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Victory belongs to Gapesa, the elephant-faced, 
as the wind from his ears blows reddish sindura powder 
from his body, reddening the sky and making 
twilight at the wrong time of the day.

tv*: gfifaa f^ratn f^n i

As useless as 
the tail of a dog 
is life without learning.
It cannot cover 
what should be concealed 
and it cannot keep off 
insects which bite.



PREFACE

The Sanskrit language is perhaps the one thread which binds 
together the many disparate cultures of Hindu India. That would 
be reason enough for any student of India to learn it; but there 
are other reasons which are equally valid.

Sanskrit, or saniskrtabhasa, “ the refined language,” evolved 
from the tongue in which the Vedas were written some time in 
the later half of the second millennium b.c., a language known 
as Vedic or Vedic Sanskrit. Sanskrit, which may never hav e 
actually been a language spoken by the common people (unlike 
its forerunner, Vedic), was standardized once and for all by the 
great grammarian Panini and his predecessors in about the fifth 
century b.c . From that time until the hegemony of the 
Moslems, it remained the chief language used in India for com­
munication from one region to another (with the possible 
exception of the five centuries before Christ, when the use of 
Prakrit was common). Sanskrit was, moreover, the language 
used for much of the cultural activity of the subcontinent for 
nearly two thousand years. It is, like Chinese, Arabic, Greek, 
and Latin, one of the few languages which has been a carrier of 
a culture over a long period of time. Thus, the variety of writ­
ings in it, and the quantity of those writings, are staggering. An 
incomplete list of subjects treated in Sanskrit, usually with great 
prolixity, is as follows :

The four Vedas
The Brahmanas and Aranyakas 
The Upanisads
Grammar (Vyakaranasastram)
Epic (pauranika) literature—including 18 major purapas, 18 

minor puranas, and hundreds of sthalapuranas
Classical literature, including hundreds of plays, kavyas and 

other classical forms
Buddhist Mahayana literature 
Works on esthetics (alamkarasastrarn)
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Works on erotics 
Works on medicine
Works on philosophy and theology, comprising six main 

orthodox Hindu systems, six main heterodox systems, and scores 
of subsystems

Works on logic
Stotras—devotional hymns
Dictionaries
Works on astronomy and astrology
Works on mathematics
Lawbooks
Works on ritual
Works on Tantrism
Works on architecture
Histories
Panegyrics
Inscriptions
Works on music
Works on sculpture and painting

On most of these subjects, there is an immense literature still 
extant. Indeed, a rough estimate of the works which will be listed 
in The New Catalogus Catalogorum yields a total of about 
160,000 works still extant in Sanskrit, many so difficult that it 
would take years of study to properly understand them. And 
while it would be wrong to suppose that every work in Sanskrit 
is of great esthetic or scientific value, the fact remains that 
Sanskrit does have its share of great writers: Kalidasa ranks 
with the greatest poets, Panini is without question the greatest 
pre-modern grammarian, the Mahabharata ranks with the Iliad 
and the Odyssey, and the Bhagavatapurana is among the finest 
works of devotion ever written, being equalled in my opinion 
only by other works in Indian languages.

Sanskrit is important for students of linguistics, and especi­
ally for Indo-Europeanists, as Vedic is one of the closest langu­
ages to Indo-European, the parent of most European and North 
Indian languages. Panini’s system itself has been an object of 
the study of many modern linguistics students; its discovery has 
been called the beginning of the modern science of linguistics.
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For students of all modern Indian languages (except perhaps 
Urdu, some knowledge of Sanskrit is essential. Not only are 
the North-Indian languages descended from Sanskrit (or some­
thing close to it); in addition, all of the Indian languages (except 
Tamil and Urdu) draw on Sanskrit for most of their technical 
vocabulary, with the result that they have tens of thousands of 
words taken unchanged from Sanskrit. Indeed, works inTelugu, 
Kannada, and Malayalam often possess Sanskrit compounds 
more complex than those normally encountered in Sanskrit 
literature itself, a state of affairs which, I am told, applies also 
to some of the North-Indian languages.

Thus an excellent argument can be made that for most 
students of India an acquaintance with Sanskrit is helpful, and 
that for many it is essential. Yet I strongly feel that the impor­
tance of the other Indian languages should also be pointed out 
here, if only because so many Indologists in the past have felt 
that it is enough if students of ancient and medieval India know 
only Sanskrit. As a student of Tamil with some acquaintance 
with the other South-Indian languages and literatures, I have 
been struck by the extent and quality of the classical literature 
in each of the Dravidian languages. And not only at the extent, 
but also at the profound difference of the classical literature in 
each from Sanskrit. Indeed, it seems to me now that any student 
who knows only Sanskrit, and does not know any South Indian 
language, cannot hope to fathom accurately any aspect of South 
Indian history, and that his awareness of classical Indian litera­
ture can only be one-sided, like that of a classics student who 
knows only Latin or only Greek. This is especially true with 
regard to Tamil literature, which rivals Sanskrit in size and 
scope as well as quality. Yet a reader of most of the histories of 
Indian literature, of Indian esthetics, of Indian religion, and of 
India itself cannot help but be taken aback at how rarely non- 
Sanskritic sources are even mentioned (much less consulted) by 
writers on these subjects. The fact is that most authors have 
written as if Sanskrit and its close relatives constitute the only 
classical tradition of India, ignoring the fact that all of the 
Southern languages and many of the Northern languages have 
classical or medieval literatures which are vitally important for 
most of the fields investigated by Indologists. Because of this,
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many areas of Indology need extensive revision, a process which 
will occupy the attention of Indologists for many years. The 
student should also keep in mind the fact that Sanskrit, in spite 
of its size, is a classical language, with no living tradition. To 
neglect the study of a modern Indian language is to cut oneself 
off from modern India, to restrict for oneself that access to a 
living culture which is of great help in the understanding of all 
aspects of India. Thus I feel that it is essential that Indologists 
combine with their study of Sanskrit the study of at least one 
modern Indian language, chosen with their eventual specializa­
tion in mind.

A note concerning the use of this book is in order. Before 
receiving its final form, it was used for a semester at the 
University of Wisconsin. During that time, many mistakes were 
corrected, and several explanations which the students found 
unclear were rewritten. The book is intended to be completed 
in one semester by a class which meets for three hours a week. 
The introduction should be completed in a week, after which 
lessons 1-12 should be covered at the rate of three a week. 
Thereafter, it is necessary to go slower, spending two classes on 
each lesson. Each teacher will have to find his own speed, but 
I feel that it is inadvisable to go slower than this. It may not be 
possible to finish the entire primer in one semester, but it should 
be possible to go at least through lesson 27. During the second 
semester Lanman’s Sanskrit Reader should be the text, with 
between one and two pages covered at each class meeting, so that 
all (or almost all) of the selections through page 56 (the end of the 
Kathasaritsagara section) are covered. It is not necessary to 
complete any unfinished lessons of this primer during the second 
semester, but the students should read over and assimilate the 
grammatical material in the remaining lessons and the appendix. 
During the second year, I feel that it is best to read material which 
is relatively easy—ideally, material from the epics. For example, 
the entire Gita may be covered during the first semester of the 
second year, while material from the epics may be read during 
the second, at the rate of 20-25 slokas a class (assuming three 
classes a week). Then, by the third year, the student should be 
prepared to begin the study of more technical materials.

For virtually everything which is good in this book I



( xi )

have Daniel H. H. Ingalls, my teacher and guru, to thank. The 
method is based ultimately on the way in which he taught me 
Sanskrit, as are the suggestions for material to be covered in 
subsequent semesters given above. I can only repeat his advice 
at this point; that, while class study is essential for a Sanskritist, 
it is equally essential that he supplement his study with extensive 
Sanskrit reading on his own after the first year. This means 
between 10 and 20 hours a week of extra work. The best materials 
for such outside work I have found are the Mahabharataand the 
Kathasaritsagara (again, at Ingalls’ suggestion).

The ultimate aim of the course of study outlined above is to 
make the student nearly as fluent in reading Sanskrit as he is in 
reading his own language. I would stress that no matter what 
field of Sanskrit a student wishes to investigate, fluency in simple 
Sanskrit is a prerequisite. I have found that students who can­
not read easy Sanskrit with facility simply cannot handle more 
difficult texts, no matter how much effort they put forth, for 
they lack an intuitive model for the structure of the language, 
something which can be acquired only by extensive rapid read­
ing of the sort which cannot be carried on in the more technical 
subjects. Thus I would strongly advise all students of philosophy 
or other technical subjects to become fluent enough in simple 
Sanskrit to read at least 30 (and, ideally, 100) slokas an hour.

It is a commonplace that valuable endeavors require work 
and effort. Certainly, as this Preface suggests, the learning 
of Sanskrit is no exception to this rule. Yet the results of such 
study are valuable in so many ways that it is impossible to list 
them all. Suffice it to say that the student will find his entire 
awareness broadened by the ability to conceive things in a dif­
ferent cultural context which the study of Sanskrit imparts.

api fast: qft ^fft i
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Introduction

THE SANSKRIT ALPHABET

The Sanskrit alphabet is arranged scientifically and can be 
memorized in a few minutes. The alphabet treats vowels, diph­
thongs, stops, semivowels, sibilants, and h, while within each 
of these categories the order is from the back of the mouth to 
the front.
Vowels : a a i i u u r f 1 }
Diphthongs : e ai o au 
Stops :
Gutturals k kh g gh n
Palatals c ch j jh n
Retroflexes t th d <̂ h n 
Dentals t th d dh n 
Labials p ph b bh m
Semivowels:
Palatal y
Retroflex r
Dental 1
Labial v
Sibilants :
Palatal s
Retroflex s
Dental s
Final Letter : h

Vowels : here the order is from the back of the throat (a) to 
a palatal (i), to a labial (u), to a retroflex (r), to a dental (1). 
Note that this is different from the order elsewhere, which is 
guttural, palatal, retroflex, dental, labial. Each category consists 
of a short vowel followed by a long vowel. A long vowel is pro­
nounced for approximately twice as long as a short one.
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a is pronounced like the initial a of America. Ex. api, even, 
a like the a of father. Ex. agatam, come (neuter past participle), 
i like the i of in. Ex. iti, thus. At the end of a word, like -y in 

Betty.
i like ee in deep. Ex. piyate, it is drunk.
u like oo in too, but short and not a diphthong. Ex. uma, name 

of a goddess.
u like the oo in too, but long and not a diphthong. Ex. purnam, 

full.
r like the -er in butter, but rolled. Ex. anrtam, lie. 
f like r, but longer. This letter is rare. Ex. pitfnam, of the 

fathers.
J like -le in little. This letter is rare. Ex. klptam, arranged.
J like!, but longer. This letter occurs only in grammatical 

treatises.
Diphthongs : These letters are formed by the union of vowels, 

and are always long.
e, formed from a+ i, is pronounced like ai in paint. Ex. evam,

so.
ai, formed from a+ i, is pronounced like i in kite. Ex. aisvar- 

yam, power.
o, formed from a+ u , is pronounced like o in pole. Ex. osadhi, 

herb.
au, formed from a+ u , is pronounced like ow in cow. Ex. 

Kaurava, a proper name.
Stops : These letters are so named because the breath is 

stopped in pronouncing them (a fact which is not strictly true 
for the nasals). Gutturals are pronounced in the back of the 
throat; palatals are pronounced with the tongue against the 
palate; retroflexes, which do not exist in English, are pronoun­
ced with the tongue curled back so that the bottom of the tongue 
strikes the roof of the mouth; dentals, which are rare in 
English, are pronounced with the tip of the tongue striking the 
root of the front teeth; and labials are pronounced with the lips 
closed. The English stops t and d are alveolar, that is, they are 
pronounced with the tip of the tongue striking further back 
than a true dental. Such sounds do not exist in Sanskrit—in 
fact, English t and d are heard as retroflexes by speakers of 
Indian languages (with the exception of Malayalam, which has
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true alveolars). In each category of the stops, the order followed 
is unvoiced unaspirated, unvoiced aspirated, voiced unaspirated, 
voiced aspirated, and nasal. Note that in English, unvoiced 
unaspirated sounds are rare, as are voiced aspirated sounds. The 
letters k, ch, t, and p are aspirated in English; you will have to 
practice to pronounce the Sanskrit k, c, t, t, and p correctly. 
The letters gh, jh, dh, dh and bh can be learned more easily, 
k is pronounced like k in sky. Ex. kim, what, 
kh is pronounced like c in cake. Ex. khalu, indeed, 
g like g in gamble. Ex. gacchati, he goes.
gh has no English equivalent, but can be pronounced by saying 

h and g at the same time. Ex. gharma, warm, 
n is pronounced like English ng in going. It almost always 

occurs before another guttural. Ex. ahga, limb, 
c is pronounced like ch in chain, but unaspirated. Ex. caru, 

dear.
ch is pronounced like ch in chain. Ex. chaya, shadow, 
j is pronounced like j in jump. Ex. jagat, world, 
jh is quite rare. It is pronounced by saying j and h at the same 

time. Ex.jhatiti, quickly.
n is pronounced like ni in onion. It usually occurs before 

another palatal stop. Ex. kancanam, gold, 
t is pronounced like t in tank, but is unaspirated and retroflex. 

Ex. jata, matted hair.
th is pronounced like t in tank, but is retroflexed. Ex. pathati, 

he reads.
d is pronounced like d in doctor, but is retroflexed. Ex. krlda, 

play (n.)
dh is pronounced like d, but is aspirated. Ex. lidha, licked, 
n is pronounced like n in earn, but is more retroflexed. Ex.

' mani, jewel.
t is pronounced like t in start, but is more dental, l x . iu, but. 
th is pronounced like t in tip, but is dental. Ex. atha, then, 
d is pronounced like d in dip, but is dental. Ex. dipa, lamp, 
dh is pronounced like d, but is aspirated. Ex. adhara, lower lip. 
n is pronounced like n in nose, but is dental. Ex. nasa, nose, 
p is pronounced like p in spark. Ex. api, even, 
ph is pronounced like p in path. Ex. phalam, fruit.
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b is pronounced like b in bat. Ex. balam, strength, 
bh is aspirated b. Ex. bharya, wife, 
m is pronounced like m in mother, Ex. mata, mother.

Semivowels : These are consonants which are pronounced 
without the air being stopped. They are called semivowels be­
cause each has a corresponding vowel which becomes the 
semivowel before another vowel, 
y is pronounced like y in yes. Ex. yatha, as. 
r is pronounced like the initial r in razor in some English 

dialects. It should be rolled. Ex. raja, king.
1 is pronounced like 1 in lip. Ex. labhate, he obtains, 
v is pronounced like v in velvet, but is slightly closer to w. Ex. 

tava, your.
Sibilants : Sanskrit has two sh sounds, while English has 

only one.
& a palatal, is pronounced like Russian s in sirokit—it is more 

palatal than English sh. Ex. santi, peace, 
s a retroflex, is pronounced like ti in partial, but is a bit more 

retroflex. Ex. sat, six.
s a dental, is pronounced like s in sit. Ex. prasada, grace.

The final letter.
h is pronounced like h in him. Ex. he, a vocative interjection.

Other sounds. Sanskrit has two other sounds, called visarga 
and anusvara.
Visarga : this is written h in transliteration, and is pronounced 

like hu in hull, after a, a, u, u, and o, but it is much 
shorter. After i, i and e, it is pronounced like hi in 
hit, but is much shorter.

Anusvara: This is written ip in transliteration, and is pronounced 
differently when it appears in different environments. 
At the end of a word it is pronounced like m. Before 
a stop inside a word, it becomes the nasal of the 
group to which the stop belongs. Thus gamga is pro­
nounced ganga; pamca is pronounced panca; pimdam 
is pronounced piiidam; kamta is pronounced kanta; 
and kampati is pronounced kampati. In fact, in 
these cases, each version is equally acceptable in writ­
ing—one may write pamca or panca with equal
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correctness. In the dictionary, the version with anus­
vara is found under the nasal (i.e. paipca is found as 
its equivalent paiica).

Before a non-stop—that is, before a semivowel, 
a sibilant, or h, anusvara is pronounced as a nasal, 
as and in French quand. Ex. saqiskrtam, refined, cul­
tivated. When used in this way, the alphabetical 
position of anusvara is after the diphthongs and be­
fore the stops—thus saniskrtam would be found 
before sakara.

Exercise : practice pronouncing the words in the writing 
exercise on page xxiv.

THE DEVANAGARl WRITING SYSTEM

Traditionally, each linguistic region of India used its own 
writing system to write Sanskrit (with the exception of Tamil 
Nadu, which used grantha, an alphabet closely related to the 
Tamil alphabet). Devanagari was the name of the writing system 
used in central northern India. Today, however, Devanagari is 
used for most Sanskrit books printed, though important Sanskrit 
works are still printed in the regional alphabets as well.

Like the other Indian alphabets, Devanagari is a syllabary; 
that is, in Devanagari, a symbol stands for a syllable rather than 
a phoneme as in European alphabets. The unmodified sign for 
consonants (that is, for stops, semivowels, sibilants, and h) 
signifies the consonant followed by -a. The signs for the vowels 
and diphthongs which you will learn now are used only when 
the vowel or diphthong is initial. If the vowel or diphthong 
follows a consonant, the sign for the consonant is modified, as 
Will be shown. If you wish to write a consonant not followed 
by any letter, a line called a virama is placed under it. When 
two consonants come together, their signs coalesce into a 
ligature. First, learn to recognize and write the following letters. 
Note that three letters have no line (called a frame) over them— 
th, dh, and bh. Except for this, dh is identical to gh and bh to
m. In the cursive version given here, the letters without a frame 
begin with a curlicue, so that they may be more easily distingui­
shed from the letters with a frame.
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Printed How to write

a ar - ^ 3 -y  34 &
a an >1 > n  337

i % * < $ $ r
i i fi. 4 t
u 3 J j  T
fl 3;
r

▼

*

1
i

r * x  %
l n '-> *1  'vi  ^*F

I % 'x  ^  ^7
•

e J

ai $
ait

aft

e
3dl

& £
V i  V r0

au V ' 3>l »?) 3 ^

ka * o ' cf c?r

kha 9 <
J

<r <0/ <M 
3 1 tTT

ga n 1 j
0  m  c r

(gha «r c

na 1 < $ _<•
ca - 1  -0  -of vT

cha B i <? 72T

ja at i -cl JT
jha vk or ?r
na at j H  JT
ta 3 <» O T
tha S d 6  T
da 3 * * T
dha 3

h*A9-O

na «I b ‘'I  -e rf
ta c a  c r
tha «t 0 9 a. ai

da 3 f 6  $  <T
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dha 9 & f ft f t
na 9 0 H PT
pa 9 l H t r
pha t H %
ba 9 - c c( ®(
bha 9 c *) X %
ma 9 > 4-

ya n <s>
ra X < T
la 5f /W p r
va 9 - c* cT
£a It I k
?a 9 c -5T
sa 9 < 4- <-t t=T
ha % «* c t :
The best way to learn these signs is to put each on a 3/5 card, 
with its Roman equivalent on the back, and then to go through 
the cards in random order until you can recognize and write 
each letter.

In order to write vowels other than -a after a consonant, the 
sign for the consonant is modified. Study the way in which * is 
modified for the various vowels. Other consonants are modified 
in an identical manner, with a very few exceptions.

k a <bt oh I 5fTT
k i ft? 1 \o h /of? f°£ t
k l * oh °h<  cSj I
* u f oft cp o jt SR
k u * cfr Oft

0
oh  cTf

k r s of1 a
k r f oh t ¥
k l n oh *
k e % eh *

e.
t t f

k a i < ofl <*» O f



kO aft ofn of?/ oh* atfh
kau *ft <*, otu 0A1 0 8  zr fh

■Anusvara and visarga are written as follows :

kaip at oh oh ok
kali 9: cf1 eb: "&Ti
A letter not followed by any other vowel is written with a 
virama:
k 9 oft , oirt'

On the next page, a chart is given which shows all of the 
Sanskrit consonants written with all of the vowels after them. 
The following are formed in special ways :

( xxiii )

ru * < <5 IT
ru * < (<rv 7^
Su « A *4 3  *T (or in the normal way, 9)

1 *4 *4 ^  (or in the normal way, st)

n *1 (or in the normal way, sr)
hr 5 t ^  fe. "E

In this chart, the vowels r , 1, and } are omitted because they 
are rare.

3 3TT 5 t 9 3 1 3 aft aft

9 9T fa aft 5 3«\ ft % 9 aft 3ft

9% 9 9T fa 9 t 99 9ft 9 it 9 9 t 9ft

n 9 nr fa nt * ’I nc it ft *rt nt

9 9 m fn 9t 9 * 1 <3 * 9t sft

« 3 31 fa £t 3 3« # 3t * )
9 9 9T fa 9t 9 96 % 9t nt

9* 9 91 fa dt 9• S 0 0 9 ®t ®t

% 9 3T fa 3t 9 9 ft ft ftt 3ft

R4 ST srr far sit ST R n 6
4

ST sft sit

<S ST on fa oft 39 3CN 3c 3 * oft 3t)

z Z ZT fa Zt 59 z 54 z Z Zt £t

5 s 51 fs St 39 1 5• 3 ft 3t ftt
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3 3 »t fir A 3 9 3« i i a A

3 3 31 fa A 3• 3cs 3« i « a A

3 "i 31 fir oft 9 9 3• ft ft a 3T

3 a tn fa A 3 9 9 a ft tit A

3 3 3T fa •ft 9 9 3e ft ft «rt A

3 31 fa A 1 I 9 ft ft A A

a a 31 fa A 9 a ac t ft at A

3 31 fa * 3 3 3 ft ft A A

q 3 31 fa A 3 3 9 ft ft A A

«fi 31 fai •ft 5 9 q>6 ft ft •fit A

3 31 fa at 3« 9 3« ft ft A 3t

3 31 fa A 9 3Cs
36 ft ft A A

9 3 31 fa A 9, 9 9 ft ft A A

«? 3 31 fa f t 9 9 9 ft ft A A

X X n fa f t 3 * ft ft A A

W

3

3

31

3T

fa

fa

f t

f t

9

\

9
3CS

3•

ft

ft

ft

t
ftt
A

A

A
s

% ft 31 fa f t 9  (9) 9(*j)9  ( * * ) » ft A A

3 3 31 fa f t 9 9 9 3 ft A A

a 3 31 fa f t % 9 9 ft ft A 31

f . s ft % A I f f 1 A A

Examples of words written in Devanagari

api afa 
iti ffa 
kananam A333 
apavadahaw?-. 
pitrnam fatrwnj 
bhoianamAsrea 
kimapi faafa 
rtuh
isah fsr: 
madah „33:

srfir katham 3t*m 3 & \
abhavat 3 3 3 3

vigalah fa 313: "VW

H'&U: kidrSaih A\ft:
fatfrw saipsarah 33fa: r r w v
Oft-SIrT^ mu^ham 1*9 'Q J P r

mukham 9®9 T ^ r
kaliyugam J -s
aparaii aqrr: STCfTT;

-ST; alih afar >7i^r
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Exercise : write the following words in Devanagarl.

mulam dharah
yadr§a grhe
anukaroti upavisatu
aitihasika atha
rsinam daivikam
bhavatu narakasurah
kutah Ramanujah
sakha rajanam
kalayati maharajaya
ausadhl vadatu
kala rsih
Siva yuvanam
Uma frayati
palayati nadlm
palayet samrodhayati
dgataih satani

Ligatures : When two consonants come together, they are 
represented by a combination of their two signs. In general, 
such combinations can be easily remembered, but a few bear 
little relation to one or both of the letters used to form them 
and must be memorized with special care. First, ligatures of 
particular importance which belong to the second category are 
given. These should be memorized actively now. Then a list of 
most of the ligatures you are likely to encounter is given. These 
need not be memorized actively at this time, but you should 
familiarize yourself with them and with the principles used to 
form them. The Devanagari type used for Sanskrit in these 
lessons is unable to form some of the ligatures commonly 
used (e g. ttha)—it must form such ligatures by putting a virama 
under the t. But even where the type t cannot make the proper 
ligatures you should employ them in writing your exercises, as 
they are universally used in writing and printing.

Ligatures to be memorized.
r: when r precedes a consonant, the sign is placed over the 
consonant. Thus :
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■rka <*, * sfc
rsa i  etc. Note that rka is *pf, rkaih is v:, rkaip is d.

When r immediately follows a consonant, a small line is added 
to that consonant, as in the following examples:

kra % ** y,
gra it 'i u And so on—see list of ligatures below
ksa sr '  r  u b  j r  '  * i  f  1̂ ?
jna ?r ~ -  y r  x ' jT (pronounced dfia)
tta w r ? a 7T (Use the cursive version)
tra ar ' » h S’ (Use the cursive version)
clya «r < t, <u <w I T
sta ^  r o v e r  (Use the cursive version)
stba «s ® p g W (Use the cursive version)

Ligatures : an alphabetical list. Familiarize yourself with the 
principles used in forming these. Always use the cursive version 
if it is different from the printed one. Difficult combinations are 
marked with an asterisk.

*kta r f  ?t /f' f t
*ktva rts »  IF
*kya vt c cj oh ohA ohA
kra •* & &

*kla •h rin
*kva Ci
*k?a w V Si «T°r '  *■ ? f1
gga nr t " », | ,fr

gda «sr 4

gdha 4

gna 4 J i n  7 1

gma ni t ja- 'JJT
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gya •M ^37
gra M ‘X 'T
gla ‘~l
gva 4 JW Jof
gbna ®T c. t r  r-rf TT*T

nka * 5* i 3;
iikta s t '  4

r 3 J,
T-m

nkha ¥ i*. '&
nga ¥ r
figha ¥ « r
ccba X- ■tC r-V
cya T. C* ^3?
jfia »r - * ar» i i
jya j }*4
jva 3* O' >fo1 jc r
flea ** ; >• y &
fleha SB >-•

flja sar *rl >7r
ttha S5 d s T
thya SV <£> d '  d^f d-J
tf^ha w* S i r
tfga ** 5 A X
<iya < ■S 5-1 i p r
pta w -d T
ptha «5 fc*' *6 r ?
ijda V “4 ■"T
ptfha o* w* "4 'r 4
?ya «T l/J K',6/ m -

*tta r r ?l ft

ttha c«r r r ^ T

*tna c* r r i a S'
tpa ?qr c rM fct

tpha ? c r <•<*



tma OT r

(

rM

xxviii )

f j t

tya OT r r t f rV
*tra - >
tva OT r ** f f t

tsa OT r rf-l FT?

dga TR 5V W
dda % * T
*ddha 3 <u. £ 5
ddhya TOT c ^  & SJ
ddhva TOT * £ 5
dba V I <k & ^
*dbha * £
*dbhya tot c CJ

*dma c. <*- 4-i T T
♦dya 3 i d J <u a  o r
dra g < \ <X
dva g
*dvya TOT
dhya OT € €.57
dhra CT € r
dhva OT e €«/ € cT
nta OT <r> <7~r

ntra OT r 4r > r?l *-T

ntrya OTR <r?^i r - ,^ 4

ntha OT cr .9
nda OT °'<T
ndha OT <r - a 4T *S?
nya OT C" cr"S7
nva OT cr er<̂T
nsa OT <rW
nha
pta OT L H
pya OT L c,v
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pla C H »  3
psa ft L. <-T- ■z?7
bja «3T O* ® j~/
bda S? Si

bdha SSt V a S
bya «T s> a <5̂ 7
bra «r &1 sF
bhya Ft
mya HI ~ > * r

mla FT JL- •tet
yya at * rf< *H  r Z T

rr ^  31, i t  i t  (Note th is ! Logically, it should be
lka -
Ita ft <—rf f*cl
lpa PT
Ima Ft liW

vya at o 0 ^ *?r
*sca fit tt ~&
scha m <1 i  SP T v
*$na vt *1
*$ra «r ■*1 *4
*sta «5 <0 Si £
*stha «5 CP ? &
*stva e K r
sna CTT Cv *■•'1 - ^ r

sta FT “r trt
stra FT T^r

stha Ft <- & r

sna Ft <ri f-rt T=r

sma FI <- T5T

sya Ft t- <r<i4 i= zr
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sva <- 15T
*htja- ?
*hna
*hma 51 C- ^

*hya ter £

*hla v C- £2 5
*hva ^ C- <=* 6  5 “

Exercise : Study the way in which the following words are
written : 

antahkaranam &4r7i: V atarkyam 3rct?4*f fTer*}^

prapnoti jtT<5frfit saknuvanti Ol*^ c4 lac*

adya s a x tisthatsu
Satrunam vi3®ri*Tex s 17 dugdham g&i F ® *
dpstva jnapayati *nmfft in i /  g-ft?

astau jnatva
kalpah fTPT: alpam 3r5«P[ -i37=w*t̂

sraddadhati lanka
pratiksanam sfe tm iksvakuh i & i & t

Write the following words in Devanagarf, referring to the
list of ligatures wherever necessary.

agram
arthah
jnatva
tadyatha
naksatrani
prasadah
manusyah
ratnam

kalyanamitram
buddhah
asruni
niscayah
hrdayasya
apatyam
pratyekabuddhah
indrah



( xxxi )

svargam tatparyam
ksatriyesu as vah
netram carurupam
dattani cakram
drastavyam vicitrani
agacchatsu sudrah
nirrtih vastram
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Lesson 1

THEMATIC VERBS

I. Saipdhi : final -s becomes visarga. In Sanskrit, sounds 
change according to the environment in which they occur. In 
lessons 4, 5, and 6, you will learn all of the rules of saipdhi. For 
now, you need only learn the rule that final -s becomes visarga 
(-h) when it occurs at the end of an utterance. Thus the -h 
given in the forms below in section III stands for -s, and should 
be so treated when the saipdhi rules learned later are applied. 
Note that before initial t-, final -s is unchanged (see sentence 
10 in the exercises).

II. Guna and Vrddhi. Vowels often undergo changes as 
new forms are made. The most common change is for a vowel 
to be replaced by what is termed its guna or vrddhi equivalent. 
Memorize the following :

Simple Vowel a a i,I u, u r
Guna a a e o ar
Vrddhi a a ai au ar

(Note that the guna of 1, which is -al, is found in only one 
root—klp/kalp-; it need not be learned).

III. Thematic verbs, active.

A. Number.
While the persons of the Sanskrit verb are similar to those 

in other Indo-European languages, the Sanskrit verb (as well 
as the Sanskrit noun and adjective) has an extra number, called 
the dual.* Thus, while English has two forms for singular and

♦The Indo-European dual has also survived in Homeric Greek and 
in some fossilized forms in other languages, as the plural of “eye” and 
“shore” in Russian.
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plural, Sanskrit has three forms, for singular, dual, and plural. 
The singular is used when one thing is the subject of the verb; 
the dual, when two things are its subject; and the plural, when 
three or more things are its subject.

B. Thematic versus athematic.
Sanskrit verbs and nouns, like their Greek counterparts, 

are divided into two broad classes, thematic and athematic. In 
thematic words, a union vowel (-a- in Sanskrit) is added before 
the endings. Athematic verbs, which lack this vowel addition, 
will not be treated until later, as they are more complex than 
thematic verbs. In this lesson, all of the classes of thematic 
verbs are treated.

C. The thematic endings.
Note that in the first-person endings, the union vowel -a- 

has coalesced with the ending (-ami, -avah, -amah).

Person Singular Dual Plural
First -ami -avah -amali
Second -a-si -a-thah -a-tha
Third -a-ti -a-tah -a-nti

D. The Classes.
Class I. The endings are added to the gunated root, i.e. to 

the root whose vowel has been changed to its guna equivalent. 
If the root ends in the vowel -| or -h, then the following takes 
place :

i -* e ai -* ay 
u —> o -*■ au av

Here, the diphthongs e/o have simply been separated into their 
component vowels, ai/au, and the second of these component 
vowels has been changed to its corresponding semivowel (y/v). 
Thus

Root Form befc
bhu, become bhav-
ni, lead nay-
ji, vanquish jay-
pat, fly, fall pat-
ruh, climb roh-
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Now learn the active present paradigm of bhu, to become :
*HifH I become we 2 become w n : we become

you become *pht: you 2 become you (pi) become
rrwfh he becomes w  they 2 become they become
Note that in the vocabulary the root, the class, and the third- 
singular active form are given. There are some important excep­
tions in each class; therefore, it is best to concentrate on learning 
the root and its third-singular active form; its class can almost 
always be told from its 3rd -sg. form while the converse is 
not true.

Class VI. The endings are added to the weak root, i.e. to 
the root whose vowel takes neither guria nor vrddhi.

Example : vis, enter.
fm fh fararre: fawnr:
fanfh hrst*r: f=m
fasfflr faro: hrsrfflr

Class IV. -y- is added to the unchanged root; the endings 
are added to the root so augmented.

Example : pa£, see,
mfflr mm: 'mm:
mfir m>T: m*t
mffl mtr: mfflr

Class X. -ay is added to the root, which is gunated in a 
light syllable (in which a short vowel is followed by no conso­
nant or 1 consonant), and is unchanged in a heavy syllable 
(with a long vowel or short vowel followed by 2 consonants). 
Medial-a is often vrddhied. Thus cur -> corayati; pld, pldayati, 
and tad, tadayati.

Example : pid, squeeze, afflict, hurt.
t a w :  <fteqrm:
'ftept: Mtfiiq
'fteznr:

Exceptions : Note that you should actively learn only the 
words given in the vocabulary. You need only look over the 
following exceptions and familiarize yourself with the principles 
involved. Do not memorize them.
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a. Some roots of the above classes form the present stem 
with the suffix -cch :

gam (I), go gacchati
yam (I), yield, give yacchati
i? (VI), desire icchati
pracch (VI), ask prcchati

b. Some roots lengthen the vowel -a- :
dam (IV), tame, subdue- damyati 
kram, step kramati

c. Some roots which have a nasal before the final syllable 
lose it.

dams (I), bite dasati
ranj (IV), become red rajyati

d. Some roots insert a nasal before the final consonant of the 
root :

sic (VI), sprinkle sincati
e. Some roots are reduplicated, (reduplication will be 

explained later)
stha (I), stand tisthati
pa (I), drink pibati

/ .  Verbs of class VI ending in -f take their present in -ir- 
tf (VI), cross tirati

Once again, it is stressed that you should not take time 
memorizing each class and each exception. Acquaint yourself 
with the general principles, and then learn the root and 3rd sg. 
of each verb given in the vocabulary.

Vocabulary :
kutra

) gam (gacchati)
ca

(srarfir)
(TTfit)
('mfh)

ji (jayati) 
ni (nayati) 
pas (pasyati)

where (interrogative) 
go(I)
and, placed after the last 
member in series (like 
Latin -que) 
vanquish, conquer (I) 
lead, convey (I) 
see (IV)
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«fte (qfatfh) pid (pi^ayati) squeeze, afflict, hurt (X)
pracch (prcchati) ask (VI)
bhu (bhavati) become (I)

far (farfir) vis (visati) enter (VI)
wr (fasfh) stha (tisthati) stand (I)
w  (nrrfir) smr (smarati) remember (I)

Translate the following into English : Your translations 
need not be written, but you should be prepared to read each 
sentence in class.

'faTTfa m i l  $5T IRII II3II 5TqPT: 11*11
f?TS5«r ^  11*11 fsT frss fc r ^  II^IM rssfdr sTJTfa^rilttll

iidii JRtpt: n tii l l f lo l l

Translate the following sentences into written Sanskrit, 
using the Devanagari alphabet: 1. I stand and see. 2. You two 
ask. 3. They enter and remember. 4. Where do they two go ? 
5. We conquer. 6. We two afflict. 7. You (pi.) go and enter.



Lesson 2

I. Saindhi. Before an initial consonant beginning the next 
word, final m becomes anusvara. Thus “I see the god” is TWtfq i 
(see below for devam). Note that final anusvara is pro­
nounced -m.

II. Nouns and adjectives. Like other ancient Indo-European 
languages, Sanskrit is inflected : the endings of words are 
modified according to their function in the sentence, as you 
have already seen with regard to verbs. For nouns and adjectives, 
there are eight cases for each of the three numbers. Each case 
expresses a grammatical function, as explained immediately 
below. Sanskrit nouns and adjectives have three genders, like 
their German counterparts. As in German, the gender of a 
word is not necessarily correlated with its meaning (moon is 
masculine : army is feminine; fruit is neuter). With a few excep­
tions, however, it is possible to tell the gender of a noun from 
its declension and the form in which it is cited. Thus nouns 
cited ending in -a are masculine; in -am, neuter; and in -a and 
-i, feminine.

III. The Cases. The names used in this text for the cases 
are those generally used in Western works. In Sanskrit, the 
cases are named according to the numerical place they occupy 
in the traditional listing : nominative is ‘‘the first” (jjqqr), 
accusative is “ the second” (fsuhn), instrumental is “the third” 
(wqhn), etc. (But vocative is not the eighth; rather it is called 
fisftgqq).

In the following discussion, remember the primary uses of 
each case, which are flush with the left-hand margin. Other uses, 
which you need not remember at present, are given for future 
reference arid are indented. Note that this list is not 
exhaustive, and that other uses of the cases will be encountered, 
to be explained at the appropriate time.
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Nominative :
Used for the subjects of verbs, and for predicate adj.’s and 

nouns.
Accusative :

Used for the direct objects of verbs. Also used to express 
motion to a place—i.e. to translate “to” in the sense of motion, 
as “he goes to the city.”

Other use : extended time, as “for many years.”
Instrumental ;

Used to express instrumentality by which the action of the 
verb is accomplished—in other words, it expresses “by means 
of.” For example, “This work is done by m e” “ I write with 
a p en ”
Dative :

Used for the indirect object, as “ He gave the book to me.” 
Note : in classical Sanskrit, this case, while still common, is 
often replaced by the genitive. It also expresses “for the 
sake of.”

Ablative :
Used to express place from which, as ‘‘He comes from the 

city.” This case is also used to express reason on account of 
which, as “One learns from practice.”

Other use : to express the object of comparison, as “He is 
taller than I.”

Genitive :
Used for possession or intimate relation, expressed by English 

“of” as “This is the house o f father.” The Sanskrit genitive 
precedes the word modified, as does the English possessive i n ’s 
—see sentences 4 and 5 in the Sanskrit exercises. Note that the 
genitive may not be used to translate an English genitive of 
identity (“This is the town o f Rom e”)—such a sentence must 
be translated with a karmadharaya compound (“Rome-town”).

Other uses : the genitive is sometimes used instead of the 
dative for indirect objects. For the logical subject of a 
passive verb, it may be used instead of the instrumental 
(“This is done by me”). There also exists a construction 
called a “cosmic genitive” where the genitive is construed
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with the sentence as a whole—“For all men, this is an 
auspicious time.”

Locative :
Used to express the place in which a thing is or in which an 

action occurs, as well as to express the place into which the 
action of the verb takes place. “He is in the city” ; “He goes 
into the city."

Other uses : To translate English “among” and to express 
time within which: “He is among friends" ;“inone moment. .. .”

Vocative :
Used for address : “ Mother, give me some food.”
IV. The Declensions of deva, god, and phalam, fruit. These 

must be memorized. Note that deva is masculine (as are all 
nouns cited ending in -a), while phalam is neuter (like other 
nouns cited ending in -am). The declension of these nouns is 
identical except in the nominative, accusative, and vocative of 
all three numbers. Note that except for the singular of deva, 
the vocative is identical with the nominative.

Case Singular Dual Plural
Nom. devah/phalam devau/phale devah/phalani
Acc. devam/phalam devau/phale devan/phalani
Inst, devena/phalena devabhyam/phalabhyam devaih/phalaih 
Dat. devaya/phalaya „ „ devebhyah/

phalebhyah
Abl. devat/phalat „ „ „ „
Gen. devasya/phalasya devayoh/phalayoh devanam/phalanam 
Loc. deve/phale „ „ devesu/phalesu
Voc. deva/phala devau/phale devah/phalani

Other points to note : like all other neuter nouns, phalam has 
the same nom. and acc. in all numbers. All nouns and adjectives 
have in the dual identical forms for the nom. and acc.; for the 
inst., dat., and abl.; and for the gen. and loc.

Now study the declension of deva in Devanagari. 

fcnr
Nom.
Acc.
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Inst. It:
E>at. ^mt Saimpr
Abl. fcmr
■Gen.
Loc.
Voc. &tT:

Vocabulary :

am asva horse
kaka crow

srfeii ksatriya ksatriya, the
second varna; the
warrior class

nar gaja elephant
’IS* grham house

jalam water
deva god

jnror nagaram city
phalam fruit

P putra son
mitram friend

Translate into English :

amr*fteqf5ni?ii ^  irii 11311

5 ? t t w  iivii asrf^w gsr** W t jett̂ umi j a w  j?r 
(n'Hid: 11^1! ^^R W T cT: f*T?f l l 'a l l  5f% S t o p 'S  *n>rr: ll<£||

Note on Word Order : As you do the following sentences, 
remember that the normal word order is subject, object, verb. 
Adverbs are normally before the object or directly before the 
verb, but they may be put elsewhere. Since you have not yet 
had certain samdhi combinations, in some of the following 
sentences the words are numbered to show you what order to 
write the words in to avoid combinations which you have not 
yet had. Even where the order differs from the normal one, the 
sentence does not seem excessively abnormal in Sanskrit (though 
the emphasis may be changed).



10 A Rapid Sanskrit Method

Translate into Sanskrit in Devanagari : 1. Where2 do the 
two friends1 stand3 ? 2. The gods2 vanquish1. 3. I remember the 
city of the son of theksatriya (use sentence 5 above as a model). 
4. He goes2 to the house1 from the city3. 5. We two see2 two 
friends1. 6. You (pi.) enter6 the city5 of the horses1, crows2, 
and4 elephants*.



Lesson 3

THE MIDDLE

In lesson I, you learned the present active endings. Like 
Greek, Sanskrit possesses another set of endings, called the 
middle, which you will learn in this lesson.

Originally, the middle indicated that the action of the verb 
is carried out for the sake of the subject, in the subject’s interest, 
a distinction which can still be observed in some verbs in classi­
cal Sanskrit (especially in the epics). However, by the time of 
classical Sanskrit, the use of the endings had become rigid for 
the most part, so that a particular verb could take only active 
or middle endings. In this course, a verb will be assumed to 
take only active or middle endings. Which set of endings a 
verb takes can be determined by the third-singular form given 
in the citation of the verb (active in -ti; middle in -te).

Learn the present middle conjugation of labh. Other 
thematic middle verbs are conjugated in the same way.

Singular Dual Plural
1st pers. labhe labhavahe labhamahe
2nd pers. labhase labhethe labhadhve
3rd pers. labhate labhete labhante

nnmrt
snrsl-

snrtt srntr

Vocabulary : from now on, verbs are cited with only their
present 3rd sg. form and the root; classes are not given.

idanim now
eva only (placed after the

word modified—see
sent. 8), indeed.

katham how, interrogative
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3PT (WJ&) jan, jayate be born
era- tatra there

na not
JT 3T na va or not (see sent. 1)
*PT (»pJt!t) man, manyate think
5PT (SflTtf) labh, labhate acquire, obtain

va or (like ca, placed after 
the last member of 
the series)

<TcT (tefa) vrt, vartate be
vrdh, vardhate grow (intransitive)

T ranslate into English:
»lt p r  irii snf

1 1 3 1 1srrofr 5^: iivn 5 #  iix.ii srflrcftqwr
ii^ ii ^  fw  »nrr: uvsii ^TTfir ’jficr ikii

Translate into Sanskrit in Devanagar! : 1. Two crows2 
are born1. 2. How1 does he vanquish3 the ksatriya* ? 3. I
remember3 the god1 and4 grow*. 4. They two obtain* only* a 
fruit1. 5. There1 in the city* are4 two friends®. 6. The crow4 
thinks3 the horse1 an elephant*, (see sent. 5 above.)



Lesson 4

You have already learned two saipdhi rules, namely that 
final -s becomes -h at the end o f an utterance and that final -m 
becomes anusvara before an initial consonant. Every language 
has such rules; Sanskrit is unusual in that virtually all such 
changes are written. Thus in English, we pronounce “the” differ­
ently before a vowel and a consonant, while we commonly say, 
“Put ’em on the table” (but write “ them”). In the following 
three lessons, you will learn all of the rules for combining 
sounds in Sanskrit;in this lesson, rules for changing final vowels 
are given.

1. Final vowel +  similar initial vowel. When two similar 
vowels, short or long, come together, they are replaced by a 
similar long vowel.

-a or -a+a- or a- ->-a- Ex. na-f api -»• napi mfa 
-i or -i + i- or !- ->-I- Ex. h i+ iti -> hiti ftfh 
-u or -u+u-or u- ->-u- Ex. sadhu+uktam-*sadhuktam

2. -a or -a +  dissimilar vowel. When final -a or -a comes 
together with an initial dissimilar vowel, short or long, both are 
replaced by the guna of the dissimilar vowel.

-!+ ?—* -e- Ex. ca-f-iha-> ceha
-a+ a—>--o- Ex. ca+uktam-»-coktam
-a + r—■► -ar- Ex. ca+rsih->carsih vrfa:
3. -a or -a+diphthong. When final -a or -a comes together 

with an initial diphthong, both are replaced by the vrddhi of 
the diphthong’s second element. Note that the second element 
of e (and of ai) is i (since e can be broken down into ai), while 
that of o (and of au) is u. Thus the replacing letter is ai and au 
respectively.

SAMDHI OF FINAL VOWELS
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Ex. ca+eti -* caiti 'ffb 
Ex. sa+osadhih -> sausadhih rrtafa:
Ex. sena+aisvaryam-^-senaisvaryam 
Ex. iha+aunnatyam-^-ihaunnatyam

4. Vowels (not a) +  dissimilar vowel or diphthong. When 
vowels, long or short, other than a come together with a dissi­
milar vowel or diphthong, the vowel is replaced by its corres­
ponding semivowel.

-i-f-V- -> -y V- Ex. yadi f  api->yady api
-04-V- -> -v V- Ex. bhavatu-fevam-^bhavatv evam
-r-|-V- -> -r V- Ex. hotr+osadhih->hotrosadhih (a compound)

Ibffafsr:
5. -e and -o +  a-. Before initial a-, final e- and o- are un­

changed, but the initial a- is elided, to be replaced by an 
avagraha (written with an apostrophe in Roman transliteration, 
and by the sign z in Sanskrit. The avagraha is not pronounced).
-e+a- -> -e ’ Ex. vane+api ->vane ’pi 
-o+a- -> -o ’ Ex. so+api ->so ’pi tfisPr

6. -e and -o -f Vowel (not a). Before vowels or diphthongs 
other than -a, e and o are replaced by a, and the hiatus remains, 
-e+v -> -a 7- Ex. vane 4- agaccha—vana agaccha
•o-fv -> -a v- Ex. prabho-j-ehi—prabha ehi rut trf$

7. ai and au -f- Vowel. Before all vowels and diphthongs, 
ai becomes -a, and the hiatus remains; au becomes -av.
-ai-Hv- -> -a v- Ex. kasmai -f- api -<-kasma api affir 
-au-f v- -> av v- Ex. devau -j- api -> devav api

Exception : i, u, and e as dual endings of nouns and verbs 
.are unchanged before initial vowels. Thus phale atra, the two 
fruits are here. (Also exceptional in this regard is the final vowel 
of an interjection, as he a§va, “O horse !”) These vowels are 
called pragrhya.

Vocabulary :
arfh api even, also, though—

placed after the word it 
goes with

(^c'fit) kjp/kalpate be fit for (+  dat.)

-a-f-e- -h> -ai- 
-a + o - -> -au- 
-a+ai- -■> -ai- 
-a+ au- -> -au-
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grama village

T1 nrpa king
manusya man
bhayam fear
bhojanam food
mukham face, mouth
vanam forest

Exercise : write in Devanagari the following combinations, 
applying the correct samdhi :
sena+agacchati
nadi+api
maha+rsih
bhano-fatra-j-ehi

kakau+iti
vane-fapi
vane+agaccha
gacchati+iti

Translate into English:
qwrfiT ^ pt n qRmrqwprr *tT5PTPI

ii^ ii p r yatf tpts? : iivu w cerf^ r^ r w 'm R r
iirii

(Sentence 4 is tricky. First determine the subject of the verb; 
then determine the cases of the other words.)

Translate into Sanskrit in Devanagari : 1. Only3 two 
crows2 are4 there1. 2. Horses2 are born1. 3. Forests1 also2 are4 
there3. 4. In fear1 (abl.), the warrior4 asks2 the king3. 5. The 
king4 is fit3 only2 for the village1.
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SAMDHI OF -as, -as, -s, -r

8. -as before voiced consonants. Before all voiced conso­
nants (including h-), -as -> -o. Ex. devah +  gacchati -»■ devo 
gacchati; nrpah -f- visati -> nrpo visati.

9. -as before a-. Before a-, -as becomes -o and the a- 
becomes avagraha. devah -f- atra devo ’tra.

10. -as before all vowels and diphthongs, except a- loses 
final s. Ex. devah +  eva -► deva eva; nrpah +  agaccha ->nrpa 
agaccha.

11. -as before all vowels, diphthongs, and voiced consonants 
(including h) loses final s. Before vowels, the hiatus remains. 
Ex. devah +  visanti -* deva visanti; devah +  api ->deva api; 
nrpah +  hi -»■ nrpa hi.

12 -s and -r become -h before k-, kh-, p-, ph-, s-, ?-, and 
s-, and at the end of an utterance. Ex. devah +  kutra -*■ devah 
kutra; devah +  phalam -» devahi phalam; nrpah +  smarati -> 
nrpah smarati; punar +  kutra -> punah kutra; agaccheh +  
khalu ->agaccheh khalu.

13. -s, -r before c, ch, t, th, and t, th are assimilated to 
the class of those letters (i, e. before c, s becomes palatal, etc.). 
Thus -s or -r -f- c-, ch- -> -5 c-, -s ch-. nrpah +  carati -> nrpas 
carati (the retroflex case is very rare and need not be learned).

-s or -r +  t-, th- -s t-, -s th- (here -s is unchanged). Ex. 
nrpah +  tisthati -> nrpas tisthati; punar -f- tisthanti -> punas 
tisthanti.

14. Except after a, and a, -s becomes -r before all vowels, 
diphthongs, and voiced consonants (including h). Ex. putrayoh 
4- h i—putrayor hi; gaccheh +  api — gaccher api.
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here
come (this is gam pre­
fixed by a; almost all 
roots may take such 
prefixes.) 
again
speak, say (Used with 
a double acc., of the 
thing said and the 
person addressed), 
with (placed after its 
object, which is in the 
instrumental, e.g. kake- 
na saha, with the crow). 
Saha translates with of 
accompaniment, not of 
instrumentality.

Note on pracch/prcchati : this verb takes a double accusative 
—the person asked and the thing asked about or inquired after. 
Pracch does not translate “ask for.”

Exercise : write the following combinations in Devanagari, 
applying samdhi :

nrpah +  vadati 
nrpah +  vandanti 
nrpayoh +  eva 
nrpah +  eva 
agaccheh +  iti +  atra 
nrpah +  ca 
kakah +  atra 
kakah +  atra 
kakau +  atra +  eva

T ranslate into English :

fsr n 3tw ip .ii
^  ^  it^it ir r iR R ^ riiV ii

manusyah +  smaranti 
va +  api
phale (dual) -j- atra (careful)
vardhate -f- api
punar +  tisthatah
vadantu +  api
devaih -f- agaccha
tatra +  eva +  upavisa
tatra +  rsih +  vasati

Vocabulary : 

jrt atra
amnt (air»r®®fir) agam/agacchati

yrt punar
(srefh) vad/vadati

saha



18
A Rapid Sanskrit Method

W cJm : IISUi jp^PT * ! * * & & * * £  IWI *

gr^nr nvsn j'R fa  w : faTRf: i ^ 11 T5® ^
j i %ii T 'rc  arnrsB^rt Tnm w  i n° i > ’l l  n??n
srferc: sr^nrssfa ^ r :  i i ?^ ii

T ranslate into Sanskrit in Devanagari : 1. The crow and 
the horse come into the city. 2. Even in the forest, there are 
(vrt) water and food. 3. They ask the man about the village 
(see sent. 9 above). 4. Now the ksatriyas vanquish the two 
elephants.
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SAMDHI, CONTINUED

15. Final -r before initial r-. Final r, whether original or 
derived from -s according to rule 14, disappears before initial 
r-. If the vowel before the final -r is not long, it is lengthened. 
Ex. nrpatih +  ramate -> nrpati ramate; putrayoh +  rathah -> 
putrayo rathah; punar +  ramah -> puna ramah.
Final -n :

16. Before j- and s-, -n becomes -n. If &- is the initial 
letter of the next word, it is replaced bych-. Ex. devan +  jayati 
-+ devan jayati; sarvan +  sudran — sarvan chudran.

17. Before 1-, n becomes nasalized -1. Thus tan +  lokan 
— taipl lokan, written crfsr or, less often aisfi+H.

18. Before unvoiced palatal and dental stops (c-, ch-,t-, 
th-,), a sibilant of those classes (i.e. s, s) is inserted after-n, 
and -n becomes anusvara. Ex. devan +  ca ->■ devams ca; nrpan 
+  tatra nrpaips tatra.

Final-t :
19. Before any voiced sound (vowel, diphthong, voiced 

consonant, h-), -t becomes -d. If the initial letter of the next 
word is h-, the h- becomes dh-. Ex. etat +  hi -> etad dhi; 
avadat +  eva—avadad eva. (Note : similarly, p-^-b, and -k-> 
-g; but these are rare as finals). But 20-23 are exceptions to 
this rule.

20. Before 1-, -t becomes -1. mukhat +  labhate—mukhal 
labhate.

21. Before c-, ch-, and s-, -t becomes -c. If the next letter 
is s-, the § becomes ch-. Ex. vrksat +  chaya->vrksac chaya; 
tasmat +  ca->tasmac ca; nrpat +  samah—nrpac chamah.

22. Before j-, -t becomes -j. grhat +  jalam->grhaj jalam.



23. Before nasals, -t becomes -n. grhat +  nayati-»grhan 
nayati.

-n- Inside a word :
24. Dental -n- when immediately followed by a vowel or 

by -n-, -m-, -y-, or -v- becomes a retroflex -n- if preceded in 
the same word by r, j, r or s, unless there intervenes a palatal 
(except y), a retroflex, or a dental. Note : this is a rather diffi­
cult rule; it will help you to remember it if you think that a 
retroflex sound puts the tongue in a certain retroflex position; 
unless a sound occurs which changes the retroflex position of 
the tongue, -n- occurring in the same word is pronounced with­
out the tongue changing its retroflex position and so is retroflex.

Ex. The inst. sg. of grama is gramena; the gen. pi. of sudra 
and manusya are sudranam and manusyanam; the inst. sg. of 
ksatriya is ksatriyena. But : the inst. sg. of ratha is rathena 
(while of nrpa it is nrpena).
Miscellaneous Rules. Do not memorize these rules at this time.

25. -n occurring as a final after a short vowel is doubled 
before an initial vowel. Ex. ti?than +  atra—tisthann atra. 
tasmin +  api—tasminn api.

26. In general, ch is not allowed to stand after a vowel 
but becomes cch. Thus sa +  chaya->sa cchaya.

27. Non-final s becomes s if immediately preceded by any 
vowel except a or a, or if preceded by k or r, unless the s is final 
or followed by r. Thus the reduplication of stha is tisthati. The 
loc. pi. of sena is senasu (see lesson 7) while of deva it is 
devesu.

Vocabulary :
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ad'll (amnrfit) ani/anayati bring (this is ni prefixed 
by a-)

3 tu but (placed after the word 
with which it is construed)

ratha chariot
tpht ratnam jewel

loka world; mankind, people 
(used as a collective)

TO sudra a Sudra, a member of the 
4th varpa
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Exercises : Write the following in Devanagari, applying 
saipdhi :

krama, inst. sg. 
sudra, gen. pi. 
ratha, gen. pi. 
putrayoh +  rathah 
nrpan +  ca 
nrpan +  tu 
vadan +  loke 
devat -f lokah +  eva 
patih +  ratnam 
bhavet +  api

ratnam, gen. pi. 
manusya, inst. sg. 
kutah +  api 
nayet +  jalam 
grhat +  £udrah 
tat +  jfiatva 
phalat +  ca 
bhaveyuh +  ratnani 
devan +  jayati 
mukhat +  hi

Translate into English :
TcTrfr i i îi ii^ii

snrpnt t«tt: 11311 iiy ii grfaqfkre 'mrfa *
wrrfir nitii 5̂ r t-Hifk ii^ii ttpt: nun
m  vft% jetot: ii^ii ir îT^sT3n?rof% ii^ii itft 

u?oii w r  ir̂  i ^rmpr:* i i?? ii

S T f s r q T ^  II
Translate into Sanskrit in Devanagari : 1. Again he sees 

the chariot. 2. From the forests sudras lead their horses to the 
cities. 3. Does the ksatriya get food or not ? 4. They two carry 
water from the town. 5. From fear of the elephant, the Sudra 
enters the city. 6. The king thinks the world of men (is) the 
world of the gods.

♦The line in the middle of this sentence is called a daijda (stick) and 
is equivalent to a period.
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AGNI, KlRTI, SENA

Memorize the declensions of agni (m.), kirti (f.), and sena 
(f.). Note that it is not possible to tell from the citation form 
whether agni is masculine or feminine. Most nouns in -i are 
masculine; therefore, such nouns will not be marked in the 
vocabulary; but feminine nouns in -i will be followed by “f.” 
in the vocabulary.

Note that the only cases in which agni is different from 
kirti are the instrumental singular and the accusative plural.

Singular Dual Plural
Nom. agnih agni agnayah
Acc. agnim 99 agnin
Inst. agnina agnibhyam agnibhih
Dat. agnaye 9 9 agnibhyah
Abl. agneh 99 >>

Gen. ) ) agnyoh agninam
Loc. agnau 99 agnisu
Voc. agne

Nom. kirti h kirti kirtayah
Acc. kirtim kirtih
Inst. kirtya kirtibhyam kirtibhih
Dat. kirtaye 99 kirtibhyah
Abl. kirteh 99 99

Gen. 99 kirtyofi kirtinam
Loc. kirtau 99 kirtisu
Voc. kirte

Nom. sena sene senah
Acc. senam 99 99

Inst. senaya senabhyam senabhih



Lesson 1 23

Dat. senayai yy senabhyah
Abb senayah yy >9

Gen. 99 senayoh senanam
Loc.
Voc.

senayam
sene

}J senasu

Note that both senayai and senayah before a word beginn­
ing with a vowel become senaya.

Vocabulary :
3lpH agni fire
3rfhf»T atithi guest
arft ari enemy
span katha story

kavi poet
t̂fir f. kirti, f. glory, fame

btitt chaya shadow
brahmana

dbr f. bhumi, f. ground, earth
sena army

Translate into English. Note that in Sanskrit, unlike 
English, a question need not have special word order. Sentence 
7 below is a qestion.

srar dd : d ^ id ^ R i jtd r u<iii d d  ^sn rn rr fdcild srr^n’r: dtdr
ddfdd (see samdhi rule 26) IRII dfcdd dddfSTfddT:
ii?n trrd f r̂arfd erfsratsfr'redfcrd' iM i fir# iikii
frddT dftcdf d  d f  ddt ddT fddfd ll^ll 5Td srfddt ddt dT
dfdddfd 11 vs 11 d ddV ik i i  jdrfr fd*5d: «rf?ntT-
dfrsdddTd 115.11 dTfPTr dfTJd d^^fd IIVU d^scqfdddt d d  
dfard d  d?P% ll??ll dqrqr^JTf ddRETTlTd fdV>Pd 4dd: II

Translate into Sanskrit : 1. The king sees jewels in the 
village and leads his armies there. 2. The king stands in the 
shadow of jewels and sees his army. 3. Brahmanas with Sudras 
obtain water and food from the village. 4. In the army of the 
king, there are elephants, horses, chariots and Ksatriyas. 5. The 
king vanquishes and guests come to the world of the gods. 
6. The Sud ra leads the horses from the fire.
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THE IMPERFECT ACTIVE

I. The imperfect active. This tense, used for past action, is 
formed on the same stem as the present (see lesson 1). It is 
made by prefixing the augment a- before the stem, and then by 
adding the imperfect active endings given below to the stem. 
Note that the augment is added before the stem, but after any 
prefixes which the verb may have, as will be shown below. 
Learn the imperfect active endings (here added to bhu) :

Singular Dual Plural
1st pers. abhavam abhavava abhavama
2nd pers. abhavah abhavatam abhavatah
3rd pers. abhavat abhavatam abhavan

ar«m
snrc: srspTtra;
3TW 3r»nr?mt

When the augment is added to a prefixed verb, any samdhi 
required is employed according to the rules you have already 
learned. For example, agam means “come.” agacchati means 
“he comes.” “He came” is a (prefix) -fa (augment)+gacchat-> 
agacchat (see Samdhi rule 1). “ He brought” is anayat (a+a-f- 
nayat). ni-vas means “live, dwe'l.” “He dwelt” is ni+a-|-vasat 
->nyavasat. Upavis means “sit.” “He sat” is upa+a+visat— 
upavisat.

II. Learn samdhi rule 25 on page 20 : -n occurring as a 
final after a short vowel is doubled before an initial vowel. Thus 
abhavan+atra—abhavann atra.

III. An interrogative is changed into an indefinite by adding 
cit after it. Thus :
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kutra cit somewhere 
katham cit somehow
kada cit sometime: once (upon a time) (kada means 

when).
By putting api after an interrogative, an indefinite is also 

formed. This indefinite, however, is generally used as a universal 
with a negative.

na kutrapi nowhere, not anywhere
na kathamapi not in any way, under no circumstances
na kadapi never
Similarly, cana can be added like api for the same meanings. 

But the universality implied by cana is weaker than that implied 
by api.

na kutra cana nowhere
na katham cana not in any way, under no circumstances 
na kada cana never
Vocabulary :

api see III above; even, also, 
though

upavis/upavisati sit down (vis prefixed 
by upa)

kada when (interrogative)
cana see III above

fat cit see III above
'T5T (TOrftr) nas/nasyati perish, be lost
finra (fimfir) nivas/nivasati live, dwell (vas prefixed 

by ni)
muc/muncati loose, release, free

«nr (a^fir) yam/yacchati yield, give, bestow
sw (?mfh) vas/vasati live, dwell

vah/vahati pull, drag
ira (*rcrfir) sams/samsati praise

Translate into English :
irii

f^r^cTTr ii  ̂11 t  T5T' e irfETPr im i ^  f ^ s s r a -
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S W ^ T F P T W ^ T W S ^ T  IIV3H ^PFET W PTTZTnrf^S-

csrfeprt sftwr ncn t r rw r?  ii^ ii

T̂sr’nwr: ^ pbt?^ Tcrrrfr ip5®far n t <> n * ^rfT tprerr#^
^ t: ii ?? ii ^  u h h

(Note on sentence 11 : the instrumental by itself may mean 
“with,” “ in the company of,” “ together with,” as well as the 
instrumental followed by saha.)

Translate into Sanskrit : 1. The poets lived in the villages 
of the king of the earth. 2. The two friends stood on the chariot 
and freed the elephants from the enemies’ army. 3. Once, guests 
came here to the village, but now not even a crow comes. 
4. From fear of his enemies, the king did not even look at (pas) 
his food. 5. The ksatriya brought the two horses to his house 
and gave (them) food. 6. They went by chariot to the city of 
the enemies and perished.
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THE IMPERFECT MIDDLE : USE OF ITI

I. The imperfect middle. Like the other tenses you have 
learned and will shortly learn (present, imperfect, optative, 
imperative), the imperfect middle is built on the present stem, 
which you learned to form in lesson 1. Like the imperfect 
active, it takes an augment. Verbs which are middle in the 
present are also middle in the imperfect and other tenses. Learn 
the following forms :

1st pers. 
2nd pers. 
3rd pers.

Singular
alabhe
alabhathah
alabhata

3m*PTT:

Dual
alabhavahi
alabhetham
alabhetam
srenmrfi
am w n
smitcTUT II.

Plural
alabhamahi
alabhadhvam
alabhanta
aRPmrfij

II. The use of iti. In English, we use what is called indirect 
discourse to report direct speech (when we do not quote 
directly). Thus we commonly use sentences such as “He said 
that he would come tomorrow” , “ He asked where the table 
was.” In Sanskrit, there is no indirect discourse; all such English 
sentences must be translated by turning the indirect discourse 
into direct discourse, that is, by putting the utterance reported 
into quotes. When this is done, the word iti is placed after the 
utterance, and the main verb of the sentence with its subject 
and object after that. For example, “He said that the 
Brahmaria came” would be translated “The Brahmana came,” iti 
he said,” that is, irr̂ rw
Before you translate [a sentence with indirect discourse into 
Sanskrit, always put the indirect discourse into quotes (i.e. 
make it into direct discourse) so that you know what tenses 
and forms to use. Thus “He said that you should come here”
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would be rendered,” “ ‘Come here,’ iti he said.” (You"will have 
the imperative in a future lesson, at which time sentences of 
this type will be practiced.) The iti construction may also be 
used, of course, to report direct discourse. For example, ‘‘The 
Brahmana asked, ‘Where has he gone?’” would be rendered,

In English, iti sentences can be translated either by direct or 
by indirect discourse, whichever seems more appropriate. The 
Sanskrit sentence 2 lines above, for example, might be translated 
“ The Brahmana asked where he went.”

There is another use of the iti construction which you need 
not learn actively now, but which you should be acquainted 
with. An iti clause may be used to signify what a person thinks, 
and hence his reason or intention. For example, “He did not 
come because the Brahmana was there” might be translated, 
‘‘The Brahmana was there’ iti he did not come.”

Vocabulary:
sini4 acarya
Sfh iti
Srtnmr pustakam

(*<pt) yuddham
vrksa
si?ya
sada
sev/sevate

f* hi

teacher, preceptor
thus—see section II above
book
war, battle 
tree 
pupil 
always
serve, honour; frequent (as 
animals a woods) 
for (conjunction), e.g. “For 
Brutus is an honourable 
man.” Placed after word, 
like tu.

Translate into English:
farm ff SNHKiIr̂ URT ?f?r srT̂r'jftSBTCrr mil sfTCT TTT:

ll^ll 5<TMt vft% T$TT hwiiPi ?RT «lawl •h«i «1I'*1T 5
M r  m u  tgtsfl im i cprrcRTWfe^i-srt iixn

fir#

SHPI 11 = 11

STf̂ TTT ll^ll
non syrer Sumer 

115.11^ SFTnflfa'TT
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amTtfw^r iivn 'ratal ŝ rra ^r: w :  imn
^TTpr'TT^rWTT SXt'iTt 'TTtltapT^'^tasraPTraPT: ii^^n
(For sentence 12, remember that vad takes a double accusative).

Translate into Sanskrit: 1. The boy (putra) said that the 
teacher is coming. 2. The king stood in the shadow of the tree 
and saw the battle of (his) ksatriyas with the enemy (pi. use 
simple instrumental without saha). 3. In the woods, the 
students obtained two fruits and brought (them) to (their) 
friend’s house. 4. “For the books of the poets were fit (kip) 
for glory,” said the teacher. 5. The fame of the army grew in 
the world (loka). 6. From the mouths of poets were born the 
stories of the gods.

Verse: beginning with this lesson, an unaltered verse from 
a Sanskrit book will be given. You will not be required to be 
able to read these verses for examinations and you will not be 
held responsible for the vocabulary in them. If you have time, 
study them so that you can read them in class the day the 
lesson is discussed. You may wish to memorize them.

4>Tta ta a ih  T̂?T: ^  ozPTPTTt !
+<Mig ^ it srfrbftfcr fsRtf Fgh;'§: II

V who, what (interrog.) srfou power, ability
&r place, home place % my, of me

time it is to be pondered
■wunft expenditure and income ng*fg: again and again

I



DECLENSIONS OF NADI AND PAD

L esso n  10

I. Learn the declension of nadl, river:

Nom
Acc.
Inst.
Dat.
Abl.
Gen.
Loc.
Voc.

Sing. Dual
nadi nadyau
nadlm „
nadya nadibhyam
nadyai „
nadyab

Plural
nadyah
nadih
nadlbhih
nadibhyah

nadyam
nadi

nadyoh nadinam
nadisu

This is the declension of all nouns and adjectives in -I of more 
than one syllable. All such words are feminine.

II. Consonantal Stems—pad. Many Sanskrit nouns and 
adjectives end in consonants. Such stems often distinguish 
between strong and weak forms, a distinction, made by a 
difference in the quantity of the stem vowel (long/short) or, as 
will be seen in future lessons, by the presence of a nasal (strong) 
or its absence (weak). For masculine and feminine words, the 
first five cases going horizontally are strong, the rest weak. 
That is, the sg. nom-acc, dual nom-acc, and pi. nom. are strong. 
In neuter stems (to be exemplified later), only the plural nom 
-acc. are strong. Endings beginning with a consonant are treated 
as new discrete words when they are added to a consonant 
stem and are therefore called the pada (word) endings. They 
are: dual inst-dat-abl. (bhyam), pi. inst. (bhih), pi. dat-abl. 
(bhyah), and pi. loc. (su). When these endings are added, the 
satfidhi rules you have learned are applied to the combination.

In Sanskrit, a voiced non-nasal stop cannot stand at the 
end of an utterance; it must be converted to its unvoiced
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equivalent. Hence the nom. sg. of pad is pat. Learn the 
declension of pad, m., foot:

Singular Dual Plural
Nom. pat padau padah
Acc. padam padau padafi
Inst. pada padbhyam padbhih
Dat. pade padbhyah
Abl. padah 9>
Gen. J5 padoh padam
Loc. padi patsu
With the exception of the declensions ending in -an, in -r, and 
in -ant, which you will learn in the next few lessons, few con­
sonantal stems distinguish between strong and weak in classical 
Sanskrit. Pad is the only one you will have in these lessons. 
Other consonantal stems are no different in the strong cases 
than in the weak ones.

The following material on final consonants should not be 
memorized. Look it over and become acquainted with the 
principles involved.

Permitted final consonants in Sanskrit. It will have been 
seen that at the end of the nom. sg. of consonantal stems, 
there is a consonant which must be changed to conform to 
certain rules. In addition, before the pada endings such changes 
are made (though they cannot be discerned in pad), and they 
occur in other places. In the following discussion, final conso­
nant means that consonant which may occur at the end of an 
utterance or at the end of a  word before samdhi is applied 
(and before the pada endings).

Permitted final consonants are quite restricted. The following 
may not occur:

sibilant; semivowel; voiced non-aspirate series; palatal; any 
aspirate (including h).

It is easier to specify what is permitted. Rare letters, which for 
all practical purposes may be ignored, are given in parentheses:

-k (-3)
-t (-n)
-t -n
-P -m (-1) visarga
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Tljere are no other permitted final consonants. Which of these 
sounds the final consonant of a consonant stem becomes is 
often straightforward, as the final is the closest related sound 
to that of the final consonant of the stem (e.g. pat from pad). 
In some cases, however, a final consonant may become either 
-k or -t, depending on its heredity (i.e. on what it was in Indo- 
European). In general,

-c—> -k 
-j-> -k or -t 
-s-> -k or -t 
-?-> -t
-h-> -k or -t.

Examples: vak->vac; vanij^-vanik; viraj->virat; dis-niik; 
vi§-wit; pravrs->pravrt; -duh->- -dhuk; havyavah->havyavat.

Samdhi of -k and -t. Before a nasal, -t-» -n; -k-> -n. Thus 
virat+na-^viran na; vak—me—>van me. Before voiced sounds, 
-t-> -d, -k-> -g. vanik -4-dadati- >vanig dadati; havyavat+ 
agacchati-->havyavad agacchati. Before h-, - t^ d , -k-> -g, and 
h- becomes dh- and gh- respectively. Ex. pravrt+hi-> pravrd 
dhi; vanik+hi->vanig ghi.

Grassmann’s Law: In the examples given immediately 
before the above paragraph, you will notice that -duh->- -dhuk. 
In late Indo-European, there was a phonetic law that two 
aspirated consonants could not occur in the same syllable (i.e. 
in the same word with only one vowel intervening). If such 
a juxtaposition did occur, the aspiration of the first occurring 
consonant was lost. In some environments, however, (e.g. the 
nominative singular), the aspiration was lost before Grassmann’s 
rule could be applied; in such environments, therefore, the first 
aspiration was retained. For example, the Greek word for hair 
is thriks. Here, both consonants were originally aspirated. In 
the nominative, thriks, the aspiration of the -k- has been lost 
before -s of the nom. sg. In the genitive, however, no such 
rule operates, and so Grassmann’s law comes into play, making 
the form trikh-os. In Sanskrit, this rule produces a few strange 
forms. The two most commonly involved roots are dah (burn) 
and duh (to milk). In compounds using these two roots to 
form consonantal stems, we find n. sg. -dhak, acc. sg. dagham;
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n. sg. -dhuk; acc. sg. -dugham. Also involved are the present 
forms of the root dha (see page 95).

Vocabulary : From now on, vocabulary is given in 
Devanagari only.
e^r (f. nom. sg. 

sfak

(m.; nom. sg. Tra) 
fi*R (m.; nom sg. ffa^) 
*irsf (f; nom sg. fR?)

frit

(rwfs)

skin
goddess
river
wife
foot
merchant
speech; words (as “spoke these 
words”)
tank (Indian usage—i.e. artificial
pond)
touch

Translate into English:

fFJTT 3P?f ^  ^ 4 %  IHH ^TT ^  *RT iRian': *FRTff?r
IR I I  ^5  mTFT R^Tf'TrnrW vPTT: II^ II fW h r : Sfft

ll^ ll ^ fRT  ?ft% »T^TlTr* 3F5T Hlfl FTtfRlcTRS^SS"

fT frq : iistn *r ^ T f r  f ^ r  s t r r f t  'R m  §  ii^u
f?RR sRfor (break: “ patnlm ‘ uma’ iti...” ) Ibsll ^
^ r v  <TKt fRTpr F p rfR  i i<s ii m  wsrnrr w rr^  ttfarsT w ^ r -  

Il5.lt SR3" «6«n«i 1 V trR  W%

3R q R R F R R T  w hRRW  <t>e4*d f R t R R  11'Hll

Translate into Sanskrit: 1. The god came to the river 
with the goddess. 2. The pupil touched the feet of the poet and 
said, “ I remember always the words of (my) teacher.” 3. The 
merchants brought jewels from the city for (their) wives. 4. The 
kings perished in war and (their) wives became shadows in 
the stories of poets. 5. Again the Sudras bring water from the 
tank in the city of the merchants. 6. “How does the merchant 
always bring jewels ?” the king asked the Brahmana.

•Ganga—the Ganges.
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VERSES:

5ft*nc3Rtsr: sr̂ wfcT tr̂ rPTcT i
H tw r^ |?w  vftw: ttmw ii 
vfr*n?^sr: 5T^% i
5 ^  TOfT m ft SHWtsfa fa ^ rq : II

wbr greed i f f t
spra anger *rcfh

snr proceed, arise (pra+bhu) 
smr desire
5hr be born (pra+jan) 

delusion, folly 
?rm destruction, ruin 
qrr sin, evil 
■<hit'lln cause 
jrt? treachery 
jnttf proceed (pra+vrt)

WT̂ 5T

hell
(he) goes—same mean­
ing as gacchati 
a knower of the sastras 
wise, clever
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DECLENSIONS OF DATR, R.AJAN

I. Rajan/naman. Stems of this class are masculine or 
neuter. Memorize the declension of rajan (masculine), noting 
where the forms of naman (neuter) differ (where they are 
italicized).

Sing. Dual Plural
Nom. raja/nd/na rajanaufnamni rajanahjnamani
Acc. rajanam/nama „ „ rajnah/ndmdm
Inst, rajna/n jimna rajabhyam/namabhyam rajabhih/namabhih 
Dat. rajne/namne „ „ rajabhyah/namabhyah
Abl. rajnah/namnah „ „ „ „
Gen. ,, ,, rajnoh/namnoh rajnam/namnam
Loc. rajni/namni „ „ rajasu/namasu
Voc. rajan/naman
Note that the masculine noun is strong in the first cases going 
horizontally (as described in the last lesson), while naman, the 
neuter, is strong only on the plural nom-acc. In the weak cases 
(except for those with pada endings), the -n- which immediately 
follows -j- in raja is palatalized, a rule which is followed when­
ever -n follows j. In naman, there is no need to palatalize the 
-n-, since it follows -m- and the combination -mn- is permis­
sible. In the word atman, m., self, an -a- is inserted between 
the -tm- and the -n- in the weak non-pada cases, since the 
combination -tmn- cannot occur in Sanskrit. Thus the inst. sg. 
is atmana, the dat. sg. atmane, etc. (but the dual inst. 
atmabhyam).

II. The declension of datr, giver, -tr is the suffix used to 
form agent nouns, like English -er, to which it is related. In 
general, -tr is added to the gunated root (e.g. kartr, doer, from 
k r ,  do); however, you need not be able to form an agent noun 
from a root, though you should be able to recognize them. Note
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that as with raj an, datr makes a ditsinction between strong, 
weak, and pada cases. All nouns in -tr are masculine, with the 
exception of those nouns of relationship which happen to be 
feminine (e.g. mother).

Sing. Dual Plural
Nom. data datarau datarah
Acc. dataram 3 9 datfn
Inst. datra datrbhyam datrbhih
Dat. datre 39 datrbhyah
Abl. datuh 39 39

Gen. 99 datroh datfnam
Loc. datari 99 datrsu
Voc. datar

Note that pitr, matr, and other words of relationships (except
svasr, sister) are declined with -ar- rather than -ar- in the
strong forms.* Thus

Nom. pita pitarau pitarah
Acc. pitaram 33 as with datr
The other cases are declined in the same manner as datr

Vocabulary:
srnr giver
HR dharma (untranslatable), law; religious 

or moral merit; duty; justice; piety; 
morality

(neuter) name
rs (qsfh) read, recite
H father; (dual) parents; (pi.) manes

brother
rtr (feminine) mother

deer; any wild beast
TPR king

(feminine) sister

*Note that the endings of the feminine nouns in-r are the same as the
masculine endings, except in the accusative plural, where the feminine nouns 
take-fh.
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Translate into English:

TRT: fret mil 3TORt HWÎ q^iiNI 1R||
q^xrsrnft r e ire W v if r  ^T^rwr r e r e  n^ii iscnflr ^rmi 

rer feTpftrerem: 11*11 ?re smff: jcmrt^r t ŝ^retfre; iisui 
STrerer *Tcrt 5 ^%  sn^iwtsqrre; 11^11 w r  «tt̂ : jsrr'^frcir 
^sre^mMiF^rere qt«rmq5 9? imi trfrenrfrsrre^ tm: 
«P f̂ts^r nsii w r  <pr ^ ?rere 11e.11 5 cTrnrr
5 T̂: *RT PlcT̂  tFjWPTT *fl%  ̂ ^T fâ WR'PT: f̂ TPT̂ R̂  
ll<t°ll Tprerre %<H"1 BIre^dlW4 reSf T̂PJT: ll'illl ?rWFT Pld'tRHI 
fti«r̂ Rr ^Tftreere qre% fW tsw  11̂ 11

Translate into Sanskrit: 1. The son of the king’s brother 
entered the fight and perished. 2. The poets recited the names 
of the god. 3. The teacher said that on the earth, dharma does 
not always grow. 4. The king Bharata entered the forest, 
touched the feet of this brother, Rama, and went again to the 
city. 5. The water of the river Ganga touches the feet of Hari 
in the world of the gods. 6. Because elephants frequent the 
river, the Brahmana did not go there (use iti construction for 
the “because” clause).

Verses :

| r r d ^  re  w i  ^re^rtwr^fcPT 1 

re^Tiwpmrtw ^r^rrefre fsrftr 11

hard to attain aim re fault, improper act
<KR position Rnp'ire Brahminhood
R# all 5* like
HRttdT honored S* (5®rfh) be spoiled

rt honored by all the world
rrer small

tRTfa reire-4 ttî s  wrc? q p r f t  p̂t: re tire i 
^O N dPTf H <.<iWb7 rerfa*ft sffa TTsp; ||

WR money, wealth
1*1 (nom. pi. re?:) cow 
RPs corral
’■mrf wife
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door (dvar) of the house
opt: people. Here, one’s people, i.e. relatives and friends
srremr* cemetery, burning ground
^  body
fam pyre
<rr other
»mr way
•nsffamm path into the other world

karma, one’s previous actions which determine 
rebirth

annr following
followed by karma, accompanied by karma 

^  soul; transmigrating body
^  one, alone
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DECLENSIONS OF AHAM, TV AM, SA

The words aham, tvam, and sa are respectively the first, 
second, and third person pronouns. Aham (I) and tvam (you) 
have the same forms for all three genders, but sa (he, she, it, 
they) has different forms in different genders. Memorize the 
following declensions. Where two forms are given, they may be 
used interchangeably, except that the latter form (ma, me, nau 
and nah; tva, te, vam, and vah) may not be used at the 
beginning of a sentence or before the particles ca, eva, or va.

Singular Dual Plural
Norn. 3T̂T 3tRm
Acc. *mr/m srmTW/sft stftpt/’T:
Inst. *nrr afTWTwn1! amnbr:
Dat. ST?JTRW/n:
Abl. *ra;
Gen. STT̂T
Loc. nfir t) <HHU$

Nom. W *,
Acc. aprr
Inst. WIT wnfw:
Dat. uvrtmfa:o ■%'
Abl. WRT
Gen. wn îr/w:
Loc. » spng

The following is the masc. of sa.
Nom. n: nV 5t
Acc. wY dT*T
Inst. tbr #:
Dat. mwrnt
Abl. i t I t
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Gen. cTPT trot: h*tro
Loc. ciffH'l II **

The feminine of sa is as follows:
Nom. RT 5TT:
Acc. trot )i >»
Inst. rotT STTRTPJ mfa:
Dat. it T O
Abl. cTFTT: >> „
Gen. >> (TOt: (front
Loc. eng

The neuter of sa differs from the masculine only in the nom. 
and acc.
Nom. tro & cufr
-ACC. 33 33 ,,
Note that the form sah (nom. masculine sg.) loses the final -s 
before all consonants. Thus sa gacchati, not so gacchati, he 
goes. But so ’gacchat, he went, since sah does not lose final -s 
before vowels and diphthongs.

Note that the third person pronoun may be used as a 
pronoun (as English he, she, it, they) and also as an adjective 
to modify nouns and other pronouns with a meaning roughly 
corresponding to the English adjective “ that” (though weaker). 
Thus tat phalam, that fruit: sa Sisyah, that pupil. When used to 
modify another pronoun, sa is best not translated. Thus so 
’ham “I” (literally, “ that I,” “I, who am the contextual 
subject”).

The Word Sakasa:
In Sanskrit, there are several words meaning “vicinity,” 

“nearness,” “presence.” These words are used in a peculiar 
way:
tasya sakasat: from him (i.e. from his presence), 
tava sakase: near you (i.e. in your presence) 
tava sakasam: to you (i.e. to your presence).
In each case, this construction can be used only when the English 
may be replaced by the literal meaning of the Sanskrit. 

Vocabulary:
at̂ T I (see above in the lesson)
5^ like (placed after the word it governs)
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l»rft

«*1

mountain
therefore (lit. “ from that”) 
you (see above) 
fall, fly
drink (the present stem is reduplicated) 
he, she, it, they (see above in lesson) 
vicinity, nearness, proximity, presence (see 
lesson).

Translate into English:

«ri§n>Tt iivji ^  'tcmffr
IIH.II f t  fl- flWf^T f

ll^ll Jctr 3TWcT IMI TT*r:

spft: 115.11 cRTClTT

srswr ?r^rrt «i?r 113^11

Translate into Sanskrit: 1. “I saw the mountain of your 
father and came to you,” said the ksatriya. (for “ to you,” use 
“to your presence”). 2. In no way do men grow like the 
'shadows of trees said the king to the poet. 3. In the forest on 
the mountain of the Brahmanas, deer and crows drink water. 
4. In my presence, the voice of the goddess said, “Your father 
has come to the world of Indra.” (Be sure to get the order 
correct for this sentence.) 5. Again he read the names of Siva 
before (in the presence of) our (dual) son. 6. That god, the 
.giver of dharma, entered here into the world.

Verses:

fawren f% it
ff IPHT ?r sTT̂RTT I'a

*A proper name.
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* q w m t  II
’T ^ s f t  q  q q :  fiP fq?T q s q t f e q  Tra^T: I

q snm qTfq srT?mT q q  qsq f |  q?r?q n qqqfqqrfq^:

fir

q fa t  (c f. * r^ )  

firm*
W ?q f iR r f iw T

fqtnr
5PT
STTcTO
fq trqm rrn f:

m?r
fiRRT5I

snwr

firer?t
*pjt
ar-

sft:

qtatrr
q?»t
3IWVT
5*

mr:
trszjT
arrf?

prefix: without 
body
release (from samsara); salvation 
realm, subject, object
whose scope is the salvation which comes from 
having no body (i.e. no consciousness of body) 
mind; mental faculty 
dissolution
characterized by (lit. whose very self is) 
characterized by dissolution of the mental faculty 
destruction
destruction of the mental faculty 
form
name; appearance 
whose appearance is formless 
what (interrogative, nom. neut. sg.) 
there is
guna—there are 3 gunas or strands
alpha privative, corresponding to “un-” in
English. Not-.
wealth; splendour or beauty which comes from 
wealth
tremulousness, unsteadiness 
rising, success
setting, disappearance, failing 
joy, elation
non-endurance, impatience 
knowledge, awareness 
awareness of elation and impatience 
brilliant, warlike splendour 
darkness; the guna tamas 
twilight
first; at end of compound: etc. (lit. “of whichx 
is first”)
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Trfir
aw
nw

I??

twilight etc. 
night
existence, being (lit. “ that-which-is-ness’?) 
middle. Here, the middle between the two extremes, 
i.e. partaking of both of them, 
condition, state
the condition of that; or, as sa is used in this 
lesson, that condition.



Lesson 13

A YAM AND ASAU; RELATIVES

I. Ayam and asau. These words are demonstrative pronouns, 
ayam means “ that” or “this,” while asau signifies a more remote 
relation and is translated “ that.” They are most commonly used 
when things are pointed out, as “This is my house.” But they 
may also be used wherever the English pronoun or adjective 
this or that is found. Memorize the declension of ayam. Do not 
memorize asau, but look at its declension so that you are able 
to identify its forms.

The declension of ayam is as follows: 
Masculine:

Sing. Daul Plural
Nom.
Acc. it ?’TPT
Inst. 3T̂T STTRlTn trfw:
Dat. >J qwt:
Abl. it „

Gen. STFT 3R*rt:
Loc. srfrrnr J)

Feminine: 
Nom. siul
Acc. ft j)
Inst. isnrct arrRTPTs arifir:
Dat. i* 3rr«r:
Abl. 3WTT: a >5
Gen. it amt: ammr̂
Loc. r. a an?

Neuter:
Nom. &
Acc. it a a

I
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The other cases are the same as the masculine. 

The declension of asau is as follows: 
Masculine:

Nom. srcft 3PT
es snft

Acc. 33

Inst. <wn anpnmr anhfv:
Dat. 33 3rtfh=T:
Abl. sprang

33 33

Gen. SPJST * * *
Loc.

33 anfiij
Feminine:

Nom. srcrt m arf;
Acc. arm? 3; 13

Inst. armn anrRTPT̂ anjfir:
Dat. any# 33 anr«r:
Abl. anjsTT:

>3 33

Gen. » snjm.
Loc. 3PT®TP̂ 33 3nr<|

Neuter:
Nom. 3P?: anjfir
Acc. 35 33 99

The other cases are the same as the masculine.
II. Other words declined like sa.

A. Words declined exactly the same.
esa (m.); esa (f.), etat (n.), this. See samdhi rule 27 for 
retroflexing of the s.

B. Words declined like sa, except that final -s is not dropped 
before consonants in the nom. masc. sg.:

1. Words whose neuter nom. -acc. is same as for sa:
ya, the relative pronoun “who” (see below) 
anya, other.

2. Words whose neuter nom. -acc. ends in -am.
sarva, all 
visva, all
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3. Word with special nom.-acc. neuter:
ka, “who?” (interrogative), nom-acc. neut. is kirn.

Note: there are some other words which also follow the declen­
sion of sa. These are given for reference only and need not be 
memorized. Under B. 1. belong katara, “which of two,” katama 
“ which of many,” anyatara, “ one of two,” and anyatama, ‘‘one 
of many.” Optionally under B. 2. are the words para, “chief,” 
and purva, “first.”

III. Relatives in Sanskrit. Like English, Sanskrit has words 
called relatives meaning “who,” “which,” “where,” “if,” etc. 
The Sanskrit usage of these words is distinguished by the fact 
that each must be accompanied by a correlative (e.g. “ there” 
for “where.”) Thus in Sanskrit, one must express “Where the 
king lives I saw him” as “ Where the king lives, there I saw him,” 
that is, yatra raja vasati tatra tarn apasyam. A list of the most 
common relative words with their correlatives follows:

Word Correlative
yadi, if tada, then (also tarhi, tatah)
yadyapi, even if, even though tathapi, still
yada, when, if tada, then
yatra, where tatra, there
ya, who (see below) sa, he, she, it, they; also ayam,

asau.
yatha, as, since tatha, so, therefore

This construction is relatively straightforward, except for 
the use of ya, who. First, in Sanskrit, the subordinate “who” 
clause is placed before the independent clause (or, rarely, after 
it), never as in English is it inserted into it. Second, in English, 
the antecedent of “who” is put directly before the subordinate 
clause, as “The boy who comes is a Brahmana.” In Sanskrit, 
the English antecedent must be put either after the relative word 
“who” with which it agrees, or after the inserted correlative 
“he” etc. with which it agrees. Thus one may say either “Who 
boy comes, he is a Brahmana,” or “Who comes, he boy is a 
Brahmana,” that is, yo bala agacchati, sa brahmanah, or ya 
agacchati, sa balo brahmanah. (Bala means boy). The case of 
“ who” is determined by its function in the subordinate clause,
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while the case of “he” is determined by its function in the main 
clause. Thus, to translate “ I see the king who conquers,” first 
say, “who king conquers, him I see,” or “ who conquers, him 
king I see.” Note that “who” is the subject of “conquers,” and 
so must be nominative, while “him” is the direct object of 
‘‘see” and so is accusative. The antecedent “king” is nomina­
tive or accusative depending on whether it is placed next to 
“who” or “him” respectively. Thus, yo jayati tarn rajanam 
paSyatni, or yo raja jayati tam pasyami. Note that if the 
English antecedent is the third-person pronoun, the correlative 
sa is sufficient antecedent. Thus “He who comes is my father,” 
is rendered “who comes, he is my father,” that is, ya agacchati 
sa mama pita. Study the following sentences:

The king sees the mountain on which I stand,
fi 'm ftrc

JTfaffersSTfa cT ftrft *T7 : 'Hhlfo 
The poet to whom I gave a chariot came, 
s s t  *f7cPT tsppts® *r srpT̂ cr 

?T 3>fq
He led the horse to the village from which I came.

(or tm vwwr'tm)
W K H bS cf tTTTPT̂ qtTFPTrT (or tTPW o o o )
I saw the ksatriya by whose horse we conquer.

wtrct srfqrw m rr 
ow  srfaitWTWT w h W P m iT  
I saw the horse by which we conquer.

A relative word and optionally its correlative may be doubled, 
in which case the meaning becomes indefinite—“whoever,” 
“whatever,” “wherever,” etc. Thus yatra yatragacchat tatra 
vanany eva, “wherever he went, there were only forests.” Yad 
yad alabhata tat taj jalam iva “whatever he obtained, that was 
like water.”

Occasionally, relatives are used without correlatives. In 
such cases, the correlative can generally be regarded as having

jprmH
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been omitted for meter or other such purpose. When ya is used 
without a correlative, however, its meaning changes, and the 
clause which it controls becomes universal. Thus, atra ksatriya 
ye ca brahmana vasanti, “Here ksatriyas, and whoever are 
Brahmarias, live.” You need not control this usage actively.

When followed by an interrogative made indefinite by adding 
api. cit, or cana, ya becomes extremely indefinite. Thus yatra 
kutrapi, “anywhere at all,” yah ko ’pi, “anyone at all,” yat 
kiip cit, “anything.” In such cases, ya does not control a 
subordinate clause and needs no antecedent.

Vocabulary:

3Rt other. Declined like sa—see II above, 
spur, this, that. See I above, 
anfl that, see I above.
« who (interrogative)
twr so; in that way. tathapi means “still,” “nevertheless.” 

It is used as the correlative of yady api and of yadapi. 
?r?r then. Correlative of yadi and yada. 
jt who, relative. See III above.
*Tcr where, relative.
mu when, since, yadapi means even though,
jrf? if. yady api means even if, even though.

all, each, Declined like sa—see II above. Note that in 
the singular this word generally means each, while in 
the plural or dual it means all.

Translate into English:

zft ^fbp^rcqT fwfcT ¥  'Tc'̂ TT WRIT 11(11
ll^ll ZTlfa JTPTTfa cTTpT dqW4S<i'5flf>iljr:

M311 ^  5Tf5niT O TM vTiA iliM h'A ld T R T  11*11

h Tr^rpft urf ^  vf9R^?r 11*11 set**
tn iT  ^  Jr 5T?: I l^ l l  *T V  ^  ^ T T

v iW  «Cd<-cf IIV9II zpraft

PiRuTi craff?r gri^rn^T*ir: ii^ii
cRT f c i ’•rl)c<4M̂HSf̂ T̂ T: Il6.ll ^m T ^W ’TT 5 ^

5nrip% grffsfr ^  11 *1 ° 11 %
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?rf cf TtsTTfi 9Rrf^r 111111 ^ T n r ^ q r ^  vrfjTRWSRrt tst ?rt-
c,

SpfoPT'^T %*n% W^TT: l!<RII
Translate into Sanskrit: 1. In the village where the 

merchants were born now the pupils sit in the presence of the 
teacher. 2. The man who neve^ntered the houses of Sudras 
now comes to the village of Sudras. 3. “ Even if you do not 
give the horses to my father, we will somehow come to the 
battle,” said the ksatriyato the king. 4. “Who is this one?” 
asked my brother. 5. In the shadows which we saw on the 
mountains, animals drink water. 6. We saw the men with whom 
he came.

Verses:
spsttt q r r  : i
*T ff m Ph-owPd T11® II

StRR grace, favor
f*<s4>«r fruitless (nis = without)
'far anger
flrc<far meaningless, arbitrary (artha, object)

wish, desire
eunuch

«ffir lord, husband
woman

f% *T 5TPT% ?jrrfHPT II
followed by inst.: “What’s the use of...” In 
the 2nd line, kim merely makes the sent, inter­
rogative and need not be translated.
family

firansr large: eminent
aft̂ nr nature; character

cause. Here: cause or standard for judging 
someone
worm
flower

Stforc (loc. pi. g’rfnnj) fragrant
%  fg^nn cPmT f r  srpt ^  i
f% fafafa'T rfftr ipft fT»T II
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fair followed by inst,: “What’s the use of..
fasrr knowledge
tFttt (consonant stem): austerity, asceticism
jfPr yoga

scripture
hrfNw secluded

silence
woman
(consonant stem): mind

V* taken (supply “is”)



Lesson 14

THE OPTATIVE ACTIVE: NOUNS IN -U

I. The optative active. Like the present and imperfect, the 
optative is formed on the present stem and has an active and 
middle. The optative expresses wish (“may he receive long life”), 
request (“Would you come ?”), what is desirable or proper 
(“Men should perform dharma”), and what may occur (“He 
may come”). There exists also a gnomic optative, used to 
describe things the way they should be (“All men honor 
Brahmanas”). Learn the optative active:

Sing. Dual Plural
1st pers.
2hd pers.
3rd pers.

II. Declension in -u. This declension need not be memo-
rized, but you should be able to recognize its forms. Most
words in this declension are masculine, fewer are neuter, and a
very few are feminine.

Satru (masc.) : enemy.
Nom. *1 srar.
Acc. it

Inst. S T ^ R T R wftr.
Dat. 99 T O M T :

Abl. vrat: 99 »
Gen. 99 vRsft: (satrvoh) wayrnt
Loc. 99

Voc.

Of course the -n- in the instrumental singular and genitive 
plural ending is retroflexed only if required by saipdhi. Dhenu
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(fem.), cow, is declined like satru except in the instrumental 
singular (dhenva) and the accusative plural (dhenuh). 

madhu (neuter): honey.
Nom. »Tfft
Acc. 99 55 99

Inst. Rmrr to-rtto; mffJ:
Dat. ITER 9 9 Rmnr:
Abl. tram 35 35

Gen. 33 RiRt: TT̂ mr
Loc. R8[PT 33

Voc. RUt

Vocabulary:

seer, sage
cpr one, alone (declined like sa; neuter sg. nom. -acc,

ekam). 
anger

TO money, wealth (used in sg. and pi.)
shore

OT f. COW
n. honey
m. enemy

m rj ocean
^  sun

Translate into English:

^ wvmj. ir ii *r ?r
f̂ rqfT efcir. ii^ii 5Tfvrr ^tqT^r arfa *T#sqrPT imi uf?*nrtJHTfr 
rrcffiiT ^ w t r f r r w ^ T T : nv.ii trafe

11̂ 11 T5T tpf cfT tllUM MifafacilU^d
tt: ir^ii tP? ^ m  f^ rx T ^ rf^  ^
ndii ^  *r# tw

115.11 rr?T?ET^T -̂Hq~g5T=ŝ - ^TRT "" " *
■̂frrr̂ r o || ^T̂ T'Tr: ^tT5^TTt^RT

*the ablative followed by anya means “other than”
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cRT C^frSFmr TTt afojfat foRT  ^TOTfR ^TfpcFT^ f%5%-

a rfw n ^ re r  IH1II T 5?T: ^RTfa gxf T ftre tt*T 5rafrfa # 1 T ? ^ ' 
re fa r: ii^ ii

Translate into English: 1. “The enemies of the king fell 
in battle,” the poets said. 2. I would give my money to who 
(ever) would stand before (in the presence of) my enemies and 
free the cows. 3. The king saw the anger of the seer and said in 
fear, “My wealth is yours.” (for “yours” use gen. of you 
followed by eva). 4. A Brahmana who sits on the shore of the 
Ganga, sees the sun, and perishes, will come to the world of 
the gods. (Use opt. for all verbs—this is the gnomic optative).
5. “There is no shore of this ocean,” said the sage to his pupil.
6. If men defeated the gods in battle, then they would be gods, 
and gods men.

V erses.-

trrerere f>% i 
ttTR 1ITR7«f 'Tfsfot Rfol II
CT3T (rqwfh)
fpf’k
apf

3TTRT
srrcfof

abandon, renounce 
family
for the sake of (preceded by genitive of the word
governed)
country
self; Self
(compound) for the sake of Self 
earth

sftfSETt TUTT TTt 'EOT: I
tr^  are ar firefo h <re fo re  n

rich man
*itfoT a Brahmapa well-versed in sacred learning

a physician 
crs’nr fifth

five
finfo (they) are
feprcr day

51% 5r% ar m fim  jt »re *re i
resfot n  gfor ^  11
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#OT

mfwm
vtfwcniw

«Tff

mountain. Repetition gives the sense of “every
mountain”
blue sapphire
pearl (in Sanskrit and Tamil, elephants produce
pearls)
good man
everywhere
sandalwood

srmHfr m  i 
e*rsrf% JTFrt ii

aiTfipr
5innr
am

stototot
SOT

fcr)

l !
•V 15TX|cTt

offspring, child 
seeing
for the sake of (preceded by the genitive of the
word governed)
seeing one’s child
(usually plural): breath, life
forsake, abandon
cruel
wife
cause
for the sake of a wife
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THE OPTATIVE MIDDLE: NOUNS IN -S

I. Learn the Optative Middle:

Singular Dual Plural
1st Person srfafi
2nd Person vTNiTPTm
3rd. Person trwranr p̂tc3 * 5!

II. Nouns in -s. There are many Sanskrit nouns which end 
in -as, -is, or -us, and which take the consonantal endings, like 
pad (with a few exceptions). They do not distinguish, however, 
between strong and weak cases. The majority of these words 
is neuter and differs from pad in the nom. and acc. The singular 
acc. is in -as (like the sing, nom.), while the dual nom.-acc. is 
in -i and for the plural, the final vowel is lengthened and -msi 
added. For words in -is and -us, the -s is retroflexed in many 
cases, according to samdhi rule 27 (note that this includes the 
loc. pi.). Study the following paradigms of manas, mind, havis, 
oblation, and dhanus, bow, all neuter. Do not memorize these 
declensions, but familiarize yourself with them so that you can 
identify forms.

Nom
Acc.
Inst.

Loc.

Singular Dual Plural

3 )  33 >3 >3 35 33 33 J J  >3

jmtrT/fft^T/sr^T ^wH/|f^vzrfn;/aw'RtbT 

etc., as for pad.

Note that the pada endings are treated as new words when 
added to the stem, and the samdhi rules you learned are applied. 
Thus inst. pi. manobhih, but havirbhih. (The pada endings
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are those which begin with a consonant—review section II on 
page 30).

Masculine and feminine nouns in-s (which are not numerous, 
except for compounds) are declined like pad, with the exception 
of nouns in -as. Such nouns are irregular in that they form the 
nom. sg. in -as (while the voc. sg. is in -as). Thus sumanas, 
favourably 'niinefed, well-disposed, m. or f. depending on whether 
the antecedent is masculine of feminine:

Sing. Dual Plural
Nom. 5iT r̂:
Acc.
etc. as with pad.

III. Note on adjectives. Sanskrit adjectives may also serve 
as nouns. Sadhu, for example, may mean either “good” or “a 
good man.” You have already seen this characteristic of the 
language in the word sa. Most Sanskrit adjectives are declined 
like deva in the masc., phalam in the neut., and sena in the 
fern. A very few are declined like^deva, phalam, anQ nadi. There 
is also a fair-sized group declined fike satru in the masc., madhu 
in the neut., and nadi in the fem. (e.gj the feminine of bahu, 
many, is bahvi). Other declensions are found in compound 
adjectives formed with nouns as their last members, as you 
will learn when you study compounds. There are also a few 
non-compound adjectives which take other declensions.

Vocabulary:

3r€

(^tritr) 
srcjtr n. 

(^PctRt) 
(^fh)

spto; n.
'nrtr n.
5T3TT

meaning; wealth; goal
for the sake of (preceded by the genitive of the 
word governed)
girl, daughter; an unmarried girl; a virgin, maiden 
play
eye
steal O
burn; to be painful, to cause pain. (Both trans. 
and intrans.) 
bow (the weapon) 
milk
subject (of a king); offspring, progeny; creature

«r§ (fem. stfl) much, many
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Translate into English:
?nfaT: h Trt^pffcra' fqmtOfii Tfr: Trf̂ nr̂ rsT

ii^iiq'Tr^njftH hfsraT^nvr ^  turf gsHtfa
T̂gTfTcTtT'tRr sTÎ TT IRII PT =FTT H 'KlPr 

c^ ra^ 'T : ll^ ll JRT JT̂ T ^T^Tt ^StJ'T  T h V ^  U i^ T ^ T  ?RT 3#?T- 
iivii $ ar̂ r# ti+'?r TsnTi qfip r̂tWTfTpr

TTsn^r mmi irfMrfarcl ?r tt^t *r% cRHtf;*T: ^  Ttefa rrer t  
«rtsraTT»ra5T MMI t  ^ I'ntdff
^fW S^T̂ T̂ qcT IIV9I1 5MPT JfcTTfqr^: T  fafetfTS'Tŝ T HMl
irtt T;irr g-̂ T irâ T g?> qqtsfq f̂eT  ̂ 5 ^t srfevwr ^  rp̂ Pr 
ip j^  ’TTTCtrW fasrfor ?p™p?r ?TTpr Pr f̂tfcT MldlM̂ 'cT lie.ll 
fĥ r sprfq' d^rwiti' f*rfr ?r 3mr5®rftfcr ^rur^cr u i ° ii 3^npf
wfin̂ frŝ t Tin f̂s^TTTwwH lin n  w  T^nf^rfr^ m

Translate into Sanskrit: 1. The girl for whose sake I came 
to this city may not come out said the ksatriya. (out: bahih.)
2. Whoever would touch my feet, lethim come into my presence.
3. The king saw that his wives and daughters played in the 
water of the tank and he entered the water like an elephant.
4. In whose words there is anger, they may not live in this 
forest the Brahmapa said. 5. Whose booksi are these the pupil 
asked. 6. No (one) other (use pi.) than ksatriyas (abl.) perished 
in battle.

V erses.-
ST^SRzxt^rT TO ^ ferPT^ : I
f% rr # q’w f^ w r  f% ?r u

daily
(Tfim t̂) examine 

'ft man
wfom conduct, deeds
ammt self, oneself
ftnr here, indicates the sentence is interrogative
% particle meaning “ well,” — untranslatable
Tvr cow
3?*R equal (+inst. of thing to which equality is

expressed)
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*Rp>sr good man

twbr
hnrk
3TfT

^tfawn

srafht

joining, being together with 
separation
untranslatable—“alas!” 
both (usually in the dual) 
sorrow, suffering 
giving-ness, nature of giving 
nature of giving sorrow 
difference
(dual): friend and enemy

ff *m kt spfrtm ^  i
W. TT'T ^pPl'RT % ^t fWTtbPT II
OTtsr instruction, teaching

fool
Jnpfa anger
5trf% peace, calmness
tptjt drinking
'wmnr drinking of milk
r̂sur snake

%wit only
Pre poison

increasing, causing to grow 
fwnhr poison-producing.
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THE IMPERATIVE ACTIVE; TATPURUSA COMPOUNDS

I. The imperative active. This tense, like the present, im­
perfect, and optative, is added to the present stem of the verb. 
It is used for commands. In the second person, it may be 
translated by the English imperative (“Come.”); in the third 
person, it may be translated by “ Let him ...” (or “Let her..., 
etc.); while in the first person, it may be translated by 
“ May I,” “May we.” Actually, the first person is quite rare 
and is an invention of the Sanskrit grammarians, who used 
Vedic subjunctive forms for the first-person imperative—the 
subjunctive has completely disappeared in classical Sanskrit, 
except for a few fossilized expressions. Learn the imperative 
active:

Singular
1 st person 
2ndperson 
3rd person

Dual Plural

sremr

II. Tatpurusa compounds. Sanskrit has four classes of 
compounds: tatpurusa, bahuvrihi, dvandva, and avyayibhava. 
In this lesson, the first of those classes is explained.

All compounds are formed in the same general way. One 
simply takes the stem forms of nouns and adjectives and puts 
them together, applying samdhi to the combinations where they 
come together. Only the last member of the compound is 
declined. In genera], the stem form is the form cited in the 
vocabulary (e.g. deva, pad, satru, agni, kartr, manas). Excep­
tions are nouns in -am and -an, whose stem forms end in -a. * 
Learn the stem forms of the pronouns:

•You will have several other declensions in future lessons. The stem 
forms of words in -in is in -i; of words in-ant, in -at.
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Pronoun Stem form
mat
asmat
tvat
yusmat
tat (used for all genders 
and numbers of sa)

aham
vayam
tvam
yuyam
sa (he, she, it, they)

Special rule: when the last member of a tatpurusa is a word in 
-an (like rajan), its declension changes to that of deva orphalam, 
depending on its gender. Thus kaviraja, king of poets. Occasion­
ally, other stems also revert to the -a declension (Whitney 1315) 

Tatpurusa compounds are those in which the first member 
of the compound is in some case relationship with the second 
member. The first member may be interpreted as either singular 
or plural, depending on context. The relationship may be that 
of any case, as illustrated below:
Norn, rajarsi, from rajan+rsi, a sage who is a king.

nllotpala, from nila blue and utpala, waterlily, a blue 
waterlily.

Acc. dhanadatr, from dhanam+datr, money-giver. (Here, 
datr, giver, is thought to keep the ability of the verb 
da from which it is formed to have a direct object).

Inst. agnipaka, from agni+paka, cooking, cooking by fire. 
Dat. prajahita, from praja+hita, good, good for (one’s) 

subjects.
Abl. gajabhayam, from gaja-fbhayam, fear of the elephant, 

fear of elephants (fear takes the ablative in Sanskrit). 
Gen. naditiram, from nadi+tiram, the shore of the river.
Loc. ' girinadi, from giri+nadi, the river on the mountain. 
Note that the relationship of the first member of the compound 
to the second and the number of the first member are not 
specified.

Tatpurusa compounds in which the relationship is nominative 
are put in a special class and are called karmadharayas. Thus 
rajarsi and nilotpala are both tatpurusas and karmadharayas. 
When you name such compounds, it is best to use the more 
specialized name, karmadharaya.
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Pronouns may also be the first member of tatpurusas, as 
the following examples show: maddhanam, my money; tattiram, 
the shore of that; tvaccaksus, your eye; asmacchatru, our enemy.

When compounds are used in a sentence, they are consider­
ed one word and the last member alone is declined. Thus “on 
the shore of the river” is naditire.

Compounds may consist of more than two component words. 
In such cases, the compound should be analyzed piecemeal: 
first, consider all but the last component word as one compound 
word to be construed with the last component word; then repeat 
the process with the compound consisting of all elements but 
the last, etc. For example, naditiragrama should first be analyz­
ed as naditira+grama, that is a locative tatpurusa meaning 
“ the village on the river-shore.” Next, naditira should be 
analyzed as a genitive tatpurusa meaning “the shore of the 
river.” The entire compound thus means “the village on the 
shore of the river.” More involved examples, using tatpurusas 
and other types of compounds will be exemplified later.

Vocabulary:

this (declined exactly like sa. Thus fem. nom. esa, 
neut. nom. -acc. etat).

^wrPt still, yet, even so. From tatha and api
arc (smrfit) run
«|M boy, fool

girl
kingdom
fighting man, warrior; virile man

5^ heart

Translate into English:

t  trsnj^fr^fr? jftc irii  *1^ 0 3 1  1 r  11
fcrt q^crr fa f f in '

T̂tTT II3 II TprrfT qgTT TTT'TT'TTiTTT TRrr *TTpftciRR3T3TT I fa'll

TT̂ rnr̂ r nn.ii wmr’fr snr5̂  i *r*r =ffrr i

T̂Tfr 1 a'Trfir i i in tttttt Tt
o  C *v C\

T-qr ll'SII TT fTTfr qW-TrHTTTf'T
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w r f a  srsr: iirii ^ sw m eT sh :: i ?pt-c. « es
qW?T3TT sffa? *T5®fĉ far ^R=r?T ll^ll H i f l ^ t o
r̂ r̂r u ?o11 r̂arr 4*rfa *r *iRc444*?r*4 TcR :

im i i w T T ^ ^ t f ^ F f t i r f ^ w  "mrw ^ R r ^ f r s ^ r  im n
Exercise: make the following compounds: 

the city of the enemy 
the glory of the king 
the mountain river 
the city of the enemies of the gods

Translate into Sanskrit, putting the italicized phrases 
into compounds. 1. Let the boys play on the shore o f the sea.
2. “Come and see the enemy city," said the king’s wife to the 
poet. 3. Never in the shadows o f the trees o f our city (all one 
compound) do boys play with girls said the Brahmana. 4. Let 
my sons steal my wealth; let them come into my city; still 
out of anger I will not go to the field o f battle. 5. The words 
o f the poet entered into the hearts of the citizens, (praja means 
citizen) 6. “Let the guests sit here,” said the sage.

Verses:

r>i <!*<■ ( 4*4 ?Tc44 44 4T I
«  >o

4 44  c4 4ftaT4*d*l)44*4lft T W  ||

mercy, compassion 
nftnm sharing
trrn dependent

always
rbi (from sam and bhu) to be able, to be competent

(with the loc. of what one is capable of)
' earth

ret protector (Note: an earth-protector is a king)
gdl’WR the three worlds (heaven, hell, and this world)
TST’tR protection

44T4 4 4 ^ 4  4?4t f4Rfa HIT*4 I
44T ,J4 f4  4HT II
rrt just as (correlative: tatha)
Ttprn thousand
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fa? (fiwfii) 
3*

3|W[

calf
find
former. Here: former birth
done
karma
doer
follow (from anu and gam)

TSTfat fWF: 'Tmt S'?#
cfihr ^mdTTctTsrficT rr«TT rpTO II 
xst (Tsrih) protect
yr>r wretched, miserly
srsnr goods, wealth
i&ot flesh

self, oneself
(nom. pi. *T̂ r:) good, good person 

tmrnr always
3c^r ( r̂tjsrfa) get rid of; defecate 
»m like

excrement



Lesson 17

THE IMPERATIVE MIDDLE; DVANDVA COMPOUNDS

I. The Imperative Middle. Learn this conjugation:

Sing. Dual Plural
1st person snmrt
2nd person smscpr
3rd person srocrro *r*r<rnr

II. Dvandva compounds. This type of compound is simply 
an enumeration of its elements in a series. It is translated by 
naming the elements and putting “and” before the last element. 
It is formed in the way described in the previous lesson under 
tatpurusa. There are two kinds of dvandva compounds:

A. Itaretara dvandva. In this compound, the last member 
is put in the dual if two things are involved, in the plural if 
more than two are involved. Its gender is the normal gender of 
its last component word. Thus,

Rama and Krsna ramakrsriau
Horses, crows, and elephants asvakakagajah
Gods, Gandharvas, and men devagandharvamanusyah

Note that an itaretara dvandva consisting of two elements may 
be either dual (if two things are meant) or plural (if more than 
two things are meant). Thus ramakrsnau, Rama and Krsna, but 
devamanusyah, gods and men. “The god and the man” would 
be devamanusyau. Itaretara dvandvas of three or more compo­
nent words are always plural.

B. Samahara dvandva. (Samahara means “composite”). 
This type of dvandva is always singular and neuter. The series 
of things is generally referred to as a composite unit. For 
example:
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papipadam, from pani, hand, and pada, foot. Hands and feet, 
used as a unit, as, e.g., “They fought with hands and feet.” 

aharanidrabhayam, from ahara, food, nidra, sleep, and bhayam. 
“Food, sleep, and fear” as a unit, that is, “animal life” .

Vocabulary:
'3«n*t garden
Tt*r time
mr smoke

. flower 
fatm poison
fhf lion
put heaven, paradise

hand; trunk (of an elephant)

Translate into English: ■
t  Trarf) u-r̂ rarTfoT drat in n  n z  irar
cr^Tp’lRe*! <1 < ; hTTPT: m il srfciTPplRr fTT sRrfepPTPTrr TT5TTT 
^  crrfwT ii311 firf’rsrr TFFdVRr ^

i k  i i TjargraT 3r=fitePT?rPTf5TPnt j^nPir ’jl-
11 'a 11 rre set t^rf 'ftfirRr 11 tr=r T frt-

srfcRr P̂iT3riTT?r7c?ft m u  $ ptt ^rfsf?rf?r ^R r
^  sS *s

5r#T̂cTTH Mill ifaf r|-3rr?rf Rt|T 3ppfiT?d 
H^ll *T: ftrft PIT TTTHTft ^^TcITiT ll\ll WsitfftvW-
C$rfSPfT l^'efi^T^BqTF'Jr II? oil p- T4T
Tpij%RT ^mf^S^nTT^T^PT: II H ll WTT^PT cTT TTW ^ T iRt 
# ? mfiTPT^fT: II H i I

Translate into Sanskrit, putting the italicized phrases 
into componuds. 1. The king thought, “Let my enemies get my 
kingdom; still, I will not enter the fight.” 2. On the shore o f 
the ocean stood a Brahmana and a K$atriya. 3. The king looked 
at his warriors and thought, “ Even in some* flowers there is 
poison.” 4. When he saw the smoke o f the fire, the poet said 
to the king, “May your fame always grow as now.” (use 
imperative). 5. In other kingdoms also (api) kings afflict their

♦Use kaScit for some, making it agree with “flowers.”
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subjects the Brahmana thought. 6. Even in paradise, men say in 
anger, “May your enemies flourish,” the Brahmana thought, 
(use vrdh for flourish).

Verses:

rnsrqfe w fm tr m  rfk i
w E rr rr*nfa ^  5  TT5r%: 11

»rraR limb
gold
blue sapphire 

xfs^ beak
%ur vicinity;
jt#*t each
*t«t wing

ornament
Rfa jewel, gem
TRffr flamingo (haipsa means goose)

VT 'T 51% I
5r%f^f *  «n% 5r% 11

+<ih*i sleep
fmn sleepiness, sloth
^nr desire, lust
tst (acc. sg. fenm) woman
Verr kindling; fuel for a fire, firewood

fire
drinking
liquor

<rnTrnr

n
5hf

indulgence
many (declined in masc. like Satru)
fault
beating
excellence
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a* (<rrrrfo) beat
«r[ (mrnrffi) indulge

*nf half
mm syllable (actually, the length of time taken up

by a short vowel)
mmpr, lightness; here, lessening, shortening
mmr festival; here, birth
#tn+w grammarian

qtcjpf SF3PTT*? =5T #«£T*r I
|»ifoufenf?cr ^  ii

-armr̂ , -sprhr

tR*ntv
iRmr̂
S**
s*6rt (arfhtrdh)

satisfaction
(at end of compound) for the sake of 
offspring, continuing one’s line 
sexual intercourse 
truth
resorting to, observing 
difficulty, trial, tribulation 
cross over
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BAHUVRIHI c o m p o u n d s

I. Neuter nouns in -i. This declension is not very common, 
but it does occur with some frequency in bahuvrihi compounds, 
the subject of this lesson. Do not memorize it, but look at it so 
that you can identify its forms. The word used as an example 
is dadhi, neuter, curds, yogurt. III.

Sing. Dual Plural
Nom. afsr afhat autfa
Acc. 55 55 55

Inst. afaar afawmr^ afufa:
Dat. afh% 55 afim:
Abl. afha: 55

Gen. 55 afarat: autam.
Loc. afhfa 55 afaa
Voc. air

II. Feminine nouns in -u. As with dadhi, do not memorize
the declension of vadhu,, wife, but familiarize yourself with it:

Nom. asr:ev asa:
Acc. amrN 55 **
Inst. asar aafw:cs

Dat. asa 55 aa»a:
Abl. asar: 55 55

Gen. 55 aaara^
Loc. arara; 55 '

III. Bahuvrihi compounds.
The Sanskrit grammarians analyze all Sanskrit compounds



Lesson 18 69

in terms of what is termed the pradhanyam, that is, the syntac­
tical predominance, which is different for each of the four main 
types of compounds. For tatpurusas, the pradhanyam is on the 
second element. Thus in the compound rajakopa, the anger 
of the king, the word kopa is clearly syntactically predominant. 
In dvandva compounds, the pradhanyam is on all elements 
equally, as in devagandharvamanusyah, “gods, Gandharvas, 
and men.”

A third type of compound, which is not as important as 
the others and which you need not learn actively, is called 
avyayibhava, “having an unchanging nature.” Such compounds 
are invariant, that is, they are not declined. They function as 
adverbs. Examples are upakumbham, from upa, a prefix 
expressing nearness, and kumbha, pot, meaning “in the pot,” 
and antargiri, from antar, inside, and giri, meaning “ inside 
the mountain.” In such compounds, the pradhanyam is on the 
first member, that is in the examples cited on upa and antar.

The fourth type of compound is quite important and is 
called bahuvrihi. In it, the pradhanyam lies outside the com­
pound itself on an antecedent either present or implied-. An 
example is dhanurhasta, from dhanus and hasta, meaning 
literally “bow-hand.” The compound means “who has a bow 
in his hand,” or “the man with the bow in hfs hand,” depen­
ding on whether the antecedent of the compound is actually 
expressed. A bahuvrihi must agree with its antecedent in gender, 
in case, and in number. If the antecedent of this compound 
were feminine and nominative singular, it would become dhanur­
hasta; if it were neuter nominative singular, it would become 
dhanurhastam, declined like phalam. If the antecedent were 
tasyai (“to her”), then its form would be dhanurhastayai, “to 
her with a bow in her hand.” Note that the gender (like the 
case and number) of a bahuvrihi is determined only by the 
antecedent, and is not at all influenced by the original gender 
of the last word in it. Nor is the number influenced by the 
singularity or plurality of elements inside the compound; only 
by the number of the antecedent. Thus viramitro raja could 
*hean either “the king whose friend is a hero” or “the king



whose friends are heroes.” In either case, viramitrah must be 
singular to agree with raja.

Let us call the first element of a bahuvrlhi A and the second 
element B. Then for the bahuvrlhi AB, the most common 
meaning is “whose B is A” (or “whose B’s are A’s” or “whose 
B’s a re A ,” etc.). Some of the possible meanings are given 
below, with examples. Remember that in each case, both B 
and A may be either singular or plural.

Whose B is A. viramitra, whose friends are heroes.
By whom B is A. hatagaja, by whom an elephant is killed 

(hata).
To whom B is A. dattadhana, to whom money was given 

(datta). (or, by whom money was given)
For whom B is A. putradhana, for whom (his) money is 

sons.
And soon, with “who” in various other cases.

Similarly, B may be put in various cases after “whose.” This 
is expressed in English as follows:

In whose B is A. dhanurhasta, in whose hands is a bow.
Or A may be in various cases:

Whose B is for A. putrakama, whose desire is for sons.
Whose B is of A. puspatira, whose shore is of flowers.

In general, the interpretation which best accords with common 
sense is the correct one.

When the first member of a bahuvrlhi is a prefix, the 
bahuvrlhi cannot be analyzed by the above scheme. Common 
prefixes are a-, nis-, sa- and saha-, su-, and dus-, plus a few 
other less common ones. Note that a- becomes an- before a 
word beginning with a vowel. Nis- and dus- follow the samdhi 
rules before all sounds except k, kh, p, and ph, before all of 
which they are changed to nis- and dus- respectively. That is to 
say, final -s of nis- and dus- changes to -h before sibilants, -r 
before all vowels, diphthongs, and voiced consonants, and to -? 
before k, kh, p, and ph.

a/an- means -less when used as part of a bahuvrlhi. Thus 
aputra, “ sonless.” Note that in a karmadharaya, this prefix
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means “un-” or “non-,” as in adharma, non-dharma, the 
opposite of dharma.

dus-. This is the antonym of su-. As the first element of a 
bahuvrihi it means “having bad B,” “having difficult B.” An 
example is duskarman, “having bad deeds [karman].” As the 
first element of a karmadharaya, it means “bad” or “difficult.”

nis- means “without,” “devoid of,” “lacking in” when used 
as the prior member of a bahuvrihi. Thus nispuspam udyanam, 
“a garden without flowers.”

sa- and saha- both mean “accompanied by,” “in the com­
pany of,” “possessing,” or “ with” when used as element A in 
a bahuvrihi. Thus savlro raj& and sahavlro raja both mean 
“ the king with his fighting men,” “the king accompanied by 
his fighting men,” “ the king with fighting men.”

su- as the first element of a bahuvrihi means “having lovely 
B,” ‘‘having easy B,” “having good B.” It is the opposite of 
dus-. An example is sukarman. “one whose deeds [karman] are 
good,” “having good deeds.” As the first element of a karma­
dharaya, this prefix means “ lovely,” “very,” “easy,” “good.”

Since bahuvrihis take the gender (as well as the case and 
number) of their antecedents, it is necessary to know what 
declension to use for each gender of each bahuvrihi. The 
masculines and neuters are relatively simple, but the use of the 
feminine comprises one of the true arcana of Sanskrit, in whose 
use even Kalidasa occasionally is mistaken. * For most words, 
the following rules apply:
a. For bahuvrihis whose last word normally ends in -a, -am, 
or -a, the masculine, neuter, and feminine respectively end in 
-a, -am, and -a (or rarely -i). These of course follow the declen­
sions of deva, phalam, and sena (or nadi).
b. Bahuvrihis whose last member normally ends in -i have 
their masculine, neuter, and feminine all in -i (but a few have 
their feminine in -i).

* Kalidasa writes karabhoru, meaning “a woman whose thighs resemble 
the back of the forearm” in Sakuntala 3,20, instead of karabhoru, required 
by Pacini 4.1.69. The rules regarding the feminines of bahuvrihis are given 
in Panini 4.1.3-81.1 am grateful to Daniel Ingalls for help irf this matter.
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c. Bahuvrlhis whose last word normally ends in -u have their 
masculine, neuter, and feminine all in -u (but a few have their 
feminine in -u).

d. Bahuvrlhis whose last member is a consonant stem use that 
consonant stem in the masculine, neuter, and feminine.
e. Bahuvrlhis whose last member ends in -1, -r, or -u have 
their masculine, neuter, and feminine in -ka, -kam, and -ka 
respectively. These endings are added to the stem (the form 
which appears as the prior member in a compound). Thus 
sapatnfka from patnl; sadatrka from datr; savadhuka from 
vadhu.

/ .  Bahuvrlhis whose last member normally ends in -an either 
add -ka, -kam, and -ka to the stem, or are declined like rajan 
in the masculine, naman in the neuter, and like nadl (ending 
-ni) in the feminine. Thus the masculine, neuter, and feminine 
of sa plus rajan are respectively sarajaka, sarajakam, and 
sarajaka; or sarajan, and sarajnl.
It is also permissible to make any bahuvrlhi, no matter what 
declension its last member belongs to, by adding -ka, -kam, 
and -ka to the stem of the last member for the masculine, 
neuter, and feminine respectively (Panini 5.4.154).

Note that there are a few bahuvrlhis in English—for 
example, “Blue-beard.” Bahuvrlhis are common in American 
Indian names, for example “red-horse,” “swift-foot.” Note 
that all of these examples are the most common type of bahu- 
vrihi, “Whose B is A.” Study the following examples of 
bahuvrlhis:

dirghakesa, from dirgha, long, and kesa, hair, “long-hair” 
“he whose hair is long.” The feminine dirghakesa would mean 
“ she whose hair is long ”

mahabahu, from maha, great, and bahu, arm. “Great-arm,” 
‘‘he whose arm is great.”

anyarupa, from anya and rupa, form, “other-form,” “having 
another form.”

sumanas, from su and manas. mind, “good-mind,” “ well- 
disposed.”

apraja, from a- and praja, offspring, ‘’childless.”
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caracaksus, from cara, spy, and caksus eye. “spy-eye,” 
“having spies for eyes.”

ramanaman, or ramanamaka, “Rama-name,” “he whose 
name is Rama.”

Note that most bahuvrihis may also be interpreted as 
tatpurusas (in which case, of course, their meaning changes). 
If the words listed above were tatpurusas, their meanings would 
change as follows: dirghakesa would mean “ long hair” ; maha- 
bahu would mean “a great arm” ; anyarupa would mean 
“another form” : sumanas would mean “a good mind.” “ favor­
able mind” ; apraja is meaningless as a tatpurusa and so cannot 

' be interpreted in that way; caracaksus would mean “the eye of 
a spy” ; and ramanaman would mean “Rama’s name.” 
Tatpurusas must take the normal gender of their last member, 
while bahuvrihis take the gender of their antecedent. Thus 
ramanaman must be neuter if it means “ the name of Rama,” 
while it is masculine if it means “he who is named Rama.” It 
is usually an easy matter to determine from context whether 
an ambiguous compound is in fact a tatpurusa or a bahuvrihi.

Long Compounds: Look over this section and become 
acquainted with the general principles involved. When you 
encounter a long compound, you must analyze it in accordance 
with common sense. The general rule is to read the compound 
from the back. First, consider all but the last component word 
as one compound word to be construed with the last word; 
then repeat the process with the compound consisting of all 
elements but the last, and so on. The only real difficulty comes 
in dertermining how large each last component word should 
be. In some cases, it is necessary to make the last component 
word a compound itself. For example, the compound sarvabhu- 
mirajarajakirticchaya should be analyzed as follows: 1. sarva- 
bhumirajarajakirti and chaya, a genitive tatpurusa meaning 
“The shadow of the all-earth-king-king-glory.” 2. sarvabhumi- 
rajaraja and kirti, a genitive tatpurusa meaning “The glory of the 
all-earth-king-king.” 3. raja and raja, a genitive tatpurusa meaning 
“the king of kings.” 4. sarvabhumi and rajaraja, a genitive 
tatpurusa meaning “ the king of kings of all-earth.” 5. sarva 
and bhumi, a karmadharaya meaning “all the earth.” The final
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meaning of the compound is “The shadow of the glory of the 
king of kings of all the earth.” If the compound were interpret­
ed as a bahuvrlhi rather than a tatpurusa, the meaning would 
be “whose shadow is the glory of the king of kings of all the 
earth.” Of course when you actually encounter a compound 
such as the above, you need not go through such a long process 
to determine its meaning. It is generally possible simply to go 
from the back of the compound to the front and read it off. 
There are often several possible versions of a compound. In such 
cases, the version which best accords with common sense is the 
correct one. Another rule to be observed is that where elements 
within a long compound may reasonably be interpreted as 
dvandvas, it is generally best to do so.

Vocabulary:
3T-, 3pr- In bahuvrihis, this prefix means “without” “-less.”

In karmadharayas, it means “un-” . It has the 
form a- before consonants, an- before vowels. 
See lesson, 
life
sorrow, pain
In bahuvrihi: ‘‘having bad A,” “having difficult 
A.” See lesson. * In karmadharaya: bad, hard, 

fira- in bahuvrihi: without, devoid of, lacking in. See
lesson**

tr-, nf- with, accompanied by (see lesson); a prefix
f-  in bahuvrihi: “having good A,” “having easy

A” ; in karmadharaya: easy, very good 
nwn happiness, well-being, comfort

Exercise: read the following compounds first as tatpurusas 
(if possible), then as bahuvrihis. Note that endings are not given, 
so as not to prejudice the interpretation one way or another.

t o w
jsqaH Brijqw'lv

*nis and dus follow the normal sarpdhi rules when prefixed to words,
except that before k, kh, p, and ph, their final s becomes s.
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fq'l^d 3tfhf!Rhf% PraTTW
steht - R h n g r  Nia<t^T* •»

$77«rcr m ro i

Translate into English;
ER^xfr TlrT II ?|| 7  BHRT WS^-
f^ rf llxll WWrWsTRSOT qw 7ST% crTfTTtrfRSrf r̂T-
fafcT TT^FTTSTTT 11 3 111 T2T f̂TTTST '*Rfoc7TRR 7  TiR: 11*11
3PT ? ftT : * r c n R W < ilW t  JTTT ^ fR c * R 2 2 l3 T T  Il l ' l l  ZTSI^ft

sftaft Tnwsr^roft vrt^ft^t T r̂Pr tt

sh^Ft "CRms^spf^: 11311 TnfXTsr-
STHTT ^ 7 :  IH3II 7  f ^ r f r  fTdPTW T^FT’T f *PT TT*V TT5TT

iî ii5' fira trtrfpFmqf ẑr: ^RtfecWTcr w 115.11 *r TrsrfjR: 
llloii g- TRfiTOT II ? ?ll 

Notes on translation:
^asmat/tasmat: since/therefore
*agni in this sentence means the sacred fires which brahmanas 
are supposed to keep.

Translate into Sanskrit, putting italicized phrases into 
compound: 1. The king whose name was Harsa became without 
enemies. 2. Even though the Sudra reads the Veda in my pre­
sence, I do not say that he is a Brahmana, said the king. 3. When 
the king became without enemies, then with happiness (sukha) 
even the subjects o f  other kingdoms praised him. 4. The teacher 
came book in hand and read the story o f the crows and horses.
5. “May this world be without Ksatriyas,” thought Parasurama. 
6- In the shadows o f the flowery (with-flower) trees, the poets 
sat and read stories o f former times (former is purva).

Verses:

fr?rts§iprfT5®?: i
* ^ S C 3 R fa E r i  fERTT 7 7 = 2 * 7  7  3fR %  | |

ally
thin
garments, clothes; also, retinue 
sleep
of such a sort
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worry, anxiety
v s  king (The lion is the king of beasts in India

as in the West)

T R T  TT3TT I-o e\ vo >o «v
TT3TT f'TdT ^  JTTcTT =*T f i fm fc P rP T  II

friend, relative eye
(gen. pi. ^traffRR) those who abide by the proper way

stT fast: qrr #fer r ^ i w *t i

one’s own, belonging to one 
belonging to someone else, alien 
consideration 
light, stupid, frivolous 
mind
generous, noble 
conduct 
earth 
family

fa;*
qx
w n

=srfx<r*r
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ATHEMAT1C VERBS, CLASS 2

In lesson 1, you learned to make the present stem of the 
various classes of thematic verbs, namely classes 1,4, 6, and 10. 
In the next three lessons, athematic verbs will be treated—that 
is, those verbs which do not insert the thematic vowel -a- before 
the endings. These verbs are a bit complicated, and you need 
not memorize their forms. But you should learn the principles 
behind their formation and be able to identify any forms which 
may occur. In the following lessons, the present system is 
treated, that is, the present, imperfect, optative, and imperative. 
The principles concerning their formation which you should 
learn actively are italicized.

In all athematic classes, the following forms are strong: 1. the 
h f, 2nd, and 3rd persons singular active in the present; 2. the 
hr, 2nd, and 3rd persons singular active in the imperfect; and 
3-. the 3rd person active singular imperative [as well as all the 
1st person imperative persons, active and middle—these are 
quite rare]. All other forms are weak, including all middle forms 
[except for 1st-person middle imperatives].

In class 2, the endings are added directly to the root of the 
verb, which is gunated (if capable of it) in the strong forms. In 
the following paradigms, pay particular attention to the singular 
and plural (the dual forms are not used very often). Below are 
the paradigms of i, go, an active verb, and as, sit, a middle 
verb.
Active Present:

Singular Dual Plural
1st person emi ivah imah
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2nd person esi ithah itha
3rd person eti itah yanti

Note here the 3rd plural, where the initial i- becomes
semivowel y- before the vowel beginning the ending -anti.

Middle Present:
1st person ase asvahe asmahe
2nd person asse asathe addhve
3rd person aste asate asate

In the imperfect, the augment is used as for thematic verbs. 
Since many athematic verbs begin with a vowel, it is important 
that you know the following rule: the augment a- added to the 
initial vowels i-, u- and r- coalesces to make the vrddhi (not the 
guna) o f  the second element, that is, ai-, au-, and ar-. The rule 
applies to both thematic and athematic verbs. That is why the 
dual and plural of i in the imperfect look strong.

Imperfect Active:
Singular Dual Plural

1st person ayam aiva aima
2nd person aih aitam aita
3rd person ait aitam ayan
Imperfect middle:
1st person asi asvahi asmahi
2nd person asthah asatham addhvam
3rd person asta asatam asata

For roots ending in a consonant, the imperfect 2nd and 3rd
singular active is rather strange. For the word dvis, to hate,
for example, the paradigm in the imperfect active is:

1st person advesam advisva advisma
2nd person advet advistam ad vista
3rd person advet advistam advisan

Here, the form in the 2nd and 3rd sg. is adves plus -s and -t. 
Since a double consonant cannot stand alone at the end of a 
word, the last consonant is dropped, and the -s reverts to -t,
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as with the noun stems (see page 47). The list of consonant 
changes given on page 32 applies to verbs as well as nouns, as 
you will note in many athematic forms where an ending 
beginning in a consonant is added to a stem ending in a 
consonant.

The optative takes the sign -yd- in the active and -i- in the 
middle in all athematic verbs. All forms are weak. Note that 
the -a- of -ya- disappears before vowels (i.e. before the -uh of 
the opt. active plural 3rd person).

Optative active:
Singular Dual Plural

1st person iyam iyava iyama
2nd person iyah iyatam iyata
3rd person iyat iyatam iyuh
Optative middle : 
1st person asiya asivahi asimahi
2nd person asithah asiyatham asidhvam
3rd person asita asiyatam asiran

In the imperative, all of the first person forms, both active 
and middle are strong, and the 3rd singular active is strong. 
The first persons are extremely rare. The active second person 
singular ending (which is very common) is -hi i f  the root ends 
in a vowel and -dhi i f  it ends in a consonant for all athematic 
classes, except classes 5 and 8 (which have -nu and -u), and 
stems of class 9 ending in a consonant (which have -ana). The 
only forms commonly encountered are the 2nd and 3rd person 
singular and plural:

Imperative active:
1st person ayani ayava ayama
2nd person ihi itam ita
3rd person etu itam yantu
Imperative middle:
1st person asai asavahai asamahai
2nd person assva asatham addhvam
3rd person astam asatam asatam
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Note that the 2nd singular active imperative of duh, to milk, 
is dugdhi (-h changes to -k before a consonant—see page 32).

An especially important root belonging to this class is as, 
to be. Its strong forms begin with as-, while its weak forms 
begin with s-. Thus the present (it is an active verb):

A Rapid Sanskrit Method

Singular Dual Plural
1st person asmi svah smah
2nd person asi sthah stha
3rd person asti stah santi

The imperfect o f as has irregular forms in the 2nd and 3rd
person sg., where the vowel 
(Jest the form be ah):

is interposed before the endings

1st person asam asva asma
2nd person asih astam asta
3rd person 

Optative:
asit astam asan

1st person syam syava syama
2nd person syah syatam syata
3rd person syat syatam syuh

Imperative (only the 3rd person is given-—other forms are 
almost never encountered):
3rd person astu stam santu

Note the 
active verb: 
Present:

present and imperfect of han, slay or strike, an

1st person hanmi hanvah han mail
2nd person hamsi hathah hatha
3rd person 
Imperfect:

hanti hatah ghnanti

1st person ahanam ahanva ahanma
2nd person ahan ahatam ahata
3rd person ahan ahatam aghnan

Vocabulary:
3Rt (arfer) to be
srrcr sit; rest; dwell; continue or be in any state
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% (<tfit) go
F (qfa) come (from a and i)

why
f%5 however

friend; relative
*mr road, way, path
^  (ifcr) kill, slay, strike

Translate into English:

TTsrrffit r  f  f f  FFarfF1 FFFrert F t  R t Fmfa tt t̂r  
?FftcFF3STFT ll?ll F fT|TWfJT3TRFJm> ^ ^TSfa ^RTfeRFF?FT|m: 
•Ri i  F F  FFTFTfsfe i FifF fF ^m te iF f F F F R ^P F F H F fcr 

112 1| F  sjrr f p ^ F R F :  l JTFf'T fh c R  ^ F P F R t  FT F

TT?TTFfr*sTRRr i i v n  s r f v R j r R  F T F te R T  spft f F R  f  

F ^ r d 3 f l T | R 3  FFT F F F F ^ ^ R F F R F F :  HUH 3T^F

R F F T F 5 F  k lT  LTF T O ? ^ R  f R F F S F  I l2 | |  3FT R  F ^ s fa rS F T  | t ? T F T -  

^ f te P T R c T  F  11 311 F  F F F F T  FFTSFF F t  F F %  F'«TTSf 

^ r F l R F ^ F  11 <311 FFTe[ F ?  3TRT R  f F T F ^ k R T ^ F T W  FR Y  

F k :  115.11 3TTFT F  F T F lfT F ^ F F  F 4  F T F r e S F t r F f ^ ^ F  IH  ° l l  F R ’k  

F F F F T  3TTFF| ^ F i ;  F  F T F fF k  FTHcTt FRF^sTTFT I I \ \ I I  F  R F F I F -  

fFF5%  F  faF rfq- ^ F :  l l ' H I I

Translate into Sanskrit, putting the italicized phrases 
into compounds. 1. If I could be anyone at all (yah ko ’pi), 
then I would be a king of the world with cities, villages, and 
kingdom. 2. The king killed the elephant in battle and then 
said, “ Now whom may I kill ?” (Use optative for May I kill). 
3, They who have poets as friends only sit in the presence of 
the king. 4. The occean army came and killed all who would 
offend (han) dharma. (Use e for came). 5. Come, sit there, and 
tell me what the enemy king said. (Use e for come, as for sit. 
Translate “ ‘What...said’ iti say.”) 6. The man who came (e) 
to the presence of the god named Siva said, “For your sake 
we will kill even our sons.”

*A proper noun.
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Verses:

7% 7% ToTtfr 7W 7 i
ST^^tHT T- qwfccT STfW  W^ETTr II

777 footstep. Repetition gives the sense of “every”
a yojana, about 7 miles 

ttr taste. Here, good taste
a well

Cv

"rnntH good fortune
fht devoid of
Tg^urt earth

stw q^T5rcrr77% ^ 7  w fh m p n : 1

swtg moment. Repetition gives the sense of “every”
tttt newness
7^ (OTfir) go. “Go to A-ness” means “ to become A.”

From upa and i.
7<77 form
7Hifl*idr loveliness; beauty

TTfer TfTTORt STTfsprffer 7t^77T I
Ttfer Tffprifer 5tptrtt 11

777 desire; lust
7 7  equal (to)
sTtfe disease

delusion
frg enemy
’Ftar anger
7%  fire
3rij knowledge
7T - other (than)—plus the ablative

3rfdT*PjfHr SPTS7 f75FTtS?t77r?r 777TF77 |
7 jf7  11

stfir very
TTThr beautiful; lovely
77577 a kavyam, a long poem in an Indian language
farm low, contemptible. Here: a contemptible person
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(sn%wfcr)

*33
awn
nfcm
Pl+i

search out 
fault
form. Here: a woman’s form 
wound 
a fly
treasure; also sap, pith

TTSTT TWfct T7trf% Tf^^T: I
w :  'PPTftT w :  q w f %  ^PCT: II

rer ear
i[fjn stratagem, plan, scheme
afare wise person, clever person
tT9£ COW
jpbw scent
fW  demon
re t barbarian, non-Aryan
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ATHEMATIC VERBS, CLASSES 5, 7, 8, AND 9

In classical Sanskrit, there are not many verbs which adhere to 
these classes, but those which do are fairly common. Learn to 
make the strong and weak form of each stem. Then you should 
have no trouble recognizing any forms you encounter.

I. Class 7. This class takes a nasal infix for both strong and 
weak forms. In the strong, the infix is -na-, while in the weak 
forms it is -n-. The infix is placed directly before the last conso­
nant of the root. Thus for yuj, join, the strong form is yunaj-, 
the weak form is yunj-. For rudh, obstruct, the strong form is 
runadh-, and the weak form is rundh-

II. Classes 5 and 8. In class 5, -no- is added after the root 
to make the strong form, -nu- is added after the root to make 
the weak form. Thus the strong form of su, to press out, is 
suno-, while the weak form is sunu-. In class 8, -o- and -u- are 
added to the root to form the strong and weak forms respec­
tively. Since all of the roots in this class (with the exception of 
kr, to do, given below) end in -n-, the forms actually look like 
those of class 5. Thus the root tan, stretch, makes the strong 
tano- and the weak tanu-. Note that the root sru, which belongs 
to class 5, makes the strong srno- and the weak srpu (i.e. it 
makes its strong and weak forms from sr rather than sru). These 
classes take their imperative 2nd active sg. in -nu and -u.

IH. Class 9. This class adds -na-to make the strong forms, 
-ni- to make the weak forms. But the -I- of -ni- disappears 
before endings beginning with a vowel. Thus kri, buy, makes 
strong krina-, weak krini-. Verbs of this class ending in a 
consonant take the 2nd imperative active sg. in -ana.

IV. The root kr. This very common root, which belongs 
to class 8, and means “to make,” “ to do” has the strong stem 
karo- and the weak stem kuru-. The final -u- of the weak stem 
is dropped before the initial -v- and -m- of the first dual and 
plural endings, and before the -ya- of the optative active.
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Special note on the imperative of class 9 verbs. Roots of 
[is class ending in a vowel take the ending -hi, but roots of 

tnis class ending in a consonant take the 2nd sg. active ending 
-ana. Thus the root grah, grasp, with the strong form grhna- 
and the weak form grhnl- makes the 2nd sg. active imperative 
grhana.

Vocabulary: 

arm (srr̂ TTffr)

*5. (W ^ )  
firsf ( f r t )  
finfr (frsft’JtTfa)

(*3<jtW)

Translate into English:

W. f% f?TT^r 11(11 rft ^ fiP T n R T ^
fWrwrfcT tlRll rrrrrT^ 

^  rm sparfar crw R tdfrra f e > u f r r  ii? ii rr str^m r;*: 
cT rpr *ft% ^^=TFTTf% l|Y|| $ q^flTT â pfpTT 

pit cTT r̂ir %crpreftT: iihii ?pt

%fcr Trsrmwfarureq; ii^ ii ? ?  n^iw-
v4<k ?f-=(5t>i| rfl^TT: 11V3II rpft TIT TP TT3T P̂ TT Pj;t«lw«M<i'j||
sraw dip i ar^fir? t  ?rrarmtfcf ^rsfT^cr ii^ ii q rr cff?prp»n: 
3ttp cttt cPS't̂ t ^ tirm v E rm Y rsr  ^tpytptp iis.ii pt p i p p St 
^cqTfq- czr^Nirmr p s  fpfrpsnp^PsfiJTP- u v i i  p  p s : Ttsfq p s t p : 
^pfifcqW^WI^roT: l i n n  SET WTfPTWT TTPTP39%PPT??fp:
ii n i i

Translate into Sanskrit, rendering the italicized phrases 
into compounds. Use ap for attain and i for go. 1. Those who 
would do adharma attain only misfortune in this world. 
2. Many friends heard the words of the teacher. 3. In our lives 
o f sorrow, no one attains the happiness of paradise. 4. The king, 
well-disposed, did not kill his enemies, (well-disposed: sumanas) 
5. “ Grasp your bow and go into battle,” said the king to the

lesson 20

obtain (class 5) 
do, make (class 8) 
buy (class 9)
grasp, hold, seize (class 9) 
abandon 
sell (class 9) 
hear (class 5)
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warrior. 6. The merchant bought the horses, elephants, and 
chariots in our city and sold them in the city o f the enemy king.

Verses :

rrts  ^rr^Trrn^JTtrqTt iCs 1
crt̂ TWT: tT'TTg?rFRTrfVq I

5TT (wiHRi)

SSHT
ITS
ST

rat
\j fin (sfss^)

SS

Stt

husband
know (class 9; weak stem: janf-). Here, 
learn, realize 
magic spell
root (used for working magic)
(at end of compound) intent on, engaged 
in using
woman (acc. sg. striyam)
be afraid of (plus the ablative of the thing
feared)
snake
house
situated in

rrarr: fat s  srv'rfcr f% s  irsTfor sn m : i 

f% ?r f% s  f  jftfbcT: II

sirs
sfs (sssfh) 
ssr (ssfh) 
snrs 
stfs?(

liquor-drinker
say
eat
crow
woman

s  r m  f  5f S  S T T ^ S S  I

S  fS3q%csn?Tt sncVT: It

irfers conduct; actions
(%frr) know (weak stem vid-; class 2)

family, family background 
htpks valor, enterprise, bravery



lesson 20 

fjpprcr (fimtrfb)

just

&ret

have confidence in (here, with genitive of 
object of confidence) 
wise, wise person 
wish, desire
best, w'hat is best, welfare (a neuter noun 
in -as)

91



Lesson 21

ATHEMATIC VERBS, CLASS 3; REDUPLICATION

I. Rules for reduplication. For those tenses of class 3 verbs 
formed on the present stem (the present, imperfect, etc.), and 
for the perfect, which you will learn later, the verbal root under­
goes reduplication. There are a few other forms which undergo 
reduplication (the desiderative and intensative), for which the 
rules will be given later. Reduplication consists of repeating the 
root twice before adding the appropriate endings. However, the 
final consonant (if there is one) is omitted from the reduplicating 
syllable (i.e. the first syllable), and there are some rules govern­
ing changes which the root must undergo in the reduplicating 
syllable. In the second syllable, the root appears unchanged.

a. The consonant of the reduplicating syllable is in general 
the first consonant of the root. Thus paprach from prach; sisri 
from sri; bubudh from budh.

b. A non-aspirate is substituted in reduplication for an 
aspirate. Thus dadha from dha; bibhr from bhr.

c. A palatal is substituted for a guttural or h. The palatal 
is either voiced or unvoiced as the letter it substitutes is voiced 
or unvoiced (remember that h is considered to be voiced in 
Sanskrit). Thus cakr from kr; cikhid from khid; jagrabh from 
grabh; jahr from hr.

d. 'I f the root begins with a sibilant followed by a non-nasal 
stop (not a semivowel), then the consonant of the reduplicating 
syllable is the stop, modified according to rules b and c if 
necessary. Thus tastha from stha; caskand from skand; caskhal 
from skhal; cuscut from scut; pasprdh from sprdh; pusphut 
from sphut. But if the root begins with a sibilant followed by 
a nasal or semivowel, then rule a applies. Thus sasna from sna; 
sasmr from smr; susru from sru; sislis from slis.
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e. A long vowel is shortened in the reduplicating syllable. 
Thus dada from da; bibhi from bhf.

f. The vowel r does not appear in the reduplicating syllable. 
Rather, it is replaced by -i- in the present system of reduplica­
ting (class 3) verbs; and by -a-in  the perfect of verbs. Thus 
class 3 present stems bibhr from bhr, piprc from prc. Perfect 
cakr from kr, cakr? from kr?.

II. The third class. The strong forms of this class 
have a gupated root vowel (in the 2nd syllable of the redupli­
cated form), while the weak forms have a vowel without guna. 
Thus strong juho-, weak juhu- from hu, sacrifice. The root bhr, 
bear, makes the strong stem-form bibhar-, the weak bibhr.

(contd. on pp. 94, 95)
Vocabulary:

5fr (smrrfh) 
st (ssrfir)

R (fsrsrfh)
fast (fassrrfh or fhrrd)

know (class 9. Strong jana-, weak jam-) 
give (class 3. Much more common than 
yam)
say (class 2. Strong bravi-; weak bru-. 
3rd pi. bruvanti, abruvan, bruvantu) 
bear, have, possess (class 3) 
ordain; bring about, accomplish (class 3, 
from vi and dha. This verb may be active 
or middle)
leave, forsake, abandon (class 3. Strong 
jaha-; weak jahi- or jah- before vowel)

Translate into English:

T T S T T lq P tP ?  STfsPTT: m i l  T f tv P T c W  T R F T -

TTPTtmr ^  wz f*f: ir ii  i T ff  ^ r f r
s m f t T T  i i ^ i i  s w t T v r r r  i m i

ztzt ? r  e r r  t t  s r r r f a  m r f v r  =? t f f  n

W<kFT5T5THtT I I'M I ^ m^TTPTTfo H ^TTlfct f% §
^ fo rsr:  l l ^ l l  ^ c T t T T T r ^ t i r t  ?TT% l l 'al l  TTT tTcT jTT

Ac>11 I d  T  oTSTtT TT^TT m i l  T  T T SrJ4  (Jdl^ftfhcT4 1 H T 3 T *

'ST H frd ' rR tPT  LPT 115.11 ^  TT^fT  I f T

^ r rk T T T fT P W c T t  erfsPTt l l ^ o l l  ^ T :

(contd. on p. 96)
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T l l^ l l*
T ranslate into Sanskrit, using da for give, bru for say, ha 

for leave, and ap for attain. Render italicized phrases by 
compounds. 1. Whatever Siva may ordain, may that be (bhii).
2. The girl gave the water to her friend and said in fear, “Did 
anyone see me?” 3. When Rama left the city o f Ayodhya, all 
the subjects attained sorrow. 4. Do you know the man to whom 
they gave the books? 5. “Even if you did not know all, I would 
do that which you have ordained,” said the sudra to the sane.
6. That man and his wife gave the jewels to the merchant in 
the treeless, flowerless garden, (render treeless and flowerless by 
separate compounds).

Verses :

snrftt fa fw w ft feT I

f e w
3T5T (st5 T T fe)

for
fern

T«r (rsrfcr)

set apart; distinguished (person)
eat (V)
day
wealth
ther est
protect, keep charge of

rpPRTfa rfeT tjfeft ‘ctnT I 
3TR JTcTtT tTfltfqr II

(auRrfh) eat
nrr dead (person)
5TC wife (usually in plural, with singular meaning)

Note: this verse (yaddadati...) is rather difficult to construe, 
though I find it a good verse. The key is to take anye as refer­
ring to those who do not conform to the model of the first half 
of the verse, and to take mrta as meaning “someone who might 
as well be dead.”

*The stem form of esa is etat.



Lesson 21 97

^^TTTfrgT '̂iT T ^ ro fW t ^ r :  n 
easy to get 
thing 
go (II)
position of being valued (lit.: to-be-valued- 
ness. “ Go to x-ness” means “ to become x.” ) 
one’s own
wife (usually in plural, with singular meaning) 
rejection, avoidance 
other, another (person) 
desirous of (masc. nom. pi. arthinah) 
people (in pi.)

nifr ^ ^  i
^  ^  cTRrnoftsfqr ^  n

^  Onfh) 
3rr?r<ifttr?rr

TT
stfinr 
snr '

npinr

stntr
Tprr

better
virtuous, excellent (nom. masc. sg. guni) 
fool
hundred
moon
darkness (neuter) 
star
mass, collection, assemblage
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POSSESSIVES IN -IN, -VANT, -MANT; PRESENT 
ACTIVE PARTICIPLES

I. Possessives. Sanskrit has several suffixes which are added 
to nouns to form possessives. When a possessive suffix is added 
to a noun A, the meaning is “ having A,” “possessing A,” 
though the best translation is often an English adjective. For 
example, dhanavant means “having money,” but is best trans­
lated as “ rich,” “ wealthy ” The word could also be used as a 
noun, in which case it would mean “he who is wealthy,” “a rich 
man,” etc.

A. Possessives in -vant, -mant. The suffix -vant may be 
added to almost any noun to make a possessive. The suffix 
-niant is of less common occurrence, and is rarely affixed to a- 
stems (i.e. to words declined like deva, phalam, or sena). Before 
-mant and -vant, the stem form of the noun is used. The dec­
lension of these possessives is as follows:

Masculine:
Singular Dual Plural

Nom. dhanavan dhanavantau dhanavantah
Acc. dhanavantam ,, dhanavatah
Inst. ' dhanavata 
etc., as with pad. 
Neuter:

dhanavadbhyam dhanavadbhih

Nom. dhanavat dhanavati dhanavanti
Acc.
etc., as with pad. 
Feminine:

”

Nom. dhanavati 
etc., as with nadi.

dhanavatyau dhanavatyah
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This declension can be easily remembered if you keep in mind 
that the strong form is in -ant, and the weak form is in -at, 
while the nom. masc. sg. is -an, and the feminine is -ati, dec­
lined like nadi. Words in -mant are declined in the same way, 
except that they have -m- instead of -v-.

B. Possessives in -in. Most nouns in -a, -am, or -a, make 
a possessive in -in, which is added after the -a, -am, and -a, 
have been removed, The declension of sukhin, happy, (from 
sukha and -in) is as follows:

Masculine:
Singular Dual Plural

Nom. sukhl sukhinau sukhinah
Acc. sukhinam 99 sukhinah
Inst. sukhina sukhibhyam sukhi bhih
etc., with endings of pad. Weak endings are 
endings to -i.
Neuter:

added to -in, pada

Nom. sukhi sukhini sukhini
Acc. „
etc., as in the masculine.
Feminine:

9f ”

Nom. sukhini 
etc., as with nadi.

sukhinyau sukhinyah

Remember that in this declension, both the strong and weak 
endings are added to -in, while the pada endings are added to 
-i. The nom. mas. sg. is -i; the nom. acc. neuter singular is -i, 
and the nom. acc. neuter plural is -ini. The feminine is -ini, 
declined like nadi.

II. Present active participles. These forms correspond to 
the English participle in -ing, as the man going to the city.” 
Their use is explained below after their formation is discussed.

The present active participle is formed by removing the final 
-i of the 3rd person plural active present form of the verb. As 
would be expected, it is made only from verbs which are active. 
All present active participles except those from class 3 verbs 
end in -ant, as is shown below. They are declined exactly like 
possessives in -vant and -mant, except that their nom. sg.
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masculine is in -an rather than -an. That is, weak endings and 
pada endings are added to -at, while strong endings are added 
to -ant.

Rules for the formation of the feminine of present active 
participles: The thematic conjugations (classes 1, 4, 6, and 10) 
add -i to the strong stem of the participle (i.e. end in -anti), 
while the athematic conjugations (classes 2, 3, 5, 7, and 9) add 
-i to the weak stem of the participle (i.e. end in -ati). [But in 
class 6, the feminine to the present participle may be made 
optionally by adding -i to the weak stem, while in class 2, verbs 
whose roots end in -a may optionally make their feminine 
participle by adding -i to the strong stem.] These participles 
are declined like nadi. It should be noted that the nom-acc. dual 
neuter of pres. act. part, ’s is the same as the nom. sg. fern.

Note that participles of class 3 verbs end in -at, and do not 
differentiate between strong and weak stems (see below for an 
example of declension).

Study the following forms:
Class Root Present act. part. Feminine

1 bhu bhavant bhavant!
1 stha tisthant tisthant!
4 pa£ pasyant pasyant!
6 vis visant visant! [or viSati]
6 pracch prcchant prcchant! [or 

prcchati]
10 cur corayant corayant!
2 han ghnant ghnati
2 as sant sat!

- 2 sna (bathe) snant snati [or snant!]
3 dha dadhat (N.B.) dadhat!
3 da dadat (N.B.) dadat!
3 bhr bibhrat (N.B) bibhrat!
5 sru srnvant srnvati
7 yuj yunjant yunjat!
8 kr kurvant kurvanti
9 krl krlnant krinatl

With the exception o f class 3, the present active participle
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is declined as follows (here, the root vad is used for the 
example):

Masculine:

Norn.
Acc.
Inst.

Singular
vadan
vadantam
vadata

Dual
vadantau

>>
vadadbhyam

etc., with the endings of pad added to vadat-.

Plural 
vadantah 
vadata h 
vadadbhih

Neuter:
Nom. vadat vadanti*
Acc.
etc., with the endings of pad added to vadat-. 
Feminine:
Nom. vadanti vadantyau
etc., as with nadi.

vadanti
W

vadantyah

Class 3 present active participles. Present active participles 
of class 3 end in -at, not -ant. This is so because they are 
derived from the 3rd active plural present form, which for 
class 3 verbs ends in -ati, not -anti like the corresponding form 
of other verbal classes. In this class, both strong and weak 
forms are in -at-. Thus from da,
Masculine:
Nom. dadat dadatau dadatah
Acc. dadatam dadatau dadatah
Inst. dadata dadadbhyam dadadbhih
etc., with the endings of pad added to dadat-.

Neuter:
Nom. dadat dadati dadati
Acc.
etc., with the endings of pad added to dadat-.

*The -n- in this form is inserted or not depending on whether it is in­
serted in the feminine form. Thus the dual nom. -acc. neuter of as, an 
athematic verb, is sati, not santi.
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Feminine:
Nom. dadati dadatyau dadatyah
etc., as with nadl.

III. The Use of Present Participles. The present participle 
in Sanskrit corresponds to the participle in English ending in 
-ing (but not to the English gerund in -ing, which is used as a 
noun). All of the words construed with the participle must 
normally be placed before it in Sanskrit, while its antecedent 
normally immediately follows it. Thus, “ the man running to the 
city” would be nagaraip dhavan manusyah. [In poetry, however, 
the normal order is not always followed.] Like other adjectives 
in Sanskrit, participles may also be used as nouns if their 
antecedent is not expressed. Thus dhavan could mean “the 
running [man].”

The present participle is used when contemporaneity of 
action with the verb is indicated, as “speaking in this manner, 
he came into the city,” that is, “iti bruvan sa nagara agacchat,” 
or “he gave the jewels to her as she carried the water,” that is 
“jalam bibhratyai tasyai sa ratnany adadat.” The present 
participle may also be used to denote an attendant circumstance 
or attribute, or cause of an action, as “dying in battle, he goes 
to heaven,” that is, “yuddhe nasyan sa svargam gacchati.” The 
present participle may define the agent of an action, as “He is 
Devadatta who sits studying,” that is, “yah pathann aste sa 
devadattah.” Or it may be used to define a general truth, as 
“Men who die in battle go to paradise,” that is, “yuddhe 
nasyanto [manusyah] svargam gacchanti.” (Here, the word 
manusyah may be either added or left out.) The present parti­
ciple may not be used as a predicate noun—one may not say 
“sa kurvann asti” for “He is doing.”

The prefix a- (an- before a vowel) may be added to a present 
participle to negate it. Thus “The king stands without entering 
battle” is “yuddham avisan raja tisthaty eva.”

Vocabulary:
(affafir) five

<rfh lord, husband
you (used like German Sie, Italian Lei, Hindi



ap, English “your excellency” with a 3rd 
person verb. Bhavant is declined like dhana- 
vant. Its feminine is bhavati. It is normally 
used when the speaker wishes to show respect 
to the person he is addressing.)
great (Compound stem maha-. Masc. nom. 
sg. mahan; strong stem, mahant-;weak stem 
mahat-. Fern, mahati.)
bathing, a bath
bathe (literally, “make a bath.”)

Translate into English: 

tĵ cTT 75T: frpsTFPJ'TTT 11 ? M qfW cftt qr'tTT 

arqg-Tf at w t t f t  i ri i  ’ru q p q te ’Ffr qfjnr: qrftrr-
qsqsrfa TfcTTT FTRTCr T cTTT IR II %JPTT-

q ^ c f f  qc f̂f w  t o : iivm Tqfqgpj w t  i
5r?rfjT  ̂ qftrqt i ri i

^  i ri i  m  t ?  qs?rfq t  
ST? JT5#fT IRII %T qFt fq"tT'fr?TrT:5®gf'JTT IRII w ( TRIT 
ht m  ^rfprr^ft ^ f q  t  qn'fcf i ri i  t  eft qqcr:

sr*Tff?r t qftftrq^cr ?Fct qdrw T tr 11 \ o 11 qitsr 
faEsfarfa q ^ r f  tuth  jrt n ? ?n t r

q5r3f7fqqT»r-^f qqqrfq s% r n r i i

Translate into Sanskrit, putting the italicized words and 
phrases into participial constructions. 1. The man taking a bath 
in the tank saw the king coming and ran to his house. 2. He 
came from his bath with his wife as she carried water. 3. The 
lives of those who are rich are happy. [Use possessives to 
translate “ those who are rich” and “happy” Be sure that the
predicate adjective is in agreement with the subject.] 4. They
who attain [dp] glory in this life are born again in paradise.
5. The wife of the merchant stood without saying anything.
6. The king whom the poet stood praising did not give any 
money.
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*r^

T̂PT*T 
5FTPT %
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Verses:

'Tf'r3% ^  ^  sr r̂^^TPr I
fstft ^  5fTS ^  1Tc3T>: 3?qm 11
'rf'^r

Im
s fe

-cTT

wise, learned; a pundit
fool
lord
poor
equal
-ness. Tulyata means “even-handedness.”

m pR fr R f̂r |f%  f̂ 5Tvrfqr 'ffsfrm: i 
^ r P r  ^  mR^Tfq- 11

m  (fastfa) smell
vsrr snake
?tr (?rrfcr) laugh
RTR̂ fu to honor
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THE PRESENT MIDDLE PARTICIPLE; THE LOCATIVE 
AND GENITIVE ABSOLUTES

I. Present middle participles. Thematic verbs (classes 1, 4, 
6, and 10) make the present middle participle by adding -maua 
to the 3rd plural present middle minus -nte. Athematic verbs 
(classes 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, and 9) make it by adding -ana to the 3rd 
plural present middle minus -ate. These participles are declined 
like deva in the masculine, phalam in the neuter, and sena in 
the feminine. They may be made only from verbs which take 
the middle. Study the follawing list:

Thematic verbs, present middle participle:
masculine neuter feminine

labh labhamana labhamanam labhamana
man rnanyamana manyamanam rnanyamana
vrt vartamana vartamanam vartamana
Athematic verbs, present middle participle:
vidha vidadhana vidadhanam vidadhana
yuj yunjana yunjanam yunjana

Nota b:ne\ the present middle of as is irregular: aslna, aslnam, 
and aslna in the masculine, neuter, and feminine respectively.

The use of the present middle participle is the same as the 
use of the present active participle, treated in lesson 22. For 
example, the sentence, “Thinking in this manner, he came into 
the city” would be translated “ iti manyamanah sa nagara 
agacchat.”

II. The locative absolute and the genitive absolute. When 
a participle agrees with a subject different from the subject of 
the verb, the phrase is said to be an absolute construction.



106 A Rapid Sanskrit Method

An example in English is “The wind being favorable, the ship 
set sail.” In Sanskrit, there are two types of absolute construc­
tion: the more common one, in which both the subject of 
the absolute and the participle, which agree in all respects, are 
in the locative, and a less common one, in which the subject of 
the absolute phrase and the participle are in the genitive. In 
both constructions, the participle and its subject must agree in 
case, number, and gender. It is important to remember that 
absolute constructions in Sanskrit may not be used if the subject 
of the absolute phrase and of the main verb are the same (in 
which case a continuative, given in lesson 27, or a simple parti­
ciple agreeing with the subject of the main verb must be used). 
Thus, one may not use the locative absolute to translate the 
sentence, “Rama, after he had taken Lanka, returned to 
Ayodhya” since the subject of “had taken” and “returned” is 
the same. But in the sentence “ Rama after the monkeys had 
taken Lanka, returned to Ayodhya,” a locative absolute may 
be used for “after the monkeys had taken Lanka,” since the 
subjects of “had taken” and “returned” are different.

The action expressed in the locative absolute specifies the 
time of the action of the main verb. That is, the time of the 
action expressed by the locative absolute is known, while the 
time of the action of the main verb is unknown and is deter­
mined with reference to the locative absolute. The English 
nominative absolute, exemplified above, is also used in this 
fashion. An example is “Who would conquer the earth while 
he is king ?” or “He being king, who would conquer the earth ?” 
In Sanskrit, both of these sentences would be translated “kas 
tasmin rajni sati bhtimim jayet?” (where sant is the present 
active participle of as, to be).

If the English verb in an absolute construction is “being.” 
that verb may be omitted in Sanskrit. Thus “ How could he fight 
when I am king” could be translated by “mayi rajni sati sa 
katham yuddhaip kuryat” or by “mayi rajni sa kathaipyuddham 
kuryat.”

When contempt or disregard is to be shown, the genitive 
absolute is used. Such absolutes may generally be translated by 
prefacing them by the words "in spite of the fact that” or “even
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though.” An example is “Even though the king was looking, 
the enemy killed the hero,” that is, “pasyato rajnah satrur viram 
ahan.” The word api is often placed after a genitive absolute: 
“rajnah pasyato ’pi satrur viram ahan.”

When you translate an English phrase into an absolutive 
construction in Sanskrit, first put the subject of the construc­
tion into the locative or genitive, keeping its number and gender. 
Then make the participle agree with the subject. In general, 
the participle comes last in the absolutive construction, and is 
preceded by all that modifies it, though on occasion, the subject 
of the absolutive construction may immediately follow the parti­
ciple. In addition to the present active and present middle 
participles, absolutive constructions may also be made from 
past passive and past active participles, to be given in lesson 26.

Vocabulary:
OiTrqtt) tremble, shake

rt not, used with imperatives, as Greek
Hindi ntr. E.g. ma kuru, “don’t d o it.” 
The word na cannot be used with impera­
tives. * **

Rnr (the present active participle of as) good
(in addition to its primary meaning “being”)

Translate into English:
fffToTTfa vr*T»TETtsfir F  | I'll I c lW  F T  FeFT-
F f  F S  FFFT T T iF T  IR11 FFT T)f%FF> TT5TT UF fTTtJTT-
TUTfiT FFT: FFT FFTFFF Il3ll F ^ F f f r F ^ m  F R F
ftfrt ft fft fTRFTFH Ft  siFFFft ffsft: iiyh FftFFrTiir 
tpf bhFpT FFETF T#FTF1f> F PfiFlF TTjfrT IlhJI FFfa Tffjf 
TF 'jflWfrT FFrrFPTFT'Tt FfFFFFF IRII Ffr ?FPT ^FcFT v=f

nabpr non trsrfq-

*The word na, while never used before an imperative, may be used 
before an optative to form a negative command (which, however, has less 
force than ma plus the imperative). Ma may also be used before an aug­
mentless aorist to make a negative command, and before a future or 
optative to mean “lest.”

**Bru may be a middle verb as well as an active one.
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srer?r rerrerera'qT f'r ^ frefir refer rr w f v .  udii Hcd+isr *rr *t•o c •* o
srfgnr qfc??M«-°ggTT5r: ii 'f.ii r e t  r e f  5r»rret rrr r e r e f r e r r e r e  
ll?o || r e f  fretTTT r e  r e :  VPTUTT: r e  retHk'iireeT i m n  tire -  
?rrerre  re f: g r e  sffarererig  §:<fre ll'RII

Translate into Sanskrit: 1. While I  am king [locative abso­
lute], no enemy may come into my kingdom. 2. In spite o f the 
fact that lions play in the forest [genitive absolute], the sage 
enters there. 3. “ Do not come here,” said the good [woman] to 
the trembling merchant. 4. Since the king killed dharma [locative 
absolute], all good men left [his] kingdom. 5. When the goddess 
entered the city [locative absolute], all [men] trembled from 
fear. 6. “Since you [bhavant] ordain dharma [locative absolute], 
how could the wealth [artha] of men not grow?” said the poet. 

Verses :
SRTft- ^cft WSl •refer ITT tier: I 
w r e  ^ r e m r r  ^rerfre t f tf re  n 
^  fire
tffjj friend (nom. sg. sakha)
*rrecT wind

lamp
m?r destruction; (here) putting out
tpn thin, wretched, small, poor (the locative gives the

sense of “ towards”) 
friendliness

reref re  rer: reretsreni i 
?r Fir̂ rfFcr r e  i r re  rerem er: fare: n

rerer
tire
-cf:

*rre

fre

true nature, innate nature 
contact
an ablative suffix 
calling, cooing 
sweet 
contact
the Indian cuckoo

sresfr ’prefrire reH : r e ^ r e r e r t r :  i 
frerrfar g re rererfa fre  re re r  refer n
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ijfir empty, void; an empty space
iropfnT excellence, virtue, goodness (from guna, [good]

quality, plus -vant, the possessive suffix, plus -ta, a 
suffix meaning “ ness.” Thus literally “quality- 
possessing-ness.”)

amnr (3TTcT'ffih) spread out, stretch (3rd pi. present atanvate) 
one’s own

3tT5T net, web
hole, open place 

(*rĝ fer) close, close over 
SPi; quickly
SMiiij spider
spr person
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THE PASSIVE

The passive in Sanskrit is made from a different stem from 
the finite forms you learned to make in lessons 1, 19, 20, and 21. 
The passive stem is formed by adding -y- to the root, which in 
some instances may be altered. The passive may take only the 
middle endings and it may be conjugated in all of the tenses 
you have studied so far: present, imperfect, optative, and 
imperative. The passive stem is treated like a thematic verb, 
that is, it is conjugated like labh. The use of the passive is 
treated after its formation is discussed.

I. Formation of the passive, In general, the passive is 
formed by adding -y- to the root and then affixing the endings 
you learned for labh. Thus from ni, the passive 3rd person 
singular present is niyate; from labh, labhyate; from bhu, 
bhuyate. Some roots, however, are changed before the addition 
of the -y- of the passive according to the following rules.

1. Final-i and-u of roots are lengthened. Thus from ji, 
jiyate; from sru sruyate.

2. Roots ending in -a change the -a to -I. [Similarly roots 
ending in-e, -ai, -o, and -au change those vowels to -i.] Thus 
from stha, da, dha, ma (measure), gai (sing), pa, ha, and so 
(complete), are formed sthiyate, diyate, dhiyate, miyate, giyate, 
piyate, hiyate and siyate.

3. In some roots, y, r, or v is changed to the corresponding 
vowel i, r, or u. This is called saipprasarana. When it takes 
place, the vowel following the y, r, or v in the original root is 
dropped. The most common roots in which saipprasarana 
occurs are: vas/usyate; grah/grhyate; vac (say)/ucyate; vad/ 
udyate (rare); pracch/prcchyate; vah/uhyate; yaj (sacrifice)/
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$jyate; and hve (call)/huyate (here, the u is lengthened by rule 
1); vap (sow)/upyate.

4. In some roots, a nasal is dropped. Thus from saips, 
iasyate.

5. Roots in -r and -f.
a. Roots ending in -r change -r to -ri. Thus kriyate from kr. 
Exception:
Rootsending in -r preceded by a conjunct consonant gunate the 
-r. Thus smaryate from smr.
b. -f is changed to -ir, or, if preceded by a labial, to -ur. Thus 
from tf, cross tiryate; from kf, scatter, kiryate; from pf, fill, 
puryate.

6. Roots of the tenth class retain the guna or vrddhi 
change that they take before the present stem, but the -ay- of 
the present stem is dropped before the passive is made. Thus 
from cur (whose present active 3rd sg. is corayati), the passive 
is coryate. From tad, strike (pres. act. 3 sg. tadayati) the passive 
is tadyate. [Note that this rule applies to causative stems, 
which you will learn in a future lesson, as well. Thus the 
causative active 3rd sg. o fk ris  karayati; the causative passive 
of kr is karyate.]

The present participle of passive verbs is formed regularly, 
by adding -mana to the passive stem. Thus from nl, niyamana. 
There follows a list of the verbs you have had w'ith the passive 
3rd sg. present and the present

Root Present Passive pres. Pass. pres.
3rd sg. 3rd. sg. part.

adhl adhlte adhlyate adhiyamana
as asti none
ap apnoti apyate apyamana
as aste asyate [asyamana]
i eti none
kr karoti kriyate kriyamana
kip kalpate kjpyate kjpyamana

|  kri krinati kriyate kriyamana
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krid kridati kridyate [krldyamana]
gam gacchati gamyate gamyamana
grah gvhnati grhvate grhyamana
cur corayati coryate coryamana
jan jay ate none
ji jayati jlyate jiyamana
jiv jivati j ivy ate [jivyamana]
jna janati jnayate jnayamana
tyaj tyajati tyajyate tyajyamana
dah dahati dahyate dahyamana
da dadati dlyate diyamana
dhav dhavati dhavyate [dhavyamana]
nas nasyati nasyate [nasyamana]
nx nayati niyate niyamana
path pathati pathyate pathyamana
pas pasyati drsyate drsyamana
pa pibati piyate plyamana
pid pldayati pid y ate pidyamana
pracch prcchati prcchyate prcchyamana
bru bravlti none
bhu bhavati bhuyate [bhuyamana]
bhr bibharti bhriyate bhriyamana
man manyate manyate manyamana
muc muncati mucyate mucyamana
yam yacchati yamyate yamyamana
labh labhate labhyate labhyamana
likh likhati likhyate likhyamana
vac vakti ucyate ucyamana
vad vadati udyate udyamana
vas vasati usyate usyamana
vah vahati uhyate uyhamana
vid vidyate none
vidha vidadhati/

vidhatte
vidhiyate vidhiyamana
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vis visati visyate visyamana
Vrt vartate vrtyate [vrtyamana]
vrdh vardhate vrdhyate [vrdhyamana]
saips samsati sasyate sasyamana
sru srnoti sriiyate sruyamana
sev sevate sevyate sevyamana
stha tisthati sthiyate sthiyamana
spr§ sprsati sprsyate sprsyamana
smr smarati smriyate smriyamana
han hanti hanyate hanyamana
ha jahati hiyate hlyamana

Note : The root used to form the present stem of see is pas, 
while the root used to form the passive stem (and other stems) 
is drs. While the root vad is generally used for the present stem 
of speak, the root vac (passive ucyate) is generally used for the 
passive stem. The stem bru cannot be used to form passives or 
any other stems except the present.

II. The use of the passive. There are two uses of the passive, 
of which the first is exactly analogous to the use of the passive 
in English, that is to say the passive use of transitive verbs. In 
this usage, when the transitive verb is put in the passive, then 
the word which was its subject as an active verb is placed in the 
instrumental case, while its former direct object is put into the 
nominative case. Other words (e.g. indirect object) retain their 
cases. For example, an active use of a verb is “The king kills 
the warrior.” In the passive, the sentence is “The warrior is 
killed by the king.” These two sentences in Sanskrit are raja 
ksatriyam hanti and, in the passive, ksatriyo rajna hanyate. 
Another example is “He sees me,” and “I am seen by him,” 
that is sa mam pasyati and aham tena drsye. “He abandoned 
you” is sa tvam ajahat, while “ You were abandoned by him” is 
tvaiji tenahiyathah,

[Note : When “ say” is used in the passive, the person 
addressed is in the nom., while the thing said remains in the 
accusative. Thus sa na kim apy ucyate means “Nothing is 
said to him.” ]
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The other use of the passive is called the bhave construction, 
that is, the impersonal construction. In this usage, the verb used 
is generally intransitive, and the form is virtually always the 
third person singular. An example is the sentence “I stand in 
the house.” This would be “ahaip grhe tisthami” in Sanskrit. 
The sentence cannot be made passive in English, but in Sanskrit 
it is possible to say “ It is stood in the house by me,” that is 
“grhe maya sthiyate.” Study the following examples of the 
bhave construction. First, the active version is given, then the 
passive bhave version is given.
I  go to the forest 
aham vanam gacchami 
vanaiji maya gamyate 
He drank then, 
tada so ’pibat 
tada tenapiyata 
Let him go to the city, 
sa nagaram gacchatu 
tena nagarani gamyatam 
“Sit down” (polite) 
upaviSatu bhavan 
upavilyatam bhavata
Note that with the bhave use of bhu, the predicate noun may 
be put in the instrumental. This is called a predicative instru­
mental. Thus,
They should become our friends, 
te ’smakam mitrani bhavantu
tair asmakani mitrapi bhuyatam—or, more commonly,—tair 
asmakaip mitrair bhuyatam.

The present passive participle is normally formed only of 
transitive verbs (in the list above, it is given in brackets for 
intransitive verbs). It means “being—” —for example, hanya- 
mana means “being killed.” Like other middle participles, it is 
declined like deva, phalam, and sena.

Vocabulary :
flat (aratit) study (from adhi, a verbal prefix, and i, go.

Conjugated in the middle, unlike i).
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+1*1 desire; sexual desire, lust
see. Used for all but the present stem, for 
which pas is used. Thus the passive of see is 
drsyate.

ftna; (fgtafg) write
say. Class 2. Used often in the passive, 
ucyate.

for (fgat) to be, exist. Vidyate is used to mean 
“There is.”

9[<s*a sound, noise; word.

Translate into English :
vtwg <ftwr ggrfgfg«i ^ f M w  gfrrwr n ?ii s r  g  %g 
gr*rgftg>r wt% wteift irii WRwrfwggg ggpggvftKigf Hwftrwr- 
afag t̂nnrteTWTg: iiui wri wrwnrf ggr gTWwnftw wrt gr̂ gr w 
ww gggtswwg gRrfawi^gfrrr gww: ?wta% iivii ^  'pprmg g^rlwt- 
s£p=gg iihii wnnwgr gwfigtfrfg ygwwT glr'jfrsgg ii îi g?r<w§R«mg-- 
«nftr egggrwtgg gw gtfgTswtg inan ww w  Tcfl gpff fgwrw gw 
gw wfgrgmsrwt wwggf g 5 gwr gwgwRg iidn ,rwggfg gg^w 
grggt eggr 1 grfg gTfg ĝ iTfg fw?p% gifg wwffar w«RTt tm r 1 
ggFwf?gsrjfrfw  ̂ ggfofq- |:w grwtfg* ii’ ii RgefgtmgR wlxre 
gwT 1 g grgrfq' ggurmrarggcg^gg wgft̂ g fowl ii m i  wsw: w #  
tiwtww fwfw rT^gcr w 111*111 fqrgr gTOTgr |fgg w  gwifg gT 
trgf figgrfggrrRrg gte 11 *hii

Translate into Sanskrit : 1. If there is poison in that honey, 
then you must not drink it [passive] . 2. Come, sir [bhavant 
with passive construction ], and let the kingdom be seen by you.
3. He stands [use passive construction] in the water in which 
the king plays with his wives. 4. Burning with desire, he sees 
the girl playingin the forest [ use passive construction]. 5. As 
the words of the merchant are heard [loc. absolute; use passive

*A double negative may be used in Sanskrit. The meaning then be­
comes positive, as in this sentence. The double negative may be kept in 
English by rendering the first “na” by “It cannot be said that. .. .”
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present part.] , the boys give the jewels to the king. 6. Let it be 
heard by all: the battle has been won by our king.

Verses :

fspnt w far f t r a r^ t r | i
fsnrrg ept5zpt# i ?r spj: u
^  sacrifice
firrr? marriage
anmn crime

fipr
irtfr

snr
mirrsrt

enemy 
destruction 
conducive to fame 
act
favoring, help
pleasant, dear, loved
woman
expense
consider; count
wise

3T m fw t  <T̂ t *T?T f r f  fa: I

«mrf 
fsnr 
finf fir
firwttr
^r

wife
pleasant. Here : pleasant thing
happiness
confidence, trust
country

33f t  PT5T̂  ^Tfv WTSfa 3T I

SSfipT
arshr»l
w n r
snw r

seeing
touching
hearing
speaking
become liquid, melt 
heart, soul 
love, affection 
say
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3rsftfac*T: wmrftsif TO^ft I 
If ^PTT% STfft II (^m\^RTT ^ ,^ o )

subject of hanyate is dehin, the embodied soul) 
unborn 
eternal
eternal, everlasting 
primeval, ancient 
body

rftr it: *r stpct Jr r̂fer: i
gfTtmFN 5nfrr: ii'O

new; here, young 
age
at peace, peaceful, tranquil, serene (the second 
santah is pregnant, and means “ really at peace”) 
opinion
essential ingredient of the body 
decay, waste away 
peace, serenity
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THE CAUSATIVE

I. Formation of the Causative : The causative is formed 
by adding -ay- to the root, which is changed according to the 
rules given below. The causative of most verbs, whether middle 
or active, is active and hence is conjugated like bhu, though 
some causatives are middle [in which case, they may generally 
also be active.] The passive causative is always middle, like all 
passive verbs, and is conjugated like labh. The rules for chan­
ging the root before adding the -ay- of the causative are as 
follows :

1. A final vowel takes vrddhi strengthening. Thus karayati, 
from kr; bhavayati from bhu.

2. Medial or initial (i.e. non-final) i, u, r, and 1 are gunated 
unless the i, u, r, or 1 is followed by a double consonant, in 
which case it is unchanged. Medial or initial i, u and r are un­
changed-Thus darsayati from drs; vardhayati from vrdh: but 
jivayati from jiv ; cintayati from cint, think.

3. A medial or initial a in a light syllable (i.e. not followed 
by a double consonant) is generally lengthened, the only excep­
tions among the verbs you have had being gam (gamayati), yam 
(yamayati), and jan (janayati). Thus pathayati from path.

4. Most roots ending in -a add -p- before the -aya- of the 
causative. Thus dapayati from da; sthapayati from stha; 
jnapayati from jna; vidhapayati from vidha. But payayati from 
pa. [Some verbs in-i also follow this rule, as japayati from ji.]

5. If a nasal appears in any of the forms of the root, it 
appears in the causative. Thus yunjayati from yuj, join, class 7 
(strong form yunaj-); saipsayati from sams.

6. Two important exceptions : adhyapayati from adhi; 
ghatayati from han.
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The passive of the causative is formed simply by taking the 
-ay- of the causative from the causative stem, and then adding 
the -y- of the passive, to which the appropriate endings are then 
affixed. Thus for the root jna, the causative is jnapayati and the 
causative passive is jnapyate. Present participles may be formed 

p  from both the active and passive causative forms, using the 
'i' rules you have learned. Thus the present participle causative of 
J, jna is jnapayant, causing to know; the present participle causa- 
1 tive passive is jnapyamana, being caused to know. Examine 
• the following list of the verbs you have had, with their causative 
I and causative passive 3rd sg. forms.

Root 3 sg. pres. 3 sg. pres. caus. 3 sg. pres, 
caus. pass

adhi adhite adhyapayati adhyapyate
as asti none
ap apnoti apayati apyate
as aste asayati asyate
i eti none
kr karoti karayati karyate
kr? karsati karsayati karsyate
kip kalpate kalpayati kalpyate
kri krinati krapayati krapyate
krid kridati kridayati kridyate
gam gacchati gamayati gamyate
grah grhnati grahayati grahyate
cur corayati corayati coryate
jan jayate janayati janyate
ji jayati japayati japyate
jiv jivati jivayati jivyate
jna janati jnapayati jnapyate
tyaj tyajati tyajayati tyaj y ate
dah dahati dahayati dahyate
da dadati dapayati dapyate
dhav dhavati dhavayati dhavyate
nas nasyati nasayati nasyate
ni nayati nayayati nayyate
path pathati pathayati pathyate
Pas pasyati darsayati darsyate
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pa pibati payayati payyate
pitf pidayati pidayati pidyate
pracch prcchati pracchayati pracchyate
bru bravlti none
bhu bhavati bhavayati bhavyate
Hu­ bibharti bharayati bharyate
man manyate manayati manyate
muc muncati muncayati muncyate
mr mriyate marayati maryate
yam yacchati yamayati yamyate
labh labhate lambhayati lambhyate
likh likhati lekhayati lekhyate
vac vakti vacayati vacyate
vad vadati vadayati vadyate
vas vasati vasayati vasyate
vah vahati vahayati vahyate
vid vidyate none
vidha vidadhati/

vidhatte
vidhapayati vidhapyate

vi§ visati vesayati vesyate
vrt vartate vartayati vartyate
vrdh vardhate vardhayati vardhyate
Saips samsati samsayati saipsyate
Sru srnoti sravayati sravyate
sev sevate sevayati sevyate
stha tisthati sthapayati sthapyate
sprs sprsati sparsayati sparsyate
smr smarati smarayati smaryate
han hanti ghatayati ghatyate
has hasati hasayati hasyate
ha jahati hapayati hapyate

II. The use of the causative. The causative of a root 
conveys the notion that a person or thing causes or makes 
another person or thing to undergo the state denoted by the 
root. In other words, the causative changes the root from a 
simple one to one expressing “cause to—.” We have a few 
causatives in English. The word “fell” in the sentence “ He felled 
the tree” is a causative of “fall,” for example.
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1. The causative non-passive. There are two constructions 
used with the causative when it is not passive: one in which 
the agent caused to do the action is put in the instrumental, and 
one in which it is put in the accusative.

a. With instrumental of the agent caused to do the action. 
This construction is taken by all transitive verbs except those 
described in section b below. In this construction, the agent 
caused to do the action, that is the subject of the verb in its 
primitive, non-causative state, is put into the instrumental. It 
may help you to understand this construction if you consider 
the action expressed by the verb to be passive, that is, if you 
translate the English infinitive in “cause to—” as a passive (i.e. 
“cause to be—,”) as this construction demands that the agent 
caused to do the action be put in the instrumental in English. 
Note that in this construction, as in all causative constructions, 
the direct object of the verb in its primitive state remains in 
the accusative. Study the following examples :

primitive causative
ramah patniip tyajati. sa ramena patnim tyajayati.
Rama leaves his wife. He causes his [Rama’s] wife to be left 

by Rama i.e. he causes Rama to leave 
his wife.

viro’rhp hanti. raja virenariip ghatayati.
The hero kills the The king causes the enemy to be killed

enemy. by the hero, i.e. causes the hero to kill
the enemy.

iudro brahmanaip 
sprsati

The Sudra touches the 
Brahmin.

raja sudrena brahmariaip sparsayati.

The king causes the Brahmin to be 
touched by the Sudra, i.e. causes the 
Sudra to touch the Brahmin.

Note that while it helps in understanding the construction to 
translate the infinitive as a passive, it is always better style in 
English to translate it as an active, that is to use the second of 
the alternatives given above. The causative need not be rendered 
by “cause to” in English—there are several ways of translating
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it. The next-to-last sentence above, for example, might be trans­
lated “The king has the hero kill the enemy.”

b. With accusative of the agent caused to do the action. 
This construction is taken by all intransitive verbs, i.e. by verbs 
which never take a direct object [but not by transitive verbs 
which happen to lack a direct object in the sentence at hand] 
as well as by verbs which imply any of the following categories 
of action : motion, knowledge, information, and eating. Thus 
all intransitive verbs are included under this category as well 
as such verbs as gam, path, adhi, vad, vac, pas, jna, pa. Study 
the following examples :

primitive causative
satravah svargam agacchan. 
The enemies went to heaven.

sve vedartham aviduh 
His own (sve) knew (vid) the 
meaning of the Vedas, 
deva amrtam asnan 
The gods ate (as) nectar 

(amrtam)
vidhir vedam adhyaita. 
Brahma (vidhi) studied the 

Veda.
prthvi salila asta 
The earth (prthvi) sat in the 

water (salilam).

satrun svargam agamayat.
He caused the enemies to go to 
heaven.
svan vedartham avedayat.
He caused his own to know the 
meaning of the Vedas, 
devan amrtam asayat.
He caused the gods to eat nectar.

vidhiip vedam adhyapayat.
He caused Brahma to study the 
Veda.
prthvim salila asayat.
He caused the earth to sit in the 
water.

These examples, which show the causative construction used 
respectively with verbs of going, knowing, eating, informing, 
and intransitive verbs, are summed up in the following verse, 
in which srihari means “Lord Visnu,” and gati means “refuge.”

t3T*f I
t  %ar[rt3PT6irmf?fsPT l

'JKcff 3T: ?t ir sftffWcT: II
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Note that if this construction is translated by making the in­
finitive after “cause” active, the agent caused to do the action 
is a direct object in English, and so corresponds to the accusa­
tive, which is used for it in Sanskrit.

[There are several exceptions to part b. Verbs which come 
under the categories of part b, but which nonetheless take the 
instrumental of the agent caused to act, are ni, vah (unless the 
agent caused to act is a word meaning “driver”); bhaks, eat; 
svada, eat; ghra, smell; and smr, unless it means “ think of with 
regret.” There are two words which take the agent caused to act 
in either the accusative or the instrumental : kr and hr, take.]

[The sentence “Rama causes Govinda to go” would be 
“Ramo govindam gamayati” in Sanskrit. The primitive sentence 
is simply “Govinda goes.” It is also possible to say “Visnu- 
mitra causes Rama to cause Govinda to go.” In Sanskrit, this 
sentence must be rendered as “Visnumitra causes Govinda to go 
through Rama,” that is, “Visnnmitro ramena govindam 
gamayati.”]

2. The causative passive. In this construction, the agent 
caused to act is put in the nominative, no matter whether the 
root belongs to category a or category b enumerated above, 
while the direct object in the primitive sentence remains in the 
accusative. In translating this construction, it is best to trans­
late “cause” by a passive, i.e. “ is [are] caused to—.” *

Thus,
primitive
ramo gramanigacchati, 
Rama goes to the village, 
iudrah katam karoti.
The 6udra makes a mat 

(kata)

causative passive 
ramo gramam gamyate.
Rama is caused to goto the village, 
sudrah katam karyate.
The Sudra is caused to make a mat.

In this construction, the agent who causes the action to be done

♦There are also examples of the causative passive where it must be 
translated “caused to be—ed,” even though this is not strictly correct. This 
usage is especially common with causative past passive participles 
(lesson 26).
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is put in the instrumental, as indicated by the English trans­
lation. Thus, “The Sudra is caused to make the mat by the 
king” is “sudro rajna katam karyate.”

[In the case of roots which imply knowledge, eating, and 
those which have a literary work for their object, the thing 
caused to be done is placed in the nominative and the agent 
caused to do is placed in the accusativeor vice versa. Thus “The 
king is caused to know his duty” may be either “ raja dharmaip 
jnapyate” or “dharmo rajanam jnapyate.” “The boy is caused 
to eat food” is either “ balo bhojanam bhojyate” or “bhojanam 
balaip bhojyate.”]

Note that tenth-class verbs have the same causative and 
primitive forms—“corayati” could mean either “he steals” or 
“he causes to steal.” In the passive, the causative and primitive 
forms are identical for many verbs—gamyate could mean either 
“he is caused to go” or “it is gone” (with the bhave construc­
tion; [also, “ it is traversed”]). In such cases, which form is 
meant must be decided from context.

Vocabulary :
(wfh) plow; pull, drag

wtnr field
in the caus. (swafa) show (with dat. or acc. of the 

person to whom the object is shown)
srrw arrow

minister (of a king) (declined like a 
possessive in -in)

4 (fsnrh) die (note that mriyate, the present of mr,
- is actually a passive, used for the present 

in classical Sanskrit).
masc. death

weapon
^  (infn) laugh

Translate into English :

4 ^  5T5PJIT rT aK T : *T V tE ff * 3 ^  fasrfcT 11 <111 *T ^TTPT:
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i r i i  h iIt  w«nr«i TT 7r5IT 

jfpr^rRTT^^f^r i i^ ii <nr ^nr m w m --
wtstTH IIVII q- TrsfTf^TRWT^P^fwsr: 3PTf^vlHKq5^ 11 KM

^sfergrm ^  sr^nfH: ^rarf^r q>#THfrr hit htp?t 
<!^=H Iw r H^ir ll^ll H Htr: srfsfH?T«114IHTHHTftfi'fpH' MVSII 
3rfTTR-«fr xm vwrm  ttst: €rfcrxwm srsnfH: n^ii h hhcht srfHP* 
#t% '3TPP% H Trf fsTH^ I H ^Tsfq- sft^njcq' H IIS.II
Ht P̂nTTSTTHMtTH Hp- '̂JNHIZHRT TT ŜTflV fHSpfteTTSgtt TT̂TT 
n<|oii sn^rqfor 5?cRj qiAHHR f^psTH qrtsfq fTHfq fq rrn i'nM

Translate into Sanskrit : l.The king caused his enemies 
to plow the fields with [their] weapons. 2. Mother saw the girls 
causing the boy to bring the flowers and laughed. 3. The god 
caused the girl to leave her husband in the forest. 4. The book 
was caused to be read by the student by the teacher. 5. The 
minister showed the king the merchant making elephants pull 
[vah] the chariot. 6. He made his sons steal the money of the 
merchant and then said, “ I [will] give you nothing.”

*nrofa srftTHfspfi ^pprfa' %rr: qrctfir H ^rm  i 

* rg ^  ft.% fq-crfqqif a w :  m

*nr (HT̂ rfir) 

Hftnr

f t  (HRfir)
%tRT
tPtrrr

TS*
V

tftWlRf

become tired, become weary 
body
excessive, very much. Adhikamhere is an
adv., “excessively”
whirl
mind, heart (figuratively) 
distress, anguish 
delusion, confusion 
again, in addition
(this verb may be middle as well as active) 
painful, troublesome 
eye(s), glance
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»T gTSPNlfcTHIvn;: I
'TrPrt̂ r ?r ^ n ^ f^ T T w r  n

*q?<r little; (as a neuter noun) a little
trfr much; (as a neuter noun) a lot
rffir judgment. Note the possessive suffix-

mant is added 
man

mlu^-m wisdom, cleverness
qmrnt destroying, getting rid of

The following two verses are by Jagantiatha, a Telugu 
Brahmin who lived at the court of Shah Jahan. He is supposed 
to have written these verses to his mistress, a Moghul princess.

SPHVq’ irfe I

,frrj rn=$ a  ?r?ft 11

fr jtt% »rsrrf% g arr g rf^R r g fsm t f ^ f  rnffa i

5?cT?ft rTScT^qWpcTT rtT f) 11

JT̂ ft a non-Indian woman qt^ (qnra) ask for
butter line, row
soft, tender qTfa horse (note this is
limb compounded with

spnffint bed rajan)
3R?ft earth fqrPT wealth
tra ' surface ffitnr mind, heart

good, sufficient my
^fr grove who (f.) has

which belongs to Indra beautiful breasts
pleasure

13 cause. Vinodahetu
means (non-literally) “necessary for enjoyment”
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head, skull 
placed
hand. Mastakanyastahasta “ who (f.) holds her head 
in her hand”
name of an Apsaras, a kind of divine woman 
(compared here to the poet’s mistress)

’ doe
eye (nom. sg. drk) 

ft? (ar t̂V t̂ftr) accept
Compare the second of these stanzas with Sappho’s lines :

; * i n n y * ' *
-  -  V *

K &  7 )

-Tt*J

o  7 / 0 0  T o y  o  <- / t  77 C 9  £ y
'  ■ '  *  i *  '(pcx. c<7 “t. ii c y »  y  m *■ *'«< v

7) 7 )  •<C y o o  y<. f s y y '  * > ' 7O 7  -
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PAST PASSIVE PARTICIPLES; 
PAST ACTIVE PARTICIPLES

I. Sargdhi Rules. The following two samdhi rules are used 
in forming many past passive participles and their derivatives.

a. A voiced aspirate plus an unvoiced non-aspirate or un­
voiced aspirate becomes a voiced non-aspirate plus a voiced 
aspirate. Thus budh plus ta becomes buddha; labh plus ta be­
comes labdha; doh plus ti becomes dogdhi. Note that this rule 
explains the underlined forms found in the conjugation of duh, 
to milk (class 2), (-h becomes -gh before non-nasal stops) :

Present Active Singular
1st person dohmi
2nd person dhoksi
3rd person dogdhi

Dual plural
duhvah duhmah
dugdhah dugdha
dugdhah duhanti

b. A dental t, when it immediately follows s, is retroflexed. 
Thustus plus ta becomes tusta.

II. The past passive participle. The use o f this participle 
is treated in part 2 below.

1. Formation of past passive participles. This form is made 
by adding -ta, -ita, or -na to the unstrengthened root. For each 
verb, only one of these endings may be used.

a. Verbs with -ta. Many verbs add -ta directly to the root. 
In such cases, final consonants of the roots change as follows 
(cf. changes of final consonants of nouns, p. 32) : 

c becomes k. Thus sikta from sic, moisten, 
ch becomes s. Thus prsta from pracch. 
j becomes k or s. Thus tyakta from tyaj; srsta from srj, 

create.
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s becomes s. Thus nasta from nas, drsta from drs. 
s is unchanged. Thus tusta from tus, rejoice, 
h becomes gh; or it may combine with the t to become dh, 

in which case the vowel precedingit is lengthened. Thusdugdha 
from duh, milk; dagdha from dah; but lidha from lih, lick.

In general, the form of the root to which -ta is added is the 
same to which the passive affix -ya- is added. Thus, a penulti­
mate nasal is dropped, as in sasta from sams; samprasarana 
takes place, as in ukta from vac, ista from yaj, sacrifice, udha 
from vah, prsta from pracch; final -a, ai, etc. are weakened to 
-i, as in pita from pa, gita from gai, sing. But there are some 
exceptions. In some verbs, -a is weakened to -i, unlike the 
passive, as sthita from stha, hita from dha, place. From da, 
datta is formed. In many roots, -am is weakened to -a. Thus 
gata from gam (Indo-European*gwnito-), yata from yam, rata 
from ram, sport, nata from nam, bow. Final -an may also be 
weakened to -a, as in mata from man, hata from han. Some 
roots in -am make participles in -anta, as ksanta from ksam, 
become weary. The root jan makes jata.

b. Verbs with -ita. All verbs which make their present stem 
by adding -aya- make their past passive participles by adding 
-ita to the stem to which -aya- is added. Thus corita from cur, 
pidita from pid. Note that this comprises all 10th class verbs 
and all causative verbs. Thus the causative of rnr is marayati. Its 
past passive participle causative is marita.

Several other verbs also make their past passive participles 
in -ita. Thus patita from pat, usita from vas, likhita from likh, 
udita from vad. The verb grah makes grhita. Roots ending in 
-kh. -t, -th, -d, -th, and -ph make their past passive participles 
by adding -ita.

c. Verbs with -na. The following verbs make their past 
passive participles by adding -na :

Certain roots in -a and in -i, -u, -ai. Thus hina from ha; 
mlana from mlai, wither; ksina from ksi, destroy; luna from 
lu, cut.

Roots in -r add -na to the same stem used to form the passive. 
Thus klrna from kr, scatter; tirna from tr, cross; purna from 
pr, fill.



130 A Rapid Sanskrit Method

A few roots in -j, which becomes g before n. Thus bhagna 
from bhaj, share; bhugna from bhuj, bend; magna from majj, 
sink. Also lagna from lag, attach.

Some roots in -d, which becomes n before n. Thus sanna 
from sad, settle down; bhinna from bhid, cut.

The past passive participle is always declined like deva, 
phalam, and sena. In the following list, the past passive parti­
ciple, the past causative passive participle, and the past active 
participle, described in section III below, are given. The past 
active participle is formed by adding -vant to the past passive 
participle. It is declined like dhanavant. The past active parti- 
cilple caus. is formed by adding -vant to the past passive parti­
ciple caus.

Root Past pass. part. Past pass. part. Past act.
caus. part.

adhi adhlta adhyapita adhitavant
as none none none
ap apta apita aptavant
as asita asita asitavant
i ita none itavant
kr krta karita krtavant
krs krsta karsita krstavant
kip klpta kalpita klptavant
kri krita krapita kritavant
krid kridita kridita kriditavant
gam gata gamita gatavant
grah grhfta grahita grhitavant
cur corita corita coritavant
jan jata janita [jatavant]
ji jita japita j itavant
jiv jivita jivita jivitavant
jna jnata jiiapta (irreg.) jnatavant
tyaj tyakta tyajita tyaktavant
dah dagdha dahita dagdhavant
da datta dapita dattavant
dhav dhavita dhavita dhavitavant
na$ nasta nasita nastavant
nf nita nayita nitavant
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pathita
drsta
pita
pidita
prsta

pathita
darsita
payita
pidita
pracchita

pathitavant
drstavant
pitavant
piditavant
prstavant
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bru none none none
bhu bhuta bhavita [bhutavant]
bhr bhrta bharita bhftavant
man mata manita matavant

i muc mukta muncita muktavant
w mrta marita mrtavant

|  yam yata yamita yatavant
labh labdha lambhita labdhavant

f likhita lekhita likhitavant
I vac ukta vacita uktavant

1 Va<*
udita vadita uditavant

1 vas usita vasita usitavant
I vah udha vahita udhavant
* vid none
- vidha vihita vidhapita vihitavant

i vii vista vesita vistavant
vrt vrtta vartita [vrttavant]

H VJ,<̂ vrddha vardhita [vrddhavant]
a  fems Sasta sarpsita sastavant
i |  <ru sruta sravita srutavant
If sev sevita sevita sevitavant
ftstha sthita sthapita sthitavant
T- 8pr§ sprsta sparsita sprstavant
' smr smrta smarita smrtavant

han hata ghatita hatavant
’ *, lids hasita hasita hasitavant
ha hina hapita hinavant

2. The use of the past passive participle. This form corres­
ponds to the English past passive participle (to which it is 

' *clated) in -ed or -en, as “received” or ‘‘broken”. It may be 
"ttsed as a simple adjective. Thus rajna dattani dhanam means 
‘Whe money given by the king” [ though it could also mean 

‘he money was given by the king,” as explained immediately
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below] . “The money given by the king” could also be expressed 
by a compound, in which case there is no ambiguity as regards 
the function of the participle : rajadattani dhanam.

The past passive participle is very often used to substitute 
fora finite verb, a usage which grows more and more common 
in time. There are two types of constructions which may be 
used : one in which the past passive participle modifies the 
subject, with which it agrees, and in which the word “ is” must 
be supplied [rarely it may occur in the Sanskrit sentence]; and 
one which is impersonal and in which the past passive participle 
appears in the neuter singular nominative. An example of the 
first construction is “viro rajna hatalf’ [ or, less commonly, viro 
rajna hata asit], “The hero was killed by the king.” An example 
of the second is “ iti tenoktam” [ or, less commonly, iti tenoktam 
asit], “Thus it was said by him,” or “jitam tena rajna,” “ that 
king conquered.” This second usage is equivalent to the bhave 
use of the passive.

In general, the past passive participle must be translated as 
a passive; however, in the case of roots implying motion, in 
the case of stha, as, vas, jan, and most other intransitive verbs, 
as well as a few other verbs you have not had yet [slis, embrace; 
si, lie; ruh, climb; jr, grow old], the past passive participle 
may have an active sense. Thus “ sa tatra gatah” means “he 
went there” ; “sa tatrasita,” “she sat there” ; “putro jatah,” 
“a son has been born.” Note that here, if the participle is used 
as a finite verb, it must agree with the subject.

Past passive participles ending in -ta sometimes are used in 
the sense of neuter abstract nouns, in which case they are declin­
ed like phalam. Thus “jivitam.” “life” ; hasitam, “a laugh.” 
Past passive participles with an active sense may be used as 
nouns, as “vrddha” “an old person” ; “mrta,” “adead person.”

When used as element a in a bahuvrihi, the past passive 
participle gives the sense of “by whom [which] b is a’ ed.” 
Thus hatagaja means “by whom an elephant has been killed.” 
Rarely it may also mean “on which b is a’ed,” “for which b 
is a’ed,” etc. If the past passive participle may have an active 
meaning, then it generally means “whose b are a .” Thus 
vrddhaputra, “whose sons are grown” .
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III. The past active participle. This participle is formed 
simply by adding -vant to the past passive participle, as shown 
in the list given above in section II. It is declined like dhana- 
vant. A past active participle causative may also be formed by 
adding -vant to the past passive causative participle. Thus the 
past active participle of smr is smrtavant, “he who remembered. 
The past active participle causative is smaritavant, “He who 
caused to remember.”

There is no English participle to which the past active parti­
ciple is equivalent, but it may be translated by an adjectival 
relative clause in which the verb is active and past. Like the 
past passive participle, it may be used as an adjective. It is 
often used for a noun, as “krtavan,” “he who did.” It rarely 
occurs in compounds, unlike the past passive participle. By far 
its most common use is to serve as a past active finite verb, as 
“ sa tad uktavan,” “He said that.” Note that this usage is 
parallel to the use of the past passive participle, with which the 
same idea may be expressed as “ tad uktam tena,”  “ that was 
said by him.” In the case of verbs whose past passive participles 
may have an active meaning, the past active participle and the 
past passive participle may be used interchangeably. Thus “sa 
tatra sthita” and “sa tatra sthitavati” both mean “She stood 
there.” For the past passive participle caus. “cause” is in the 
passive, while the infinitive may be active or passive in English. 
Thus “marita” may mean “caused to kill” or “caused to be 
killed.”

IV. Vocabulary Notes
1. vad, vac in the passive. As has been pointed out. vac. 

not vad, is generally used in the passive. Vad and vac take a 
double object, as has been seen : after them, both the thing said 
and the person addressed are placed in the accusative. In the 
passive, the thing said remains in the accusative, while the 
person addressed becomes the subject. It is often possible to 
translate vac and vad in the passive by “address” making the 
thing said the object of a “ with” clause. Thus sa uktah means 
“ he was addressed.” ”Sa tam vacam uktah” means “ He was 
addressed with those words.”

2. Sva (stem form sva-). This is the reflexive 3rd person



134 A Rapid Sanskrit Method

pronoun, declined like sa, except that it does not lose final -s 
in the masculine nominative singular before consonants, and 
that its neuter singular nom. -acc. is svam. It is used when a 
3rd person possessive pronoun (his, her, its, their) refers to the 
same person or thing as the subject of the sentence, as in “He 
gave his money to the poet,” that is, “sa svam dhanam kavaye 
’dadat.” Normally, this pronoun used in this way is omitted, 
unless it is strongly stressed. Sva may also be used to refer to 
the contextual, rather than the grammatical, subject, in which 
case it may be translated by “his own,” “herown” , “ theirown” 
“its own.” For example, “He established the kings again in 
their own kingdoms” would be “sa punar nrpan svarajyesv 
asthapayat.” See also sentence 4 in today’s exercises.

3. The following words are used at the end of compounds 
in special ways :

a. -maya (fern, -mayi), placed at the end of a compound, 
means “consisting of,” “entirely made of,” “full of.” Thus 
“jalamayo Iokah,” “A world made of water,” “a world full of 
water ”

b. -praya (fem. prayi). At the end of a compound, this is 
translated as “almost,” “nearly.” Thus mrtapraya, “almost 
dead.”

c. -matra. This is translated as “mere,” “only” when it 
comes at the end of a compound. Thus “dhanamatrena,” “by 
mere wealth.” When placed after a past passive participle, 
matra means, “as soon as” , “no sooner than,” “just.” Thus “sa 
hatamatro ’patat,” “He, as soon as he was killed, fell.” In this 
usage, -matra agrees with the noun or pronoun which it modi­
fies. This construction is often used in absolute constructions, 
as “ tesv agatamatre?u raja dhanam adadat,” “As soon as they 
came, the'king gave money.”

Vocabulary :

stw[ (masc.) self; oneself
jffRr family
-Jim almost— see b above on this page
*im servant
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-ipj made of, consisting of, full of—see a, page 134.
mere, only—see c above on previous page. 

s«t snake
n  one’s own—see 2 on pages 133-34. (Stem form

sva-)

Translate into English :

d  d tr: ddddd dd dd^arar dr d i i i  ?ii JRrfr
d itt q-esft t ^tPt jdT«rcfddT drftd |rrr ddTfir tit tst T w r^rnr-
^jfrpTTmrmH dfdddcft 11? 11 dTcHTT dSTdd dd THT: J d
?dTfdfd Tfcf d  ll^ll *dd?d*lfdd: Tfd: fTd?dfdrfd d ^rdddf WT 
IIVII TT dTd TjcTSITjfrsfqr STdd: f t f i r  dGddTd'llkll dtfdTd qd> d?dT 
d f  TdrRdidl d F d t ?ftfddddPrd ll^ ll d  f d f t  dTfTdddtsfd d d d t  

*th wry drsirarrFdd: nai l  3Tf?Tri^r dTTdrar rdFddr TrddTdcddT d  
dfW t dd Wttid'df-dfs'^nrar II cl I d TTdTdt ddTTdrTddt ddTd dd 
^ s n  drawer d  m u  dF?ddTfd dr drd d #  dtfddT srFddr?d dfd 
ijftdddf: m o ll d ^ ^ d d  dtdd dT dF°FTddTF dFddTd^dr d dSJddT 

ddT d  limil fcfdTPdT 3TTdtddTdT d̂ TTTTT ddFdcdddd m ^ll

Translate into Sanskrit, rendering the underlined verbs 
by past passive or past active participles. 1. The king by whom 
the enemies were slain [bahuvrihi] came to our city. 2. As soon 
as the hero died [locative absolute with matra construction], 
crows sat near him [in his presence]. 3. The teacher taught 
[adhi, causative] the students dharma. 4. The king, caused to 
remember Sakuntala, went to happiness. 5. When he saw the 
Brahmin who had given [him] the money, the merchant thought, 
“Who is he ?” 6. “By whom was this world made,” thus it is 
not known by anyone.

d fddfdT d dTdid qdfdmT d fd d  I 
?TdT|dT d dTdTfdf ddTWTd>sfd tddT: II

fed ( tfe )  hate, feel enmity for (class 2)
dtd (did%) ask, beg
dd other. Here, other people
fdidt blame (note kr in this line is middle)
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3TTt
arm (srmifd)
*twr
%̂ rr

call, summon 
come (class II) 
rock, stone (masc.) 
divinity, god

t#  <r fe rr ?r i
qiMW^r fafTT *FT II

<twt ('B̂ rf̂ r) 

fe?TT

qtwr
qTqiwtT
fer:
-rjt

fate, divinity
bear fruit, come to fruition
everywhere
knowledge
manliness
rock, stone
where
-ness. “ Go to x-ness” means “to become x.”

’rnrt^rqrffq'sfl u
eat
sleep

rmm meat
*n%5t)rn buffalo yogurt
^ rt woman

horse
qf%5T without

tn*r tr^ cpjTsfaj f$taT VPTfa f̂tfSTcT: I
§*pr: qrrfaHt *mr q)fnfa: sqrfa: n

qqnr object, thing
fhuT ' in three ways
sfter consider

corpse
Ttfinr masc. : one w'ho has desire, fern.: one who is

the object of desire 
meat

qtfinj; a yogi
dog
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5rr^?re3 'srrf,Tr sw rffor crreficj; i 
srr r̂ 5  <frssr ^  Ŝ r u

a?r (in caus.) fondle, indulge 'ttesr sixteenth
<T5=<r five -*nr like (a suffix)
srifir year 3rm (srmfa) treat
CT ten
as (flUiffir) beat
srPT (st^ffir) attain, reach (past passive participle prapta)

Lesson  26



Lesson 27

THE CONTINUATIVE; VERBAL PREFIXES

I. Formation of the continuative. In the following discus­
sion, a prefixed root is a root to which a prefix, such as a- in 
agam, has been added. An unprefixed root is a root which lacks 
such a prefix, such as gam. (See III below.) Note that the conti­
nuative, whether in -vd or -ya, is invariant and is not conjugated.

1. Unprefixed roots. For a root which has no prefix affixed 
to it, the continuative is formed by removing the final -a o f the 
past passive participle and replacing it with - vd. If, however, the 
past passive participle ends in -na, then the continuative is 
formed by adding -tva to the root which is modified as follows:
[a. roots in -a, -i, -Q and -ai add -tva to -a, -i, -fi, and -a res­

pectively. b, roots in -r add -tva to -ir or ur, like the past 
passive participle ending -na. c. roots in -j add -itva to the root,
d. roots in -d change -d to -t before -tva.] Causatives and class 
10 verbs are exceptions : their unprefixed continuatives are formed 
by inserting -i- after the appropriate pres, stem and then adding 
-tva, that is, they end in -ayitva, not -itva. See cur and the 
causative in the list below.

2. Prefixed roots. I f  the root has a prefix, then the continua­
tive is formed by adding -ya to the root. I f  ihe root ends in a short 
vowel, then -t- is inserted before the -ya. Note that adhi forms 
adhltya because the root, i, ends in a short vowel, even though 
it is lengthened when it combines with the prefix. If the root 
undergoes saipprasarana or loss of a nasal in the formation of 
its passive stem, then it does so also before making the conti­
nuative in -ya (see vac, sarps in the list below). Roots in -r add 
-ya to -Ir or -ur. Roots in -an add -ya to -at. while roots in -am 
may add -ya to either -am or -at (see man, upagam). Causatives 
and class 10 verbs make their prefixed continuatives by sub­
tracting -aya- from the present stem and adding -ya. But
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causatives from roots of a light syllable with a short -a- which 
is not lengthened in the causative make their continuatives by 
subtracting -aya- from the present stem and adding -ayya (i.e, 
by adding -ya to the caus. stem minus -a. See upagam).

Study the following list of continuatives of the roots you 
have had. For each root, the past passive participle, the unpre­
fixed continuative, the unprefixed causative continuative, the 
prefixed continuative, and the prefixed causative continuative 
are given. In the case of the last two, the letter P represents a 
prefix which is affixed to the root.

II. Use of the Continuative. This form is used to denote an 
action prior in time to the action of the main verb. A series of 
continuatives may be used, but they must always be followed by 
a main verb, and each continuative must be prior in time to the 
continuative which immediately follows. For example, in the 
sentence, “She got up, washed her face, brushed her teeth, and 
went to school,” all of the actions except “went” may be expres­
sed by continuatives. A continuative may never come after the 
main verb with which it is construed, and in general, all 
elements (such as direct objects) construed with a continuative 
must precede it. The subject of the main verb, which must also 
be the subject of its continuatives, may come before the first 
continuative or between the last continuative and the main verb 
(rarely it may occur in other positions).

Occasionally, a continuative may be used whose action is 
not prior to the main verb, but rather is intimately connected 
with it (as adverbial participles in the Dravidian languages. This 
usage is especially conspicuous in the works of some South- 
Indian writers, Sankara, for example). An example is muktva, 
“having released,” which may be used to mean “except,” 
preceded by its object in the accusative.

In translating the continuative, it is best to use such words 
as “after,” “after having,” or “when,” or to use a series of 
co-ordinated independent clauses, as in the example above “She 
got up, etc.” It is extremely important to note that the con­
tinuative may be used only when the subject of the continuative 
is the same as that of the main verb, the only exception being
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in the case of passive verbs, described below in the next para­
graph. If a string of continuatives is used in a sentence, all must 
have the same subject, and that must be the subject of the main 

' verb (again with the exception of passive verbs). If the subject is 
; different, then an absolutive construction must be used. Thus 
in the sentence, “After he killed the enemy, I came,” a confi­
rmative may not be used, as the subject of “killed” is different 

'from that of “came.” But in the sentence “ I killed the enemy 
and came,” a continuative may be used, that is “satrutp hatva- 

l- ham agaccham.” The continuative may have only an active 
sense, never a passive one. Note that the tense of the conti­
nuative is determined by the main verb, the only requirement 

; being that the action of the continuative be prior to that of the 
main verb. Thus if in the previous sentence, “agaccham” is 

[ changed to the future (which you will soon have), so that the 
[sentence reads, “satruip hatvaham agamisyami,” then the 
i meaning would be, “ Having killed the enemy, I will come,” so 
[ that the action of killing takes place in the future (but is still 
prior to the action of coming.) Note that in a series of Conti­

s' nuatives, ca is normally not used.
If the main verb is passive, then the subject of the conti­

nuative is the doer of the action rather than the grammatical 
| subject. In fact, if the main verb is passive, its grammatical 
[subject may not be the subject of the continuative which precedes 
lit. Rather, the subject of the continuative must be the doer of 
Ithe action, which is placed in the instrumental before the passive 
I’verb. Thus in the sentence “The elephant was released by the 
Iking after he killed the warrior,” that is, “viram hatva rajfia 
Igajo muktah,” the subject of the continuative is the instrumental 
| agent, king. In some instances in which the main verb is passive, 
|the subject of the continuative may even be omitted, so that 
l it must be supplied by the reader, as in the sentence, “sisyan 
Eahuya, idam pustakaip pathyatam,” that is, “Let this book be 
|tead [by you] having summoned the students.” (The samdhi 
|between ahuya and idam has been omitted for clarity.)

If the continuative is causative, then it is construed like other 
|causatives. Thus in the sentence, “ Having caused the Sudras 

plow the fields, the Ksatriya went to the city,” is translated, 
|*$udraih ksstrani karsayitva, Ksatriyo nagaram agacchat.”
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The prefix a/an may be placed before a continuative to 
negate it, usually in a way which may be translated by a “with­
out” clause (similar to negative adverbial participles in the 
Dravidian languages). Thus “na tavarim ahatva tasya rajyam 
labhyethah,” “You will not get his kingdom without killing 
your enemy.” Note that a/an does not count as a verbal prefix, 
and so the form is ahatva, not ahatya. Before prayuj, the form 
would be aprayujya.

III. Verbal prefixes. Below are listed the common prefixes 
which are affixed to verbs in Sanskrit. Normally, the prefix 
quite changes the meaning of a verb, often in an unpredictable 
way. In general, it is only by hindsight that one can see why a 
certain prefix is used to modify the meaning of a root in a 
certain way; it is usually impossible to predict what prefixed 
verb will mean. In other words, you must learn each prefixed 
verb as a separate vocabulary item. Some prefixes (especially 
the ones marked intensative) scarcely change the meaning of the 
root at all. It is possible to add more than one prefix to a root 
(as upagam, from upa plus a plus gam, to approach, come up 
to). Even though they are not of great use in predicting mean­
ings, it is nonetheless useful to be acquainted with the chief 
verbal prefixes and their primary meanings (though you need 
not memorize them):

ati : across, beyond, past, over, to excess.
adhi : above, over, on, onto.
anu : after, along, toward, in imitation of.
antar : between, among, within.
apa : away, forth, off.
abhi : to, unto, against (often with implied violence).
ava : down, off.
a : to, unto, at.
ud : up, up out.
upa : to, toward.
ni : down; in, into.
nis : out, forth.
para : to a distance, away, forth.
pari : round about, around; also, an intensative.
pra : forward, onward, forth, fore.



Lesson 27 145

prati : in reversed direction, back to or against; in return, 
vi : apart, asunder, away, out; also, an intensative. 
sam : along, with, together; also, an intensative.

Vocabulary :
(From now on, with each verb will be supplied its present 

3rd person singular, its present 3rd person singular causative, 
and its past passive participle).

srtll 3iTfmfrr arras) call, summon (from a and hve)
(s'nrasfs, smuraftr, w s )  

(frajfrfs, Prrrrfsfs, fmr^s) 

fafer (fafetrfr, fassnrftt, 

qfsnr

sra)«r (srtftwfr, sraterofs, srstfes) 

(w s ^ ,  surtarafs, s^w) 

Translate into English :

go to, approach, attain (from 
upa and gam)
subdue, control (from ni and 
grah). Class 9.
point out, indicate, show 
(from nir and dis) 
bird (from paksa, wing, and 
-in)
expect, await (from prati and 
Iks)
use, employ (from pra and 
yuj). Class 7.

t  3 s m rs s fR  rtrrrr^Pfuflrfrr TrjtPTftPrr f ^ :  ii^ ii rr
^P»rrfct: PTFT tWFPT FtrJT̂ mnT II? II *T <|5flORH-

ii^ ii w. sirarK spt̂ #  *r fsprel
IIX.11 rf %;nf'T Ut i l  cTfTrT^pJ|T>i TtSfPTiPPT^^lTr

SO O

sR'Tt rrfsrrfrr rr cr̂ TST I rail ^PTSPT'fir sr̂ STPTT-
TmT^ft^RT r f f  | | c | |  trf% ir STRUT ~[5TT SpfffatfpRl I lS.ll 

TR ^TRrpttT qfcT R R R  RT TTcRT cT t̂fdc^TRSrTT rTRT SPRsssptR6 CS

••I0 II *T TTaRnrr?! 3TRT: f r̂pJTc^TRWteTrE-
IH <111 spi^T Sf^RRrTcnREZR % ^ r :  % ^  TtREirr ?fer SfWrft 

TT3TPTRT II? \  11
Translate into Sanskrit, using continuatives wherever 

possible.
1- After playing in the waters of the river with his
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wives, Rama went to his house and ate [eat : bhojanaip kr].
2. When Rama won Lanka [use locative absolute with a past 
active participle], all the gods attained happiness. 3. The girl 
brought water from the tank, entered the house, and saw the 
boy burning with desire. 4. In this world, only the rich may live 
with happiness and die thinking, “Now I go to paradise.” [Use 
continuatives for live, and think. Put die last]. 5. The boy ran 
from the tank in which the girls were bathing and summoned 
his friends. 6. After he bathed [continuative], the book was read 
by the teacher.

qw zrsrx qrg h m  fa th e r  i

fhfa? (caus. 

a°*r

syllable
guru
impart to (with acc. of thing imparted
and person imparted to)
earth
thing, thing of value 
debtless (rna means debt)

1?, (*P»)

f ^ t  (fa^uRi) 
«atr
farsnitihr

milk
eat
milk
sell
like that
in accord with the application of what
is milked (i.e. of the milk), after the
example of the milk
is to be enjoyed
kingdom
king
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^  Ift 35T I
3m f*m  imr^ff cf runen^t ^$ct ii« N

wt inclination, proclivity, nature
(caus., vibhavayati). In thecaus., think 
of, take into consideration 

snrsrfasr adapt oneself to
%srrf%5T wise person, clever person
*rer power control



Lesson 28

THE INFINITIVE; THE SIMPLE FUTURE; 
THE PERIPHRASTIC FUTURE

Each of these three forms is made from a verb stem strength­
ened by gunating its vowel. As in most other cases in which the 
stem is strengthened by gunation, the vowel is gunated only if 
it is final, or if it is in a light syllable (i.e. is short and followed 
by no more than one consonant). If the vowel of the stem is 
non-final, and is in a heavy syllable, then it is unchanged.

I. The Infinitive
a. Formation. The infinitive is formed by adding -turn to 

the strong stem. In the list given later in this lesson, it is given 
for all verbs which you have had. In some cases, the union 
vowel -i- is inserted between the end of the root and the -turn 
of the infinitive.

b. Uses of the infinitive. The strict sense of the Sanskrit 
infinitive is motive or purpose of action, but there are a few 
cases in which it may be used with nouns and adjectives, as “fit 
to do,” “ able to go,” “ time to read.” The most common words 
with which the infinitive is used are as follows :

1. With verbs and substantives meaning “ to wish” or “ to 
desire,” provided that the agents of the infinitive and the verb 
are the same, as “I wish to go,” that is, ‘‘ahamgantumicchami.” 
One cannot say, “ I wish you to go” in Sanskrit. (For the roots 
exemplified in this section, such as is, desire, see the vocabulary.)

2. With verbs meaning to be able, to make bold, to know, 
to be wearied, to strive, to begin, to get, to set about, to bear, 
to be pleased, and to be. For example, “ sa rajanani hantum 
saknoti,” “ He is able to kill the king” ; “bhojanaiii bhoktum 
vidyate,” “There is food to eat.”
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3. With words meaning sufficient, strong, able, and nouns 
meaning ability, power, or skill. For example, “ tatra gantuip 
balam na vidyate tasya,” “He does not have the strength to go 
there.”

4. With words meaning time. For example, “ idanim avasara 
atmanam darsayitum,” Now is the time (avasarah) to show 
yourself.”

5. With arh, “ought,” “should” (usually imparting a sense 
of deference). For example, “bhavan agantum arhati,” ‘‘You 
should come,” i.e. “Please come.”

The Sanskrit infinitive has no passive form, the same form 
being used to denote both active and passive senses. However, 
when the infinitive is to be translated in an active sense, the 
main verb of the sentence, with which the infinitive is construed, 
is active, while when it is to be translated by a passive, the main 
verb must be passive. Thus,

aham tarn hantuip saknomi, “ I can kill him.” 
sa maya hantum sakyate, “He can be killed by me.”

A passive bhave construction may also be used with the infini­
tive, as sa pustakam pathitum icchati, “ He wishes to read the 
book.” (primary, not bhave); tena pustakam pathitum isyate, 
“ It is wished to read the book by him,” i.e. “ He wishes to read 
the book.” (bhave version)

The causative infinitive is formed simply by adding -itum to 
the causative stem in -ay. For example da, give, forms the 
simple infinitive datum, and the causative infinitive dapayitum 
(adding -itum to the causative stem dapay-). Its use is straight­
forward, as

sa kavibhih kathah karayati, “He causes his poets to
make stories.”

sa kavibhih kathah karayitum icchati, ‘‘He wishes to cause
his poets to make stories.”

II. The Simple Future
a. Formation. The simple future is formed by adding -sy- 

or -isy- to the strengthened root. It is given for all verbs which 
you have had in the list below. As you will notice, when -sy- is
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added, roots ending in consonants modify those consonants 
according to the rules given for finals in lesson 10. The future 
takes the present thematic active of middle endings, depending
on whether the verb is active 
of bhu and labh is as follows

or middle. Thus the simple future

Active : Singular Dual Plural
1st person bhavisyami bhavisyavahi bhavisyamah
2nd person bhavisyasi bhavisyathah bhavisyatha
3rd person bhavisyati bhavisyatah bhavisyanti

Middle :
1 st person labhisye labhisyavahe labhisyamahe
2nd person labhisyase labhisyethe labhisyadhve
3rd person labhisyate labhisyete labhisyante

Note that all roots in the future, even if they are athematic in 
the present, take the thematic endings. Thus dasyami, dasyasi, 
etc. from da.

The future causative is formed by adding -isy- to the causa­
tive root in -ay, and by conjugating it in the active as above. 
Thus dapayisyami, ‘‘I will cause to give.”

The simple future passive is identical in form to the simple 
future middle. Thus labhisyate could mean either “will obtain” 
or “will be obtained.”

Just as the simple future takes the present endings, it forms 
participles in the same way as the present tense, only from the 
future stem rather than the present stem. Thus bhavisyant, 
“which will be” and labhisyamana, “which will obtain.” If you 
reread the preceding paragraph, you will realize that labhisya­
mana could also mean “which will be obtained.”

A few examples, karisyati, “he will do.” karisyate, “it will 
be done.” karisyanti, “[she] who will do” ; karisyamana, “which 
will be done.” karayisyati, “he will cause to do” ; karayisyate, 
“it will be caused to do” ; karayisyan, “[he] who causes to do” ; 
karayisyamanah, “[he] who will be caused to do.” All of these 
forms are straightforward, even though they seem difficult at 
first glance. Study them until you are sure how and why they 
are formed as they are.
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b. Uses of the simple future. This tense, which is far more 
common than the periphrastic future (given below), is employed 
to denote indefinite future time, today’s future time, and recent 
and future continuous time, while the periphrastic future de­
notes a remote time not of today. In fact, most authors are 
not very careful in choosing which one to use, though the peri­
phrastic future generally does have a sense of remoteness. When 
the close proximity of a future action is intended, the present or 
the simple future may be used, as “I will go to the city today,” 
that is, “adya nagaram gacchami” or “adya nagaraip gamisyami.”

III. The Periphrastic Future, a. Formation. This form deve­
loped from the agent noun: “The king is a doer” came to mean 
“the king will do,” that is, “raja karta.” In the first and second 
persons, the appropriate forms of the verb as, to be, are added, 
while in the third person they are omitted. The agent noun 
which is the periphrastic future takes singular, dual, and plural 
in the third person, while in the first and second persons, it is 
always singular (the number then being indicated by the form 
of as). As is shown in the table below, in which the third 
singular active/middle periphrastic future is given for all verbs 
you have had, this form is made from the strengthened stem, to 
which -ta, -tarau, and -tarah (the nominative singular, dual, and 
plural of the agent noun in -tr) are added. The periphrastic 
future of ji, conquer, and of vrt are as follows (note the irregu­
lar first person singular middle) :

Active : Singular Dual Plural
1st person jetasmi jetasvah jetasmah
2nd person jetasi jetasthah jetastha
3rd person 
Middle :

jeta jetarau jetarah

1st person vartitahe vartitasvahe vartitasmahe
2nd person vartitase vartitasathe vartitadhve
3rd person vartita vartitarau varti tarah

The future periphrastic has no passive, and no participles. Its
causative may be formed by adding -ita, etc., to the causative 
stem in -ay, as karayita, “he will cause to do,” from kr.
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b. Use of the periphrastic future. As explained above, the 
periphrastic future, which is far less common than the simple 
future, denotes a remote future action.

[ There is, in addition to the simple and periphrastic future, 
a rare form called the conditional, made from the same base in 
-sy-as the simple future, butadding the augment and the thematic 
imperfect endings to that base. The conditional is used in those 
conditional sentences in which the non-performance of the action 
is implied, or where the falsity of the antecedent is implied as a 
ma ter of fact. It corresponds to English sentences of the form, 
“ if—had,” “if—had not.” For example, “If the king had come 
there would have been no war” would be translated, “yadi raja- 
gamisyat tada yuddham nabhavisyat.” Note that in future 
conditional sentences, such as “if it rains, we will sow corn,” 
both verbs may be placed in the present, the simple future, or 
the aorist (which will be given in the appendix), but not in the 
conditional.]

Root Infinitive Simple fut. 
3rd singular

Periphrastic 
future 3rd 
singular

ad hi adhyetum adhyesyate adhyeta
as none none none
ap aptum apsyati apta
as asitum asisyate asita
ahve ahvayitum ahvayisyati ahvata
i etum esyati eta
is estum esisyati esta
upagam upagantum upagamisyati upaganta
kr kartum karisyati karta
krs krastum karksyati karsta
kjp kalpitum kalpisyate kalpita
kri kretum kresyati kreta
krld krlditum kridisyati kriditii
gam gantum garni syati ganta
grah grahitum grahisyati grahita
cur ccrayitum corayisyati corayita
jan janitum janisyate janita
ji jetum jesyati jeta
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p jivitum jivisyati jivita
jna jnatum jnasyati jnata
tyaj tyaktum tyaksyati tyakta
dah dagdhum dhaksyati dagdha
da datum dasyati data
dhav dhavitum dhavisyati dhavita
nas nastum nasisyati/nanksyati nasita
nigrah nigrahitum nigrahisyati nigra’nita
nirdis nirdestum nirdeksyati nirdesta
nf netum nesyati neta
path pathitum pathisyati pathita
pas drastum draksyati drasta
pa patum pasyati pata
picl piditum pidisyati pidita
pracch prastum praksyati prasta
pratiks pratlksitum pratiksisyati pratiksita
prayuj prayoktum prayoksye prayokta
bru none none none
bhu bhavitum bhavisyati bhavita
bhr bhartum bharisyati bharta
man mantum mamsyati manta
muc moktum moksyati mokta
mr martum marisyate marta
yam yantum yamsyati yanta
labh labdhum lapsyate labdha
likb likhitum/

lekhitum
Iekhisyati lekhita

vac vaktum vaksyati vakta
vad vadituni vadisyati none
vas vastum vatsyati vasta
vah vodhum vaksyati vodha
vid none none none
vidha vidhatum vidhasyati/te vidhata
vis vestum veksyati vesta
vrt vartitum vartisyate vartita
vrdh vardhitum vardhisyate vardhita
sams samsitum samsisyati samsita
sale none sak;vati sakta
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gru srotum srosyati grota
sev sevitum sevisyate sevita
stha sthatum sthasyati sthata
sprs sprastum spraksyati sprasta
smr smartum smarisyati smarta
han hantum hanisyati hanta
has hasitum hasisyati hasita
ha hatum hasyati hata

Vocabulary :
deficient in other forms) ought, should (followed

(T5®f5T, ITqqftL ?KS)

V*

(sr̂ frfir, srT̂F>irf%p) srrq%, srarj) 

rq?T

infinitive)
want, desire (followed 
infinitive) 
poor, indigent 
messenger, emissary 
power, strength, might 
be able, can (followed 
infinitive) 
a little

by

by

by

Translate into English :

^ F ff  cT ^TT^TTrr^fqWrftfir TTTr iTiRTrfkW m il r4?TTf
qp r̂i TrffrcqTTR: ^%fcr n^ii irf^f^^nTr^T-
qfh^fa^T*ftofaT5tsfta 11 ̂  11 %5T worr ust^  iivn *rq
% it qforrr aw m ^ f k r  iikn t  ^ ^ f w n - ^
ll^ll cPTT f4'JT|Trtf% «TWTprf?r ^^P JT W T  <foT: 5f5tT TKSfwflW 
spht iiv3u ii^ ii tW tt5tr  %?rar

nf^R T  ffa  f^TTftTTsr TrTL 11̂ 11 3W *P?T 5T3TT '<rf4cTR
sfa ^ T f w T  m oil spnfsntfta;' mfiii
qrefteqfi'Ri m  *fr¥iPt«rRr n«R»

Translate into Sanskrit : [Those who] use weapons to 
strike down others will die by weapons. [Use a present parti­
ciple to translate use.] 2. Having said that he would give 
nothing to the poor, the merchant entered his house, [cf. sen­
tence 7 above] 3. You should come to see my family.
4. Even if you give her everything, she will not be able 
to live without her husband. [Translate “ without her husband”
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by patihina, a compound from pati and hina, the past passive 
participle of ha. The word patihina must, of course, agree with 
its antecedent.] 5. Having remembered that the king would 
come after killing his foes, the girls ran to see him. 6. Having 
caused the deer to die, and having heard the words of the sage, 
the king, distressed [duhkhin], said [use continuative], “Never 
again will I come here to kill,” and went to the city.

Verses :
^fsPTJTfr^Stmr jrrfrHTT fsppT I 

fire pleasant, dear
arfren (arfhrsgfu) wish, desire something (acc.) for a person (gen.) 
«TO hunter
TO killing

well
# (nrefir) sing

melodiously, sweetly

grfTff] ?r weft a- i
jttR ct w  f ^ r  ^  armar 're* n
it  two
jw  man
stre, (sito%) desire, ask, request
TO, (snW) ask (for a favor or help)
tt other, another
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THE PERFECT; THE PERFECT PERIPHRASTIC; 
THE PERFECT PARTICIPLE

I. The formation of the simple perfect. Like the present 
tense stem of class 3 verbs, which you learned in lesson 21, the 
stem of the simple perfect is reduplicated. Reduplication consists 
of repeating the root twice beforeadding the appropriate endings. 
However, the final consonant (if there is one) is omitted from 
the reduplicating syllable (i.e. the first syllable), and there are 
some rules governing changes which the root must undergo in 
the reduplicating syllable, as you have learned in lesson 21. 
Those rules are repeated here, so that you may refresh your 
memory. In the second syllable, the root is unchanged.

a. The consonant of the reduplicating syllable is in general 
the first consonant of the root. Thus paprach from prach; sisri 
from sri; bubudh from budh.

b. A non-aspirate is substituted in reduplication for an 
aspirate. Thus dadha from dha; perfect stem babhr from bhr 
(see f. below).

c. A palatal is substituted for a guttural or h. The palatal is 
either voiced or unvoiced as the letter for which it substitutes is 
voiced or unvoiced (remember that h is considered to be voiced 
in Sanskrit). Thus cakr from kr;cikhid from khid; jagrabh from 
grabh; jahr from hr.

d. If the root begins with a sibilant followed by a non-nasal 
stop (not a semivowel), then the consonant of the reduplicating 
syllable is the stop, modified according to rules b and c if neces­
sary. Thus tastha from stha; caskand from skand; caskhal from 
sknal; cuscut from scut; pasprs from sprs; pusphut from sphut. 
If the root begins with a sibilant followed by a nasal or semi-
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vowel, then rule a applies. Thus sasmr from smr; sasna from 
sna; susru from Sru; Sî lis from slis.

e. A long vowel is shortened in the reduplicating syllable. 
Thus dada from da; bibhi from bhf.

f. The vowel r does not appear in the reduplicating syllable. 
Rather, it is replaced by -i- in the present system of class 3 verbs 
(the class which is reduplicated to form the present stem); and 
by -a- in the perfect of verbs. Thus perfect babhr from bhr; 
paprc from prc; cakr from kr; cakrs from krs.

These rules, which you studied before in lesson 21, need to 
be amplified somewhat here for the perfect tense.

g. A root with initial a- before a single final consonant 
repeats the a-, which then fuses with the radical vowel to form 
a-. Thus as- from as.

h. Roots which may undergo samprasarana do so in the 
reduplicating syllables in the strong forms (all 3 persons of the 
active singular), and in both the reduplicating and root syllables 
in the weak forms (all forms but the 3 persons of the singular). 
Thus for the strong perfect stem of grah, the reduplicating 
syllable is formed from grh, which grah becomes when it under­
goes samprasarana, and one gets jagrah- / jagrah- (see rule b. 
below in the section on strengthening). The weak form is jagrh-. 
From svap, sleep, the strong perfect stem is susvap- / susvap-, 
the weak is susup-. For roots which begin in a vowel after they 
have undergone saipprasararia (e.g. vac), see rule i., immediately 
following.

i. A root with i- or u- before a single final consonant repeats 
the i- or u-, which then fuses with the radical vowel to form i- 
or u-, except in the strong forms. There, rule h applies if the 
initial i- or u- was the result of samprasarana. If not, then the 
vowel of the root syllable is gunated, while the reduplicated 
vowel is unstrengthened and is followed by its own semivowel 
before the gunated root. Thus from is, the strong perfect stem 
is iye?-, the weak stem, is- For vac, a root which undergoes 
samprasarana, the strong perfect stem is uvac-/uvac-, while 
the weak stem is uc-.

j. Roots which begin with vowels long by nature or by 
position (i.e. followed directly by two consonants) do not make
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the simple perfect, but rather the perfect periphrastic, explained 
below. But ap is an exception and makes simple perfect forms 
(strong and weak forms ap-).

Like the athematic present classes in the present and imper­
fect, the perfect takes strong forms in all three persons o f the 
active singular, and weak forms elsewhere. The rules for strength­
ening are as follows :

a. A final vowel takes either guna or vrddhi in the first 
singular active, gupa in the second singular active, and vrddhi 
in the third singular active. Thus from kr, 1st active singular 
cakara or cakara; 2nd active singular cakartha; 3rd active singu­
lar cakara. Note that bhu is an exception and forms both 
strong and weak perfect forms from the stem babhuv-.

b. Medial -a- before a single final consonant follows the 
analogy of the final vowel—it is lengthened (vrddhied) optionally 
in the first singular active, always in the third singular active.

c. Roots having a medial -a- before a single final consonant, 
and beginning with a single consonant that is repeated unchanged 
in the reduplication (i.e. which is not an aspirate, an unvoiced 
guttural, or h) contract in the weak forms o f the perfect their root 
and reduplication together into one syllable, having -e- as its 
vowel. Thus pat, fall, makes the weak perfect stem pet- {but the 
strong stem papat-jpapat-).

d. The root vid, to know, has in the perfect the strong stem 
ved- and the weak stem vid-.

You will have noted that all of these rules are rather com­
plex. It is emphasized at this point that you should not bother 
to memorize them. Rather, it is enough for you to be acquaint­
ed with the general principles involved, so that you can recognize 
those perfect forms which you encounter. In order to help you, 
the 3rd person singular and plural forms of all the verbs you 
have had are listed at the end of this lesson.

The personal endings of the perfect are as follows:

Active : Singular Dual Plural
1st person a va ma
2nd person tha athufi a
3rd person a atuh uh
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Middle : Singular Dual Plural
1st person e vahe mahe
2nd person se athe dhve
3rd person e ate re

In general, perfect stems which end in consonants take the union 
vowel -i- before those endings which begin with consonants.

For verb stems which end in -a, -ai, o, and -au (e.g. da, stha, 
pa), the first and third singular active endings are -au. Thus 
iasthau, “I  stood," 'die stood."

As an example, the perfect conjugation of kr in both the 
middle and active is given below, even though kr is usually only 
active in classical Sanskrit :

Active :
1st person cakara/cakara cakrva cakrma
2nd person cakartha cakrathuh cakra
3rd person cakara cakratuh cakruh

Middle :
1st person cakre cakrvahe cakrmahe
2nd person cakrse cakrathe cakrdhve
3rd person cakre cakrate cakrire

You should memorize the third-person endings of the perfect, 
as they are commonly met with. The other forms, which are 
far less common, you need only look over.

In the chart below, the perfect 3rd singular and 3rd plural 
forms are given for all verbs you have had.

II. Formation of the Periphrastic Perfect. This is used in­
stead of the simple perfect for all verbs beginning with a long 
vowel or with a short vowel followed directly by two consonants, 
for all causatives, for all verbs which make their present stems 
by adding -y or -ay (i.e. class 10 verbs and denominatives1), and 
for the desiderative and the intensative,1 2 which, like the

1. The denominative class of verbs is formed from nouns, as senayati 
“He treats like an army.” It is described in the appendix.

2. The desiderative and the intensative, like the causative, are 
secondary conjugations. They are described in the appendix.
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causative, are secondary conjugations which a verb may take. 
Note that a given verb stem forms either the simple perfect or 
the periphrastic perfect, but never both. The majority of verbs 
uses the simple perfect for the primary verb stem, and the peri­
phrastic perfect for the causative stem.

The periphrastic perfect is formed by adding -am to the 
present stem and then by affixing to that the perfect forms of 
kr or as (or rarely, bhu) in the active, and of kr in the middle. 
Of course, the form of kr etc. used will correspond to the mode 
(active or middle), person, and number into which the verb is 
placed. If you are making a causative perfect, then the causative 
present stem must be used. Thus for kr, the causative present 
stem is karay-. “ He caused to do” would be karayamasa orkara- 
yam cakara. From cur, the 3rd singular active perfect is coraya- 
masa or corayam cakara. From as, the 3rd singular perfect is 
asam calcre (note that as must take the periphrastic perfect, as 
it begins with a long vowel.) In the list at the end of this lesson, 
the perfect causative 3rd singular (which must be a periphrastic 
perfect) is given for all verbs which you have had.

On the next page, the conjugations of da in the causative 
perfect, and of as in the perfect, are given.

Again it is stressed that you need memorize only the third 
person forms. The others, you should look over but not 
memorize.

III. Uses of the Perfect. In classical Sanskrit, the imperfect, 
the perfect, and the aorist (given in the appendix) are used inter­
changeably for any past action. Panini makes the following 
distinction, however, (which is not generally observed) : the 
imperfect denotes past action done previous to the current day 
(anadyatane lah); the perfect denotes past action done previous 
to the current day and not witnessed by the speaker (parokse 
lit); the aorist is used to refer to an indefinite past time (bhutar- 
the lun). You might think, according to this scheme, that the 
perfect could never be used in the first person, as there could 
never be a lst-person past action not witnessed by the speaker. 
The poet Magha in his poem, Sisupalavadha, has created such 
a situation, from which a verse is given at the end of this lesson.
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As with thefuture tense, the perfect passive is identical in form 
to the perfect middle. This is true for both the simple perfect and 
the periphrastic perfect.

IV. The Perfect Participle, a. The Active Participle. This 
participle is made by adding -vaips to the weak form of the 
perfect stem. It is similar in meaning to the past active parti­
ciple, but it is far less common than that form, being encounter­
ed in classical Sanskrit with only a few verbs with any regularity. 
No perfect participle may be made from stems or conjugations 
which take the perfect periphrastic. The ending -vaips becomes 
-us in the weak forms, -vat before the pada endings, -van in the 
masculine nominative singular, and -usi in the feminine. Thus 
the declension of vidvams, “someone who knows,” “a learned
person” is as follows:

Masculine Singular Dual Plural
Nom. vidvan vidvaxnsau vidvamsah
Acc. vidvaipsam vidvamsau vidu?ah
Inst. vidusa vidvadbhyam vidvadbhih
etc., with endings of pad.

Neuter : 
Nom. vidvat vidusi vidvaipsi
Acc. 99 5 5 95

etc., as in the masculine.

Feminine
Nom. vidusi vidusyau vidusyah
etc., as with nadl.

[b. The Perfect Middle Participle. This participle, almost 
never encountered in classical Sanskrit, is made by adding -ana 
to the weak form of the perfect stem. It is declined like deva in 
the masculine, phalam in the neuter, and sena in the feminine.]

V. On the next few pages are given the 3rd person singular 
and plural perfect forms of all the verbs you have had, together 
with the 3rd person singular causative perfect form.
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Root 3rd sg. perfect 3rd pi. perfect 3rd sg. perf. caus.
adhi adhlye adhiyire adhyapayam asa
as asa asuh none
avagam avajagama avajagmuh avagamayam asa
ajna none none ajnapayam asa
ani aninaya aninyuh anayayam asa
ap apa apuh apayam asa
as asaiji cakre asain cakrire asayam asa
ahve ajuhava ajuhuvuh ahvapayam asa
i iyaya iyuh apayam asa
i? iyesa isuh esayam asa
upagam upajagama upajagmuh upagamayam asa
kr cakara cakruh karayam asa
kr? cakarsa cakrsuh karsayam asa
kip caklpe caklpire kalpayam asa
kri cikraya cikriyuh krapayam asa
krid cikrida cikriduh kridayam asa
gam jagama jagmuh gamayam asa
grah jagraha jagrhuh grahayam asa
cur corayam asa corayam asuh corayam asa
jan jajne jajnire janayam asa
ji jigaya jigyuh japayam asa
jiv jijiva jijivuh jlvayam asa
jna jajnau jajnuh jnapayam asa
tyaj tatyaja tatyajuh tyaj ay am asa
dah dadaha dehuh dahayam asa
da dadau daduh dapayam asa
dhav dadhava dadhavuh dhavayam asa
nas nanasa nesuh nasayam asa
nigrah nijagraha nijagrhuh nigrahayam asa
nirdis nirdidesa nirdidi^uh nirdes'ayam asa
nl ninaya ninyuh nayayam asa
path papatha papathuh pathayam asa
pas dadarsa dadrsuh darsayam asa
pa papau papuh payayam asa
pid pipida pipiduh pldayam asa
pracch papraccha papracchuh prachayam asa
pratiks pratiksarp pratiksam pratiksayam asa

cakre cakrire
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prayuj prayuyuje prayuyujire prayojayam asa
bru none none none
bhu babhuva babhuvuh bhavayam asa
bhr babhara babhruh bharayain asa
man mene menire manayam asa
muc mumoca mumucuh mocayam asa
mr mamara1 mamruh1 marayam asa
yaj fje Jjire yajayam asa
yam yayama yemuh yayayam asa
labh lebhe lebhire lambhayant asa
likh lilekha lilikhuh lekhayam asa
vac uvaca ucuh vacayam asa
vad uvada uduh vadayam asa
vas uvasa usuh vasayam asa
vah uvaha uhuh vahayam asa
vid, to exist none none none
vid, to know veda viduh vedayam asa
vidha vidadhau/ vidadhuh/ vidhapayam asa

vidadhe vidadhire
vis vivesa vivisuh vesayam asa
vrt vavrte vavrtire vartayam asa
Vrdh vavrdhe vavrdhire vardhayam asa
sanis sasarpsa ^asamsuh sarpsayam asa
sak sasaka sekuh sakayam asa
sru susrava susruvuh sravayam asa
sev si?eve sisevire sevayam asa
stha tasthau tasthulr sthapayam asa
sprs pasparsa pasprsuh spar^ayam asa
smr sasmara sasmaruh smarayam asa
han jaghana jaghnuh ghatayam asa
has jahasa jahasuh hasayam asa
ha jahau jahuh hapayam asa

Vocabulary :
3Rr end
s iw  (amrofir, 3m«th, 3mtr) understand
arrar (causative only stTstmfh, amri'JRt, anst'tr) order, command

1. The root mr takes the middle thronghout the present system, but 
the active in the perfect.
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*1̂  (smujfa, STHTwfrf, 3hM i arpftcT) bring, lead to
knowledge
masculine: the god Brahma; neuter : 
Brahma, a formula, the Absolute, the 
principle underlying the univease. (Note 
the different nom. sg. of the masc. and 
neuter)

’tsr (tRRt, zrrsrJrfr, sacrifice, with the accusative of the
deity sacrificed to and the instrumental 
of what is sacrificed.

fire fircfif, fiffsrt) (class 2) know. Found most commonly
in the perfect (veda/viduh), which is 
translated as present.
(the perfect active participle of vid) a 
learned person, a wise person 
(neuter) an oblation or burnt offering. 
Most commonly, the oblation of ghee 
which is pouerd into the fire at the 
sacrifice.

T r a n s l a t e  into English :

frffspri TFsmrPTJrrimr wr̂ r”nrr^mf irii
sr̂ nfhrPT irii ^ofTsfjrrrM sdw irii

l|Vll Tfq- 5TPTW TFTT fcRRf t>5 ST|T IRII W
TTt IRII WfrT'jrfWdT
ft cm?T<T n\sn fa fr tirr  finrd nqt ^ f̂cfRSTvrh
ll<ill dT TT5TT Tqrffisj'trr 3TP0TT f% *T rPT W : dpTffrfcT'TCfJT IIS.II ?TW

sr trq- rjcmfr r r t  stst 11) °n tt ftrar «n#fo5n**rffPTttT- 
^  11)111 tftSffH) dT: jfgpfT qfedTr T rRT fir ^^qd fJT fcr 
’rf^'rrnirT iiiqn

Translate into Sanskrit, rendering all of the 3rd person past 
verbs in the perfect. 1. He saw his mother coming into the house.
2. The ministers asked what the king had heard in the city of 
the ksatriyas. [use direct discourse.] 3. The two crows inhabited 
the woods in which the elephant was king. 4. While mother was

firsfir

f̂irct
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bathing, I went to the house of that girl. 5. The Brahmins sacri­
ficed the oblation to Indra. 6. While the Brahmins were sacri­
ficing, which god’s name did the ksatriya recite ?

Verses :
(See page 160, part III)

fafeafafir sratert TTtergrr fafanir
■ ii (fw n ^ n m  ( ? i h )

ns
JfWrtld
JTtT
fW

STS
site

-str
m#r
titer
StHT
tetertt
®twt

ste

say
before, in front of 
intoxicated
a particle indicating reported speech. Tamil -am, 
Telugu ata
flattery, agreeable things
experienced, skilled
woman
like (a suffix)
friend (fem.)
night
events, whathappended
think of
leave, go from
intoxication
day
be ashamed (note passive bhave construction)
innocent, naive
woman

trteur 'ragrtmfterm; I (The first half of this verse is said to
wrtes^srTWsrsfis^TErwsftrii have been uttered by a Brahmin, his

senses dulled from reciting the Vedas, 
to Kalidasa, whom he wished to im­

VK king press with his poetic skill. The
ScPT ghee second half is the poet’s rejoinder)

soup (rajendra here is simply a polite mode of
accompanied by address)
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(adjective from mahisa): of buffalo, “buffalo” as an 
adj.

STCT autumn
moon

^rferT moonlight
white
yogurt (eating buffalo yogurt is said to have a dulling 
effect on the intellect)
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THE THREE GERUNDIVES

The Sanskrit gerundive, which may be made in the three 
ways described below, is an adjective, corresponding in mean­
ing to the Latin gerundive, and is to be translated literally by 
the phrase “ to be—ed,” though as shown below in the section 
on usage, otherjranslations are often more felicitous in English. 
It is called by Apte, with justification, the potential passive 
participle, while Whitney erroneously calls it the future passive 
participle, a form which, as has been seen, can be made from 
the future stem in the middle, and therefore a quite separate 
form from the gerundive (see the 3rd paragraph on page 150).

I. Formation of the gerundives. Note that all of the gerun­
dives are given at the end of this lesson for each verb which 
you have had. All of the gerundives are declined like deva in 
the masculine, phalam in the neuter, and like sena in the 
feminine.

1. The gerundive in -ya.
a. Before this suffix, final -a of a stem becomes -e-, as deya 

from da.
b. Other final vowels may remain unchanged, may be 

gunated, may be vrddhied, or may undergo optionally several 
of these processes depending on the verb. After guna or vrddhi, 
the resulting -e or -ai sometimes becomes -ay or ay respectively 
before the -ya, while the resulting -o or -au always become 
respectively -av and -av before -ya. If the root ends in a short 
vowel and is not gunated or vrddhied, then often -t- is inserted 
before -ya. Thus fromji, jeya or jayya; from srusrutya, sravya, 
or sravya; from kr, krtya and karya; and from bhu, bhavya 
and bhavya.
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c. For some verbs, medial -a- is unchanged, while for others 
it is lengthened. Thus from sad, sink, sadya; from vac, vacya.

d. Initial and medial i, u, and r in a light syllable are 
sometimes unchanged, sometimes gunated. Thus from guh, hide, 
guhya; from vid, know, vedya.

e. Causatives, class 10 verbs, and denominatives (see 
appendix) make the -ya gerundive on the present stem minus 
-ay. Thus from cur, corya. The causative gerundive of da is 
dapya.

2. The gerundive in -tavya. The gerundive suffix -tavya is 
added to the same stem to which the infinite in -turn is added. 
[The two forms are etymologically related, though in classical 
Sanskrit their meanings are quite different.]

3. The gerundive in -aniya. In general, radical vowels in 
light syllables are gunated before this suffix. Final vowels are 
generally gunated before this suffix. As with the -ya gerundive, 
class 10 verbs, causatives, and denominatives add this suffix to 
the present stem minus -ay.

II. The use of the gerundive. The gerundive can generally be 
translated literally by a “ to be—’ed” phrase—simply “ to be— 
ed,” or “who is to be—ed,” or, “ the man who is to be—ed,” 
etc. It denotes that the action or the state expressed by the root 
or derivative base must or ought to be done or undergone. For 
example, vacyam, vaktavyam, and vacaniyam all mean “ that 
which ought to be said,” literally, “ that which is to be said.” 
As in English, the Sanskrit implies either that it is fit to be 
said, that one is obliged to say it, or that it will inevitably be 
said. “Sa hantavyah” means “he should be killed,” literally, “he 
is to be killed.” Note that as in this example, the gerundive is 
often used as a predicate adjective with the copula left out, 
thus in effect substituting for a finite verb.

The gerundive may be used in the neuter nominative 
singular to form a bhave construction, like the past passive 
participle. Thus tena tatra gantavyam means literally “ it is to 
be gone there by him,” that is, “he must go there,” ‘‘he should 
go there,” or “he will certainly go there.”

This last sense should be remarked upon. Occasionally, the 
gerundive is used to indicate thatan action is inevitable in the
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future. Thus “ tenapi sabdah kartavyah” means “he also will 
surely make a noise” (literally, “a noise is to be made by him 
also”).

The gerundives of bhu in the neuter nominative singular, 
bhavyam and bhavitavyam, are often used in a bhave construc­
tion to mean “must be” or “ in all probability is [are].” In both 
cases, both the subject and predicate of the English construction 
must be instrumental in the Sanskrit (cf. the note on the 
predicative instrumental on page 114). Thus “ tena balavata 
bhavitavyam” means “he is in all probability strong” or “ he 
must be strong.”

III. A list of gerundives of the verbs which you have had.

ROOT -ya gerundive* -tavya gerundive -aniya gerund
adhl adhyeya adhyetavya none
arh none none arhanlya
avagam avagamya avagantavya avagamaniya
as none none none
ajna (caus.) ajnapya ajnapitavya ajnapaniya
an! aneya, anayya anetavya none
ap apya aptavya none
as none asitavya none
ahve ahavya ahvayitavya none
i eya etavya none
is esya estavya esaniya
upagam upagamya upagantavya upagamaniya
kr karya kartavya karaniya
krs none krastavya karsaniya
k]p kalpya kalpitavya kalpaniya
kr! kravya kretavya none
krid none kriditavya none
gam gamya gantavya gamaniya
grah grahya grahitavya grahaniya
cur corya corayitavya coraniya
jan janya janayitavya none
ji jeya jetavya none

•As has been sem in the lesson, some verbs take optionally more than 
one -ya gerundive. Here, only the ones commonly encountered are given.
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jiv jivya jivitavya jivaniya
jna jneya jnatavya none
tyaj tyajya/tyajya tyaktavya none
dah dahya dagdhavya none
da deya datavya none
dhav none dhavitavya dhavaniya
nas none nastavya none
nigrah nigrahya nigrahitavya nigrahanlya
nirdiS nirdesya nirdestavya none
ni neya netavya none
path pathya pathitavya pathaniya
pas drSya drastavya darSaniya
pa peya patavya panlya
pld pidya piditavya pi^aniya
pracch prcchya prastavya none
pratlks pratiksya pratiksitavya pratiksaniya
prayuj prayojya prayoktavya prayojanlya
bru none none none
bhu bhavya bhavitavya none
bhr bhrtya/bharya bhartavya bharaniya
man mantavya none none
muc mocya moktavya mocaniya
mr none martavya none
yaj yajya yastavya yajaniya
yam yamya yantavya none
labh labhya labdhavya none
likh likhya/lekhya likhitavya lekhaniya
vac vacya vaktavya vacaniya
vad vadya vaditavya none
vas vasya vastavya none
vah vahya vodhavya vahaniya
vid, to exist none none none
vid, to know vedya veditavya vedaniya
vidha vidheya vidhatavya none
vis vesya vestavya none
vrt none vartitavya vartanfya
vrdh none vardhitavya vardhaniya
Sams Satnsya none saipsaniya
sak sakya none none
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sru sravya/sravya srotavya sravaniya
sev sevya sevitavya sevaniya
stha stheya stha tavya none
spp̂ sprsya sprastavya sparsaniya
smr smarya smartavya smaraniya
han none hantavya none
has hasya hasitavya hasaniya
ha heya hatavya none

Note that even those verbs for which -ya, -tavya, or -aniya 
gerundives are lacking usually have such forms in the causative 
For example, vidha forms vidhapaniya, “ to be caused to ordain,” 
“to be caused to be ordained,” and sams forms sarpsayitavya, 
“ to be caused to praise,” “ to be caused to be praised.” Note 
here that as with the caus. of the past nassive part., the trans­
lated infinitive may be either active or passive.

A special note is in order on the use of the gerundive of sak, 
sakya. This form has lost its gerundive significance, and rather 
stands simply for the passive of sak. Thus “so ’rir hantuip 
Sakyah” means “that enemy can be killed.” “Idarp pustakam 
tvaya pathitum sakyam” means “ this book can be read by you.” 
The neuter nominative singular sakyam can be used similarly 
in bhave constructions, as tatra ganturp sakyam, “ It is possible 
to go there” (literally, “it can be goed there”). Such a construc­
tion can normally be rendered by “it is possible” followed by 
an infinitive.

Vocabulary :

'trnvnt
otpi

*mrf

RTHT
*T*TR

cause, reason
effect, business, affair, matter, duty (a gerundive 
of kr)
wife (gerundive of bhr, “ she who is to be 
supported”)
servant (gerundive of bhr, “ to be supported”) 
garland
nature, natural constitution, innate disposition

Translate into English :
H r-riTT sp-T STSETStnr I rTTl VRrPTT srfVr®Trr ll?ll ^ tfvrfa
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 ̂ vtgTO-Tferr fT̂ rq-frrsŝ prr 11 vj i srfwvsft̂
?mf*)ffc;<frdT: sr̂ Tfmfa ŝ?rr̂ >̂ arToTterr

ii^ ii cnrotTOrr ^rerr srtitt 3^ 7 : * ’jtR
ns 11 sr r̂prr ggrq- ^ ^ ^ R m s R r p r  *p?ft

h ^ ii rm firr ^nrfpir ?rn:<jprf% n  ^  f% f % ? ^ T R r ^  i i 5.ii r t  m?rr 

tr̂ nftq-fer ifr fir} srg?rft̂ ina?r r̂asq-. nv i i  %d fsrdmr: 
Ŝ 't'iHr f̂srar̂ cftfar tr ?trw1 r>t 113 311 frt’pRr sup
^  w r ^ f a r  qr^r^qT; u ^ n

Translate into Sanskrit, rendering the underlined verbs 
by gerundives. Before translating such canstructions, rework 
them into a “ to be—’ed” framework. 1. Since we must all live 
in the world, dharma must be performed (kr). 2. The lion will 
[certainly] come (continuative) and bathe. 3. Relatives, servants 
and wives of poets must be supported (bhr) by kings who give 
(use present active participle for “give”). 4. Even though the 
king said, “ Flowers are not to be shown,” his two wives came 
having grasped garlands. 5. Your servants are to be caused to 
make garlands. 6. The god should be sacrificed to with an 
oblation. After sacrificing [continuative], water should be drunk.

Tpftfa’rr i
t o  trrPi^rr g?nf wfwq; n

«pt
if?

grp?
<FT

arrasr
jRffmr
d ?

forgive
slow, dense, stupid 
wit, judgment 
offense, sin 
wise, intelligent 
everywhere
wisdom, intelligence, cleverness 
easy to obtain, easy to find 
man, person 
where (interrogative)



174 A Rapid Sanskrit Method

ysqxfa jt Pp yrPrfsfr^: six: i 
3W srm^JP'tSTX: II
xtr (* ta ) 
far JR  
fa ta  
WR 
3W

STET’PT

fight
how much less 
sharp 
arrow 
victory
doubt; risk; danger 
chief, foremost 
man 
loss

SjfiTT'TT fhf<cfa'A Pblddi T̂TfXT: IX STPTdT̂ T I 
arpr^T^M fx^fxr srjxr fx: î %a i^ n i : i

yxta?
: <rxsftxd ii ffatafxdtxrrir^rcr^pr)

lucky, fortunate t a r  play
r r cave qjpTfnr grove. Kridakananam

pleasure grove
sqtfap light (neuter) %fa play, playing
R highest elation, fun, joy

(m fe ) contemplate spr experiencing, relishing
3TTSP? joy arrqtr life, length of life
3T«T tear r *t only
5Ijq parrot fsr (ferta) waste away, decay
fa:?rfq securely, without fear
a rfta  sitting in (one’s) lap
rpffXT wish (lit. thought-chariot)
qfafar (qfatatfa) assemble, put together, construct (V)
smrre palace
etz - shore, bank



APPENDIX 1

THE AORISTS, THE DESIDERATIVE, THE INTENSIVE, 
AND THE DENOMINATIVE

I. The Aorists. Theoretically, the aorist is used in classical 
Sanskrit to refer to indefinite past time (see page 160). In fact, 
however, it is used interchangably with the perfect and imper­
fect for all past actions, with the qualification that it is not 
remotely as common. The only other use of the aorist in 
classical Sanskrit is for negative commands with ma, in which 
case the augment is omitted before the aorist, and the aorist is 
placed in the correct number and person. With this exception, 
aorist forms always take the augment.

A. The simple aorists. These two aorists, the root aorist 
and the a- aorist, are formed simply from the unstrengthened 
verb stem.

1. The root aorist. This is formed simply by placing the 
augment before the verb stem, and then adding the imperfect 
athematic endings. It may be made in the active only, the 
middle using instead the s- aorist or the is- aorist. The root 
aorist conjugation of bhu is as follows :

1st person 
2nd person 
3rd person

Singular
abhuvam
abhuh
abhut

Dual
abhuva
abhutam
abhutam

Plural
abhuma
abhuta
abhuvan

2. The a- aorist. This is formed by placing the augment 
before the verb stem, and then adding the imperfect thematic 
endings. It can be made in the active and middle, but the 
middle is rare. The a- aorist conjugation of gam is as follows:
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1st person agamam agamava agamama
2nd person agamah agamatam agamata
3rd person agamat agamatam agaman

The middle is formed in the same way: by placing the 
augment before the verb stem and then adding to the stem the 
imperfect thematic mindle endings.

B. The sibilant aorists. These fall into two broad classes : 
the sibilant aorists which are conjugated like the athematic 
imperfect, and the sibilant aorist which is declined like the 
thematic imperfect. To the first group belong the s-, is-, and 
sis-aorists, while to the second belongs the sa- aorist. The most 
common sibilant aorists are the s- aorist and the is- aorist. The 
athematic sibilant aorists have several peculiarities in their 
conjugations: they end in -ih and -it in the 2nd and 3rd 
persons sg. active respectively, and in -uh in the 3rd person 
plural active. In other respects they follow the athematic 
imperfect conjugation.

1. The s-aorist. This is made by adding s- to the strength­
ened and augmented root. A final vowel is vrddhied in the active 
and gupated in the middle, while a medial vowel is vrddhied in 
the active and unchanged in the middle. The conjugation of nf 
in the active and middle is as follows :

Active : Singular Dual Plural
1st person anaisam anaisva anaisma
2nd person anaislh anaistam anaista
3rd person anaislt anaistam anaisuh

Middle :
1st person anesi anesvahi anesmahi
2nd person anesthah anesatham anedhvam
3rd person anesta anesatam anesata

2. The is-aorist. This is made by adding is- to the strength­
ened and augmented root. A final vowel is vrddhied in the active 
and gunated in the middle, a medial vowel is gunated in both 
voices, while a medial -a- is generally unchanged in both voices 
(though it may be lengthened in the active). The active
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and middle is- aorist conjugations of budh, wake, are as
follows :

Active : Singular Dual ■ Plural
1st person abodhisam abodhisva abodhisma
2nd person abodhih abodhistam abodhista
3rd person abodhit abodhistam abodhisuh

Middle : 
1st person abodhisi abodhisvahi abodhismahi
2nd person abodhisthah abodhisatham abodhidhvam
3rd person abodhista abodhisatam abodhisata

3. The sis- aorist. This aorist, which is rare, is made accord­
ing to the grammarians from roots in -a, and from nam, bow, 
yam, reach, and ram, be content. It is used only in the active, 
the corresponding middle being the s- aorist. It is conjugated 
like the is- aorist. Thus the conjugation of ya, go, is as follows :

Active :
1st person ayasisam ayasisva ayasisma
2nd person ayasih ayasistam ayasista
3rd person ayasit ayasistam ayasisuh

4. The sa- aorist. This aorist takes the thematic imperfect 
endings. The roots allowed to form this aorist end in -s, -s, and 
-h, all of which sounds become in combination with the s- sign 
of the aorist -ks-. All roots which form this aorist have, 
furthermore, i, u, or r as their radical vowels. The conjugation 
of dis, point, in the sa- aorist is as follows :

Active :
1st person adiksam adiksava adiksama
2nd person adiksah adiksatam adiksata
3rd person adiksat adiksatam adiksan

The middle is formed in the same way, but with the middle 
imperfect thematic endings.

C. The reduplicated aorist. This aorist, which is not common 
in classical Sanskrit, is attached to verbs which have been 
augmented by -ay, that is, to causatives, class 10 verbs, and
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denominatives. In other words, a reduplicated aorist, if it is not 
made from a class 10 verb or from a denominative, is causative. 
The rules for reduplication of the stem to make this aorist are 
somewhat complex, and are not given here. They can be found 
in Whitney’s Sanskrit Grammar, 858-863. The reduplicated 
stem is augmented, and then the imperfect thematic endings are 
added to it. The conjugation in the active of the reduplicated 
aorist of jan, which has a causative signification and hence 
means “cause to be born,” “give birth” is as follows :

Active :
1st person 
2nd person 
3rd person

Singular
ajijanam
ajijanah
ajijanat

Dual
ajijanava
ajijanatam
ajijanatam

Plural
ajijanama
ajijanata
ajijanan

The middle is formed in the same way, but with the middle 
imperfect thematic endings.

D. The use of the aorists. As explained above, the aorists 
are generally used like the imperfect and perfect for past action. 
The one exceptional usage is as a negative imperative, in which 
case the augment is omitted and the verb is construed with ma. 
For example, ma yasih, “ do not go” ; tan ma bhut, “may that 
not become.”

E. The aorist passive 3rd person singular. In theory, the 
middle forms of the s-, is-, and sa- aorists are. used for the 
aorist passive, but such usage is extremely rare in classical 
Sanskrit. There is one form, however, which is common, and 
which is quite peculiar, having no conjugation and able to be 
construed only as an aorist passive 3rd singular. It is formed by 
adding -i to the augmented, strengthened root. In general, final 
vowels are vrddhied and medial vowels gunated before the -i. 
Thus from ni, anayi, “ it was led” ; from vac, avaci, “ it was 
said” ; from da, adayi, “ it was given.”

II. The desiderative. The sense of this form is to indicate 
desire to perform the action of the verb. Thus from kr, cikirsati 
means “he desires to do” ; from jiv, jijivisami means “I want to 
live.” The desiderative stem is made by reduplicating the root 
and adding to it -s or -is, after which it is treated like a normal
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thematic verb stem, and takes the thematic present, imperfect, 
optative, and imperative endings, forms present participles, makes 
a causative stem, a passive stem, a future stem, and a periphrastic 
perfect, just like any other verb stem conjugated as a thematic 
verb. Indeed, the only difference from a normal thematic verb is 
that it must take the periphrastic perfect, not the simple perfect.

The rules for reduplication are somewhat complex, and may 
be found in Whitney, 1026 ff. Here, it is enough to say that the 
consonant of the reduplication is determined by the usual rules, 
while the vowel of reduplication is -i- if the root has a, i, or r, 
and -u- if the root has u. Thus from ya, go, yiyasati; from ni, 
ninisati; from bhu, bubhusati. Some common desideratives 
have abbreviated reduplication, as ipsati from ap, ditsati from 
da.

As pointed out above, in addition to the present, imperfect, 
optative, and imperative, the desiderative may make a passive 
(ipsyate, “it is desired to be obtained” ), a causative (ipsayati, 
“ he causes to desire to obtain”), and a future, both simple 
(ipsisyati) and periphrastic (ipsitasmi). It makes only the peri­
phrastic perfect (ipsam cakara). It makes the past passive and 
active participles in -ita (xpsita) and -itavant (Ipsitavant) respect­
ively, while its present active and middle participles are regular 
(ipsant, Ipsamana). It may, like other verbs, make a future 
active and middle participle as well (ipsisyant, Ipsisyamana). It 
forms the -is aorist (aipsit, ‘‘he desired to get”).

It should be clear from all of the preceding that, once the 
desiderative stem has been formed, it can be treated like a 
normal thematic verb stem (with the proviso that it takes the 
periphrastic perfect). Therefore, since it is treated like the 
thematic verb stems which you have already studied, examples 
of its forms are not given in detail here. See Whitney 1032.

There are in addition to the forms of the desiderative des­
cribed above two important forms not taken by normal verb 
stems. One is a present participle, formed by adding -u to the 
desiderative stem, and declined like satru, dhenu, and madhu 
in the masculine, feminine, and neuter. Thus ciklrsuh means 
“ the man [or woman] desiring to do,” “desiring to do.” This 
form is quite common and should be remembered.
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There is also an action noun formed by adding -a to the 
desiderative stem and declined like sena. For example, from pa 
is formed pipasa, “desire to drink,” “ thirst.”

III. The intensive. This secondary form is not common in 
classical Sanskrit, except in a very few roots. While theoretically 
it can take all of the forms any other verbal root can take, it is 
very rarely encountered outside of the present. Its signification 
is the repetition or intensification of the action of the verb. It 
is inflected in the present like verbs of class 3, and its stem is 
formed by a strong and peculiar reduplication of the verb stem, 
for which see Whitney 1000 ff. For example from vid, the 
intensative 3rd singular present active is vevetti or veviditi, “he 
knows indeed.” See Whitney 1006 for further examples of 
inflection of this rare form.

IV. The denominative. This form is relatively common in 
classical Sanskrit. As its name implies, it consists of verbs made 
from nouns. If  the noun from which the denominative is made 
is called A, then the meaning of the denominative verb is one 
of the following (though there are a few denominatives which 
do not fit any of these models) : be like A, act as A, play the 
part of A ; regard or treat as A ; cause to be A, make into A ; 
use A, make application of A; desire A, wish for A, crave A.

In general, the denominative is formed by adding -y- to the 
noun stem, and then declining the resulting stem like a thema­
tic verb. Thus amitrayati, “he plays the enemy” from amitram, 
enemy. But a few stems may be changed: final -a, while 
usually unchanged, may change to -a or -! before the -y-. final 
-a is generally unchanged.
final-i,-i an d -u ,-u  very rarely form denominatives. When 
they do, -i and -u become -I and u, or, more rarely, -a. 
final -r is changed to -ri before -y-.
most consonant stems are unchanged before -y-, but -an may 
change to -a-, -a-, or -1- before -y-, and -in may change to -i-. 
For more particulars, see Whitney 1053 ff.

In classical Sanskrit, any noun or adjective stem may be 
compounded with any of the forms of kr or bhu, in which case 
-a and -i of the noun stem become -i, and -u becomes -ii. With
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kr, the meaning is “ to make A,” while withbhu, it is “ to be­
come A.’’ For example stambhibhu means “become a post 
(stambha)” ; surabhikr means “ to make fragrant (surabhi).” 
This form is not commonly made from the consonantal 
declensions, though occasionally -an and -as are changed to -I 
to make this form (atmikr, to make into oneself).
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A REVIEW SHEET

The material below is based on a review sheet I made up 
when I taught this primer at the University of Wisconsin. The 
teacher may or may not wish to use it.

The following is the material from these lessons which 
should be memorized for the exam at the end of the first 
semester of study. If the entire primer has not been covered, 
then of course those parts not covered should be omitted from 
the review. In addition to memorizing the following, your 
review should consist in reading over the Sanskrit sentences at 
least three times.

I. Sarpdhi rules. Rules 1-27, pp. 13-20. It is not necessary to 
memorize the rules word for word; but you should be able to 
apply them. You do not need to know the numbers of the 
rules. Learn also rules I.a. and Lb. on page 128.

II. Nouns. The following declensions : 
deva, p. 8.
phalam, p. 8. 
agni, p. 22 
sena, pp. 22-23 
pad, p. 31 
rajan, p. 35 
datr, p. 36 
nadl, p. 30

Note that rajan, datr, and pad, all masculine, are strong in 
the nominative singular, dual, and plural, and in the accusative 
singular and dual. All masculine nouns following the declension 
of rajan or of datr exhibit this peculiarity, while pad is the
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only consonantal stem you have had to do so. In the neuter, 
only the plural nominative and accusative are strong—but you 
have been given no such words to memorize. Review what is 
said about the pada endings on page 31.

III. Pronouns. Memorize the following declensions, 
aham (sg., dual, plural), p. 39
tvam (sg., dual, plural), p. 39
sa(sg., dual, plural; masculine, neuter, feminine), pp. 39-40 
ayam (sg., dual, plural; masculine, neuter, feminine) p. 44

IV. Finite verb forms, present system : For bhu and labh, 
that is for active and middle thematic verbs, learn the following 
forms :
present, entire, p. 3, 11. 
imperfect, entire, p. 24, 27 
optative, singular and plural only, p. 51, 55 
imperative, singular and plural only, p. 59, 64

For athematic verbs, you should learn how to form the 
strong and weak stems for each class, and you should know 
all of the italicized material on pages 77-97; but you need 
not memorize any conjugations. You should learn also the 
strong and weak stems of as, dha, bru and jna. Remember that 
the augment plus initial f, u, and r gives the vrddhi (not the 
guna) of the initial vowel.

V. Passive. This is made from the weakened stem plus -y- 
plus the middle thematic endings (the endings which labh takes), 
pages 110-114. Be sure you know what samprasarana is (page 
110).

VI. Causative. Strengthened stem plus -ay- plus active 
thematic endings. This strengthened stem plus -ay- is called the 
causative stem.
Passive causative : stem strengthened in the same way as for 
the active causative, (but without -ay) plus -y- plus middle 
thematic endings. Pages 118-122.

VII. The Future.

A. The Simple Future. Root plus -sy or -isy plus thematic 
present endings. The passive future is simply the * future with



the middle endings. The causative future is made by adding 
-isy to the causative stem. Page 150.

B. The periphrastic future. Strengthened root plus -ta in the 
3rd person sg. -tarau in the 3rd person dual, and -tarah in the 
3rd person plural, for both active and middle. In the first two 
persons, strengthened root plus -ta plus requisite present form 
of as, to be. Pages 151-152.

VIII. The perfect. You need not learn all of the rules for 
reduplication. Reduplicated stem plus perfect endings. Memorize 
the 3rd person endings, all 3 numbers, active and middle. 
Memorize also the special ending in the 3rd person singular 
active for verbs in -a (page 158), and the special weak redupli­
cated form for some verbs of the pattern CaC (page 158). 
Causatives and class 10 verbs take the perfect periphrastic, form­
ed by adding -am to the requisite present stem, and then adding 
the appropriate perfect form of as or kr in the active and of kr 
in the middle. You will not be asked to actually form any per­
fects, but you should be able to recognize and identify them. 
Remember that as with the future, the passive perfect is simply 
the perfect conjugated in the middle. Pages 156-160.

IX. Non-finite verb forms.
A. Present active participles. These are formed by taking -i 

from the 3rd person plural present active. The feminine is in -i— 
in -anti for thematic verbs, -ati for athematic verbs. They may 
be formed from the simple or causative stem. Ex. kurvan, doing 
karayan, causing to do (both masc. nom. sg.). Learn also about 
the special participle for class 3 verbs (page 101). Pages 98-104.

B. Present middle participles.
1. Thematic : take -nte from the 3rd plural present middle 

and add -mana. May be formed from the simple root, from the 
passive stem, and from the causative passive stem. Ex. labha- 
mana, obtaining; labhyamana, being obtained; lambhyamana, 
being caused to obtain. Page 105.

2. Athematic : take -ate from the 3rd plural present middle 
and add -ana. Note that since all passive and causative stems 
are thematic, this form may be made only from the simple root. 
Page 105. Review also the absolute constructions described on 
pages 105-107, and remember that they may only be used when
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the subject of the absolute is different than the subject of the 
main verb.

C. Past passive participle. Weak root plus -ta, -ita, or -na. 
To form the causative past passive participle, remove -ay from 
the causative stem and add -ita. Ex. drsta, seen; darsita, caused 
to be seen. Pages 126-131.

D. Past active participle. Past passive participle plus -vant. 
May be formed from the simple stem or the causative stem, like 
the past passive participle. Ex. kitavan, he who did; karitavan, 
he who caused to do. Page 133.

E. The continuative.
1. Unprefixed verbs. Past passive participle plus -va. But if 

the past passive participle ends in -na, then the weak root plus 
-tva. May be formed from the simple stem or the causative 
stem, in which case -itva is added to the causative stem. Ex. 
krtva, having done; karayitva, having caused to do. Remember 
that the continuative can be used only when its subject is the 
same as that of the main verb, unless the main verb is passive, 
in which case its subject is the instrumental, actually present or 
implied, construed with the main verb. Pages 138-139.

2. Prefixed verbs. Weakened stem plua -ya. If the stem 
ends in a short vowel, -t- is inserted before -ya. May be made 
from the simple stem and the causative stem. Ex. vidhaya, 
having ordained; vidhapya, having caused to ordain. Pages 
138-139.

F. The Infinitive. The stem, strengthened by guna, plus 
-turn or -itum. For the causative, the causative stem plus -itum. 
Ex. kartum, to do; karayitum, to cause to do. Pages 148-149.

G. The gerundives. Review the use of these forms, describ­
ed on page 168-170.

1. The-ya gerundive. Root, sometimes strengthened plus 
-ya. Final -a changes to-e before -ya. For causatives, the causa­
tive stem minus -ay plus -ya. Pages 168-170.

2. The -tavya gerundive. The gerundive ending -tavya is 
added to the same stem as the infinitive in -turn. Page 169.

3. The -aniya gerundive. The verb stem, generally gunated, 
plus -aniya. To make the causative, add -aniya to the causative 
stem minus -ay. Page 169.
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X. Compounds. Learn to form and construe tatpurusas 
(59-61), karmadharayas (59-61), itaretara and samahara dvand- 
vas (64), and bahuvrfhis (68-73). Be sure that you can recognize 
and identify each type of compound.

XI. Vocabulary. You should know actively all the words 
given at the end of the lessons before the exercises. These 
words, and only these words, are included in the Sanskrit- 
English glossary (but not all are included in the English-Sanskrit 
glossary). You do not need to know the vocabulary of the verses 
given at the end of each lesson.

XII. Special notes. You should be able to recognize all of 
the forms which you have had (though you will not be asked to 
identify any utterly strange athematic verb forms). As far as 
actively making forms is concerned, you need only know the 
materia] outlined in this review sheet—you should not bother, 
for example, to memorize all of the rules for the formation of 
the passive given on pages 113-114. Be sure that you understand 
the meaning and the use of each form, so that you can translate 
it correctly. Pay especial heed to the uses of the forms given in 
the last lessons : absolutive constructions, the passive, the 
causative, the past passive and active participles, the continua- 
tive, the infinitive, and the gerundive. A sample final examination, 
given to a class at the University of Wisconsin, is reproduced 
on the next 2 pages. [The following exam covers lessons 1-27].

ELEMENTARY SANSKRIT 
FINAL EXAM

Be sure to answer each question. It is to your advantage to 
spend only the time allotted on each question. It is especially 
important that you spend at least the allotted time on the last 
question, the sight passage.

I. 30 minutes. This section consists of the production of 
what you have memorized (as summed up in the review sheet).

1. Give the complete declensions of phalam, datr, and sa.
2. Conjugate bhu and labli in the present and the optative. 

Give the entire conjugation of the present, but only the singular 
and plural of the optative. Give both active and middle forms.

3. Give the strong and weak present stems of the following 
athematic verbs : i, ap,jha, da. (classes 1, 5,9 and 3 respectively).
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4. Put the following words together, applying sarpdhi. 
Write in devanagari.

rathe / atisthat / mpah / tatra / upavisan / ca / acaryau / 
tf/zwya / idam / ratnam / kasmat / c/efd? / A/ / alabhyata / bruhi / 
it/ / aprcchat /

II. 20 minutes. The following sentences are to be translated 
from English into Sanskrit in devanagari.

1. Whoever would touch my feet, let him come into my 
presence.

2. The man taking a bath in the tank saw the king coming 
and ran to his house.

III. 35 minutes. Translate the following sentences into 
English, and identify the underlined forms as fully as possible. 
If a special construction is involved (e.g. a locative absolute), 
identify that as well. Be sure to fully identify all underlined 
compounds.
t  j t : spsrfr STwfrfa n $n csrefsfrtr-

TPSTPPT IR ||
f a f  ^  ll^ll T5TT:

iivn sfn-TJTTsrr £
Tfapjft vpf IIKH cTTT tftpjrrTT Tfo

?T5g)swTcr ii^ ii

VI. 35 minutes. Translate the following story into English. 
Translate as quickly as you can, getting the gist of what is going 
on. Be as literal as possible—but do not linger over any construc­
tion which you cannot get immediately. * i

rq-cRTcmr I SJTSTT “aifer ?rft-
cflT -d r̂pf I crar^TKTffrr f̂ T̂rT ^TvRTR I ^  T̂TfcTcT-
ert 11*5 s n r tf^  nff <rW: i rretaTT *r«rr

hTfa qifq TsflfaT rTT̂T
srf«TcRTT I sjTTTt 'ERR f>cTr TfwT I tTTiTESRT

3n»rcr:, £ ^ n q m ^ Th1” i ssthbptpt t

i f% i ^  ^ r r  trmrpRSE i crtr: ^rrpr-
“fTpff TT tM k  I tT T W hfE r I "vfTSR

fcTT H?r Tfrfh I J?rr PPTrEr” I Tsfl^qcs
qpxRt^Frrsr. i i mfprear i f%
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Cpflfir"

V&jr
q^sn
srns^ (sriTt f̂ii) 
3 (iW?r)

3I?<T
**5
*T«T (̂TST̂dcT ) 
TcHT
3TW  ■ ( S i W f i l )

(CtNr)
?r*mT

>
Tfr^T (TfW^) 
^  (<*ftfir)

: I ‘W  r^- w  I ^  fTf 'TfrpzT
I cTTf ^fTT '̂r ^  'TfarTrfsr’TcT It 

fox, jackal 
camel
wonderful, marvelous 
back
climb. Plus locative : climb onto
cross over (here, by swimming). Past
pass. part, tlrtja
small, little
creature, animal
eat (class 10)
leaf
go away 
here : beat, 
innate nature 
middle 
roll over 
swim (class 1)



SANSKRIT-ENGLISH GLOSSARY

The following glossary contains those words given at the 
end of each lesson before the exercises and used in Sanskrit- 
English sentences. It does not contain the words used in the 
verses. In addition to using this glossary as you translate the 
Sanskrit sentences, it is suggested that you use it at the end of 
the semester for review. If so, it is an easy matter to delete any 
words from lessons not covered. For verbs, 4 forms are given: 
the present 3rd singular, the causative 3rd singular, the passive 
3rd singular, and the past passive participle. Classes of 
athematic verbs are indicated.
3T- un-, a prefix, In bahuvrihi’s, “without.” See

lesson 18
arffcr fire
arfirfa guest
ara here
roft (arsfttt, arwmftr, anfcret, srtfm) study (II, from adhi and i, go) 
aw- the form which a-takes before vowels. See a-,
swr end
swt other. Declined like sa—see lesson 13
srfa even,. also, although, (placed after the word

it goes with) After an interrogative, a univer­
salizing participle. Page 25. 

anw this, that. See lesson 13.
arfr enemy
aw meaning, wealth, goal
aw for the sake of (preceded by the gen. of the

word governed)
ar£ (stffir deficient in other forms) ought, should (plus infinitive)
w m  (angl'd, aunnmfir, awrrwct, w ra )  understand
apw horse
artr (arfer, deficient in other forms) be (II)
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that (lesson 13)
amr- stem form of vayam, we

I (see lesson 12)
urn* (utroflr, arrnmftf, wror) come (a plus gam) 
amv teacher, preceptor
mar (caus. only, mawifit, anwRt, unrer) order (from aplusjna) 
amw m. self; oneself
m ft (*wr%, w rafir, amfoRt, nrofcr) bring, lead to (from a plus nl) 
am (anrijfy, amfij, an**«rcr) obtain (V)
«nvm we, dual (nom-acc.)
amr (urcfr, smwfir, amut, mfinr) sit, rest, dwell, continue or be in

any state. (II)
m\ |  (w field, an^mfir, *i$e&t mjpr) call, summon, invite (from a

plus hve)
~  M  PT)gO(fl)

*fir thus; particle marking end o f direct discourse
See pp 27-28.

S*pftir now
like (placed after word with which it is 
construed)

V{ <«t&* I**) desire, want (plus infinitive)
whit garden
s*nnr (vmrfbi *vpwfir» sees) go to, approach, attain

(upa plus gam)
wfiw (wfasrfa, seftwit, Wftw) sit, sit down (upa plus vi$)

sage, seer
T —, (jirir, i?tT come (li) (a plus i)
vp one, alone (declined like sa; neut sg, nom- 

acc ekam)
m , neuter singular nom-acc. o f esa, q. v.
m - stem form of esa

only (placed after word with which it is 
construed); indeed
this (from e plus sa, whose declension it 
follows)

9 who (interrogative) (declined like sa; neut. 
sg. nom-acc kim)
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qrcrr
WT

how (interrogative) 
story
when (interrogative)
girl, daughter;an* unmarried girl; virgin, 
maiden

qpq (apsq̂ r, *p«c«ifu, ,*fai?i) tremble, shake
poet

*tf«T f.

f*

why (interrogative) (the neuter ablative 
singular of ka) 
crow
desire; sexual desire, lust 
cause, reason
effect, business, affair, matter, duty (gerun* 
dive of kr) 
time 
however 
glory, renown 
family
where (interrogative) 

i  (trrtfET, *PTT*ifa, Met. make, do (VIII)
s*u*r, &z) plow, drag, pull 

Scjr ( s ^ ,  ^ m h r, be fit for (plus dative)
*?rr anger
wt (sprvnfh, buy (IX)

k?atriya, a member of the second varpa, a
warrior
field

nsr elephant
mt n«Rt, w ) go
fuft mountain
^5 * house

>1^) grasp, hold, seize (IX) 
urn village
«r and (placed after the last member of the

series, like Latin -que) 
srerc n. eye

a universalizing particle placed after interro­
gative. P. 25.
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a universalizing particle placed after interro­
%

gative*. P. 25.
%t steal
0RT shadow

(*rat, swtfir, -_  */cf) be born. In causative, give birth to
arsv water
fir (feifir, arpmfe, foa) vanquish, conquer

(aftafir, artaft, aftfim) live
life

jtt (arwrftr, mwfir, imril, trra) know (IX)
knowledge

<nT" the stem form of sa.
ff?r there
m so, in that way. Tatha ca means “moreover”
tptrfir stiit, even so, nevertheless; correlative of

yadyapi, yadapi
tret then; correlative of yadi, yada

therefore (neuter ablative sg. o f sa)
shore

3 but (never used at the beginning of a clause;
usually after first word)

(flFJrfir, utrv%, ?*m) abandon, give up
skin (nom. sg. tvak) 
stem form of tvam 
you, sg. See lesson 12 
poor

^  fafir, s*u) burn; be painful; cause pain (both
irans. and intransitive)

** sfcn, <?r) give (class 3)
giver
sorrow, pain
in bahuvrihi: “having bad A ," “having 
difficult A.M in karmadharaya, “ bad” 
“hard”
messenger, emissary
See p a l Used for all but the present system 
of paS, see. In the causative (dar&ayati),

*

l-«*r
W-

\
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“show” with dative or accusative of person 
to whom object is shown.

^  god
goddess

fRU money, wealth
tr*pr bow (weapon)
ml dharma (untranslatable); law, religious or

moral merit; duty: justice; piety; morality 
(trrafa, uiqufo, ur«rfc, urahr) run 

q* smoke
qjj f. cow
sr not (used like English not, except with

imperatives, where ma is used)
5T*rc*r city
JR) river
<i qT or not
nw tort, to) perish; be lost

n. name
(fourth, fright) subdue, control (IX)

fflfevr (fhfaifa, ftviraftr, fMkwh, ftfez) point out, indicate, show
fsprfl (fw fh , fatroufir, ^fatt) live, reside
fhq in bahuvrihis, “without** “devoid of**

“ lacking in’*
*  (mfflr, *mrafir, *>q<r, 4fcr) lead, convey 
jyr king
^ftpr bird (from paksa, wing, and -in)
«Ts(q5 fa, qrsqfo, tort, qfŝ r) read, recite 
qsr (*rttfa, <n?rsrfh, qfatr) fall, fly
tjffr lord, husband
qeft wife

foot (nom. sg. pat. Strong stem pad-, weak 
stem pad-)

cjutt n. milk
qsT (,m%, ssTqfit, met, to) see
tfr (-farth, w iffi, 'fr^ ( *ihr) drink
fta father; (dual) parents; (pi.) manes
qtT (<ft*qfa, qfcsqct, «ftfiRr) squeeze, afflict, hurt

3* son
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fr$ again
3«nr flower

book
inBvfir, ^e) ask; ask (acc.) about (acc.) 

mn subject (of a king); offspring, progeny;
creature

jrcfar nftvnrtir, s ta rt, Jrtftra) await, expect (from prati and
iks)

spjsr (jrjart, rtbnrfh, s*srt, ffgw) use, employ (from pra and yuj.

-JtR
VII)
almost (see page 134)
fruit
friend, relative
power, might, strength

(f- many, much
arrow
boy; fool
girl

m masculine: the god Brahma; neut,: brahma

fT̂TJT

a verbal formula, the absolute, the principle 
underlying the universe (note the different 
nom. sg. of the masculine and neuter) 
a Brahmin, a member o f the varpa o f priests

{(ffftfr, —, —, —) say (strong present stem bravi-; weak, bru-,
3rd pi. bruvanti, abruvan, bruvanti. Defi­
cient outside present) II 
fear

Wcr you (used with 3rd-person verb. See lesson
22)

TTmt wife (a feminine gerundive of bhr, support)
v  (ttsfa, nmfa, \ r t ,  tw) become 

f. earth
*» (fenfir, tiRjrfh, fwrt, *e) bear, support ( 1 1 1 )

servant (a gerundive of bhr, support) 
trfrpnj food

brother
stem form of aha
honey
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( n ^ ,  nTOfir, «r«w, **) think
iftft man

-vt

m

*n?j f. 
-tot
TOT
Tmrr
fam.

minister (of a king) (Declined tike a posies* 
sive in *in)
made of, consisting of, full of. See a, papt 
134
great (see lesson 2 2)
not (used with imperatives, like Creek w,
Hindi mat) 
mother
mere, ooly (see c. on page 134) 
road, path, way
garland 
friend
face; mouth 

*ftO loose, release, free
ij (f JTRt, Ktrafe, ftrâ T, *pr) die (note: the form used for the present,

mriyate, is actually a passive), 
deer; any wild beast
death
who (relative. Declined like sa—see lesson
13)

^  mtrafa, sacrifice (w. acc. of deity sacrificed to
and inst. of what is sacrificed)

^  where (relative)
3 3 1 when, since (relative)
3 ^  even though (from yada and api)

3 3 ft even if, even though (fron
3 ^ (OT3 &, tnmfir, *rar) yield, give, bestow
^  war, fight, battle
im r dual of tvam, q. v.

stem form of yuyam, the plural of tvam, 
you

ijrft you, pi.
3 3  chariot
tnpr king
3i9in( kingdom

T O f -

yadi and apt)
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a* (trait, *r&) obtain
f a  (fesfir, SWvfir. fewfe, fe ta) write
^  people, world (in the meaning of people,

used as collective in the singular and in the 
plural)

^  (*fw, smfe, «w) say (II). Used most often in the
passive, when it generally means “address.”  

i f a  jj), merchant (nom. sg. vaiiik)
n  (iefir, wrfe, tta , Tfar) say (with double accusative, of thing

said and person addressed.)
*** forest

(*rfe, xmfir, afetr) live, dwell
**) pull, drag, carry

^  or (like ca, placed after last member o f
series)

^  f. speech; words. Often plural (nom. sg. vak)
^  tank (Indian usage—i.e. artificial pond)
fa t  (fc^nfe, Pmrfffr, fata) sell (IX)

, —, —) be, exist Vidyate means “ there Is”
for (Iftr, tatfe, fita, fefca) know (II). Often used in the perfect

(veda/vidub) with present meaning, as. 
Greek 018*
a learned person, a wise person (perfect act. 
part, of vid)

firar (farsife/fetRr, tam fe, firafcfe, feffcr) ordain, bring about*
accomplish (III)

far (tafir, fcrcrfe, few*, few) enter 
fapr poison
fit fighting man, warrior; virile man
*«r tfee

(rtfr, «Rfefir, fflfe, be, exist
as) grow

sfe (jfefe, wife, siwft, praise
tr* (smtfe, srranfe, srvfe, sn?r) be able, can (with infinitive) (V) 
iwr m. enemy

196

aunt
four

sound, noise; word
weapon
pupil, chela



u-

WP7T

^  a Sudra, a member of the 4th, or servite
van>a

w s m fl, w m 'P ih ea r (V)
3  he, she, it, they. See declensions on pages

39-40.
(in bahuvrihi) with, accompanied by (see 
lesson IS)
vicinity, nearness, proximity, presence (see 
lesson 12) 
always
good (the pres, act, part, of as. This mean­
ing is in addition to its primary meaning
“being”), 
ocean 
snake
all, each (declined like sa—lesson 13) 
with, in the company of. Follows instru­
mental of word governed.
(in bahuvrihi) with, accompanied by (see 
lesson 18)
Hon
in bahuvrihi: having good A, having easy A. 
In karmadharaya, easy, very 
happiness, well-being, comfort 
sun 
army

huufe, W t, fcta) serve, honor, frequent (as animals a
woods)

(finsfo, sem ft, wta?r» fera) stand

33131 $  bathe (see kr for forms)
(unffir, w pfir, w :)  touch 

(r«rcfa, rureufa, fcwnt, remember
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n

fug
*-

%&{ 

Slur

& one’s own. (See 2 on page 133)
nature, natural constitution, innate disposi­
tion
heaven, paradise,
a little

pnj f. sister
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f t  (gfar, g?r) kill, slay; strike, hit
gfiv a. oblation, burnt offering. Usually the obla­

tion of ghee poured on the fire at the 
sacrifice

3ft (gnf?r, gnmfir, gwfr, gfira) laugh
g*gr hand; the trunk of an elephant
5T fsrfrfir, gmfr, gfa) leave, forsake, abandon (Ilf. jaha-/»

jahi-, jah-)
fg for (the conjunction). Placed after word,

like tu.
jfwft heart



ENGLISH-SANSKRIT GLOSSARY

In this glossary, only those words which appear in the 
English sentences to be translated into Sanskrit at the end of 
the lessons are given. For verbs, the 3rd singular present, the 
3rd singular present causative, the 3rd singular present passive, 
and the past passive participle are given. When you know more 
than one Sanskrit equivalent of an English word, the Sanskrit 
word which appears in the later lesson has in parenthesis after 
it the lesson in which it appears, so that you will not use it 
before that lesson.

able see be able
afflict
again
all wi (declined like tr, except in nom. masc. sg. 

which is always n* and in nom-acc. neut.
sg.,

also arfq (placed after word with which it is con­
strued)

always m
and w (like Latin -que, placed after last word

in co-ordinated series. If 2 sentences are 
co-ordinated, then * is usually placed after 
the first or last word of the second sentence)

anger
animal JFT

♦  v  ^

any (in a negative sentence): omit, or use wm 
(which must, of course, agree with its
antecedent)

anyone vtsfc, in proper gender, number, case
ate see be
army



as

ask

attain

bath
bathe
battle
be

200

be able 
be born
be fit
become
book
born
bow
boy
Brahmin
bring
brother
burn
but

buy
carry

chariot
citizen
city
come

conquer
cow

(in the sense of like) w  (placed after word 
with which it is construed)

7 * 3  OpsfH, ssonfb, fwih *re). With acc. of 
person asked and acc. of thing inquired 
about)

wwwfe, sr*tfr» *na)
(20 armfir, arwh, arcr. V)

HHM
g. (see make for forms)

?®*T
{̂ r?r, atfeflr, «pr) (in sense of become)

5  (nafir, mwfa, ^eft, ^r) as 
(19. arfwr—, —,—.II.)
(there is, there are) fhq (24. feth, —, —)
sit (srHWb, wroift, smb sttt. (V)

(̂ nrir, vPtfh, trt)
asjnrit, f^ r)

* (mfa, wmfir, njt)

see be born
SHU « %
ga;«r*r(l6)

wnh (*T and 4 t armafe, atnmniti, amts)

?$, (effir, igjib, *v)
3  (never used at the beginning of a clause; 
usually after the first word) 
dt (dtaitaj wntfit, dbrt, dhr. IX.) 
see lead.
in sense of bear, w (finrfir, wunfa,
III. Lesson 21)
x*t
sm

*pnr («rr and amroftr, anwrfb, imrR^r,
(f (arr and ?. qfir —, qtr. II. Lesson 19)
N (swfe, Tnptfe,dbRtj ftra) 
oa f.

A Rapid Sanskrit M ethod
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crow
daughter
deer *rn
defeat trofa, fnfc, fas)
desire fTH
die « (torn, irnsfk firim, «*)
distressed  ̂ * * 

£f*n
do f  VKqfa, fvn,ws. VUl)
drink tt (f'fafa.qmfa, qnm, *fai)
earth ttfa f.
eat ■ ™  T (see make for forms of f )
elephant nn
enemy stfr, »rar (lesson 14)
enter fait (faitfa, *irafa. fasfa,fa^)
every ?rt (see all for forms)
even if srrft (correlative : <t«rrfq
even though qeifa (correlative :<rerfa)
everything in the neuter singular
fall q<t (qctfa, qmqfa, 'rant, qfag)
fame r̂fa f.
family
father Art

fear
field
fight *3*
fire atffa
fit see be fit
flourish <ra (TO?t, ronfa, *3)
flower ¥***{
foe atfa, 5T̂  (lesson 14)
food kttjr*
foot (nom. sg. *n<t. Masculine)
for the sake of m  (after the genitive of the word

forest
free
frequent
friend fitan
fruit ‘ReT’t
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garden
garland *mrr
get see obtain
girt tf&rr, araT (lesson 16)
give tn[ (?i^r, TOfr, to) 

nr (ssTfir, staff, z*. III. Lesson 21. 
is much more common than to, and should 
be used for give after lesson 2 2 )

giver
glory f.
go (w fo , m fa , TO)

% (qfir, —, fro, TO Lesson 19. II)
god
goddess
good ^  (f, tnsft-). As noun ; good man, good 

woman
grasp
grow f S I  ( f f d f f ,  f f l f a f f f ,  ? 5 T O »

guest srfafa
hand HTO
happiness m ,
happy
he f f

hear (spftfff, ’TOTOfff, writ ^  V)
heart
her (possessive) leave out, if same as subject
here
hero #IT
his leave out, if same as subject
honey to, n.
horse
house

T O

how
>

husband
I

T O

if fffe (correlative: <r* 0
in no way
inhabit
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is see be
it r  in the neuter singular
jew el U ro

s

kill *1 (# 5 , U)
k ing sjr, t p r  (lesson 11)
kingdom w i
know n  ('Xnnfe, sprats, sura, sra. IX)
ksatriya
laugh (gnf?r, ^Rntfir, fw%»
lead Onrfa, srasfo, f a s ,  f a )

(in the sense of lead to, taketo) writ (m and 
(3fnufe> siraunrfa,

leave (srotb, unwsfe, t o )
$r grroftr, ft*. Lesson 21. Ut) 

.less firo (first element of fcra follows the
usual sfa  rules, except that it becomes 
before % w, ^ and qs).

fife
like
Hon

aftfacre
^  (after word with which it is construed)

look at
make
man

(in sense of dwell) vff (qnfir, era f̂e, afin)
(in sense of dwell) font (froifa, fasraafir^wl,

(in sense of be alive) ^  (tfrtfir, tffovfe,
afrf̂ r)
<n( ('mftr, srfafa, «r)
V (̂ Tftr, P̂TOiftr, ftw&, $?r. VIII)

merchant
minister
misfortune

afw  (nom. sg. m.
*rf^r (declined like -%* possessive), m.
%*K

money
mountain
mouth

m

se genitive of
save out if same as subject

name
never

n.
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no one *t vtefa must, of course, be in the
orooer eender, case and number}. Also ?r

not
nothing

now
oblation
obtain

ocean
offend
once
only

or not ?
ordain
other

our

paradise
perform
perish
play
plow
poet
poison
poor
praise
presence
pull
pupil
read

n f% faq (ft: the neuter nom. sg. of vfcrq
must be in the proper case). Also *r ftnrfa, 
fa

(sTR'S, ?T”T̂ Tr 5TWRT,
smr (arFftfh, smnrfa, wf*#, srrcr. Lesson 20, V)

tPT (̂ PcT, 5?f II)

q* (placed after word with which it is 
construed)
*
faor (fastfe,haw, fadfam, falser III)
amr (declined like tr but does not lose -h in 
the nom. masc. sg. and takes nom-acc neut. 
sg. “Other tlian is translated by the 
ablative of the word of comparison follow­
ed by the requisite form of 3{?q) 
use genitive of we. Do not translate if 
same as subject.

$ (^nfe, fora, VIII)
?rrr (ttŝ ,  3nwfg, 5ts*ra.
^r? ?frrrf<r, «&zro, ^ fer)
$st (smfa, r*ra,
*fk
fâ nr

m  (vrafa, wrfa, srera, srar)
b w  (see lesson 1 2  for use)
% (*rsfa, mzzfo, q^ra, ifs r̂)
ftnar
T5, (qsft, topifa, TOtil, qfoa)
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recite
relative
remember
rich
river
run
sacrifice

sage
sake
say

sea
see
seer
sell
shadow
she
shore
show

sit

slay

*5 •nwft, iW)

wvrfs, frmtt, np)

Jfft
sn* (urafk, anmfa, wfira)

(oftr, rwa V%- Takes the accusa­
tive of the deity sacrificed to and the instru­
mental of the thing sacrificed)

see for the sake of
(all 3 verbs take a double accusative in the 
active, v has no passive, while K n<* 
commonly used in the passive.a* and 
in the passive take the nominative of the 
person addressed and the accusative of the 
speech said, or, if the person addressed is 
not specified, the nominative of what is 
said)
r t  (^fh> tfts)
u (uutfir, —, —, — Lesson 21. II. has the 
strong stem weak, stem 3rd pk ijifo) 

(ufttr, THWftr, 'm . Lesson 24. U)
urns
<nr (<twrfb, edafir,
ntfh

(Mhnfe, finrRfa, fipftaa, firfta IX)
mat
feminine of u
ntK*(
use causative of see, with accusative or 
dative of person to whom object is shown

3'tfas)
*mr (3tTt?r, mwfa, srftrcr, Lesson 19 II)

w rfh, $t)
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smoke o r
some vqfctr (vfar$) in proper case, gender, number
somehow w
son 3^
sorrow
stand hit (firssfa, w nprftr, tdhr#, f a n )
steal ^  wtfar)
still (in the sense of nevertheless) twrflr
story v*tr
strike down I s!  ufirafb, p w ,  f a )
student
Subject (meaning a royal subject, a citizen) jot
Sudra w?
summon 3tt̂  (an^afh, a rrfm fir , s n fw , snjpr. F ro m  an 

an d  t )
sun
support «r ( W ,  mrfffir, fa*T$, wu)
take a bath 5? ^  f  (see make for conjugation of?)
tank
teach amt in caus. (—, smirrafar, * sm u # , awnPia 

F ro m  *ftr and i)
teacher arntflf
that for indirect discourse, use construction

(fesson 9)
adj: arch, u
noun: tr in neuter

their leave out, if same as subject
then tRT
there trtr
there is see be
they tr in the plural
think ^  *rr*nr%, g m *  irt)

this (adj. or noun) am
this one see this
touch (w ife ,

town
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tree
tremble
use

vanquish
village
war
warrior
water
we
wealth
weapon
well-disposed
went
whatever

when

where

which

who

whoever

whose

wife
win

(w*m,
(mrew, wfw.from *

W  VII)
far feu)
mu

wfa*, ftx (lesson 16)

unu (plural of 
a*nr (often in plural)
ZlVaM
3 * ^
see go
7R (correlative: aa The neuter of e, 
repeated)
(relative) to (correlative, to) 
(interrogative) to

(relative) ra (correlative: tra) 
(interrogative)
(relative) a (correlative u) (declined like a, 
but does not lose -h in masc. noro. $g ) 
(interrogative) * (must agree with anteced­
ent) (declined like u. but does not losc-b: in 
masc. nom. $g., and has nom-acc. neut. sg.
fe*)
(relative) a (correlative: u) (declined like tr, 
but does notlose*hi; in masc. nom. $g.) 
(interrogative) * (declined like u, but does 
not lose-h in nom. sg. masc., and hasnom- 
acc., neut. sg. feu)
utu: (correlative, * u:. The masculine of u 
repeated. See who)
genitive, in proper gender and number, of 
u. (Correlative requisite form of u)

uruf (lesson 30) 
fa (uufe, unufer, ufad, fen)
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with

without

woods
words

world
you

(meaning in the company of) (placed 
after instrumental of word it governs) 
(translated by tr-, ttf-
(translated by (follows regular
fffer rules, except that becomes -«r before

%)
\

(nom. sg. f. (may be used in
singular or plural)

(singular); (plural).
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O f rela ted  interest:

A
HIGHER SANSKRIT GRAMMAR

M, R. Kale

Here is a most comprehensive and popular textbook of San­
skrit grammar presented in one volume. Within a compass of 
fifteen chapters followed by two appendixes, all aspects of the 
subject are dealt with. It fills the needs of University-level stu­
dents.

A
SANSKRIT GRAMMAR 

FOR STUDENTS
A. A. Macdo\'i*ll

T he purpose of the-book’, in the words o f the author himself, 
is 'not to supply a mass o f forms and rules for answering ex­
amination questions.. . .  but to provide the student with the 
full grammatical equipment necessary for reading any San­
skrit text with ease and exactness.1

The book is considered indispensible for the student as well 
as the teacher.

4

areful manner, Buhler’s 
.. o i Whitney. The whole sub- 

. . - ovea.v : .  ri> -rive lessons systematically arranged, 
i he vocabularies arc ptefixed to each exercise. The earnest 
student can finish the book within sixteen-to-seventeen weeks.
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